ottobock.

4R44=L, 4R50

[DE Gebrauchsanweisung ... 4 Navod k poufziti..............

[EN Instructions for use .......... 7 ROl Instructiuni de utilizare....

[FR Instructions d'utilisation.... Lo 11 Upute za uporabu ..........

[T Istruzioni per I'Uso ........cccoveviiiiiieiiiinennn, 15 [SL| Navodila za uporabo ..........ccccceevevineennnnn.

[ES Instrucciones de usO.........cccuvevivineenennnnns 18 Navod na pouzZivanie ............cceuveeuneeennnn.

[PT Manual de utilizagao .... 22 [BG WHcTpykuus 3a ynotpeba... .. 67
[NL Gebruiksaanwijzing..........coocoevviiieinnnnnnn. 25 Kullanma talimati ........ccoeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienns 71
[SV Bruksanvisning............ccoovvuviiinnneniininnnnn. 29  [ELI OBNYIEG XPAONG wvvvvvnrreeeiiiriiiiinieeeeeeennens 75
DA Brugsanvisning ... 33 PykoBoacTBo no nprvmeHeHuto . .. 18
INO Bruksanvisning.. 36 [JAIHUREREEIE . ... ... 82
[FT Kayttoohje......... 39 FERRBAB.... ... 86
[PL Instrukcja uzytkowania... 43 KO AR MABEAM. .o 89

HU Hasznalati utasitas ..........cccocveiiiinennennnss 46









Deutsch

1 Produktbeschreibung

2.2 Einsatzgebiet

Datum der letzten Aktualisierung: 2021-06-07

» Lesen Sie dieses Dokument vor Gebrauch des Produkts auf-
merksam durch und beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise.

» Weisen Sie den Benutzer in den sicheren Gebrauch des Pro-
dukts ein.

» Wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller, wenn Sie Fragen zum Pro-
dukt haben oder Probleme auftreten.

» Melden Sie jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis im Zusammen-
hang mit dem Produkt, insbesondere eine Verschlechterung des
Gesundheitszustands, dem Hersteller und der zustandigen Be-
hérde lhres Landes.

» Bewahren Sie dieses Dokument auf.

Zugel 1 bis max. 150 kg Kdrpergewicht.
2.3 Umgebungsbeding

g

Lagerung und Transport
Temperaturbereich =20 °C bis +60 °C, relative Luftfeuchtigkeit
20 % bis 90 %, keine mechanischen Vibrationen oder StéBe

Zuldssige Umgeb bedi
Temperaturbereich: -10 °C bis +45 °C

Feuchtigkeit: relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 20 % bis 90 %, nicht kon-
densierend

/Fliissigkei SiB
Urin, Séauren, Seifenlauge, Chlorwasser

Ch el

, Salzwasser, SchweiB,

1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion

Die Adapter 4R44=L und 4R50 dienen als Verbindungselemente in
Modular-Beinprothesen. Sie erlauben einen Langenausgleich und ei-
ne Rotationsjustierung. Der Adapter 4R44=L ist eine Justierkernauf-
nahme mit AuBengewinde, der Adapter 4R50 ist ein Justierkern mit In-
nengewinde.

1.2 Kombinationsmaéglichkeiten

Diese Prothesenkomponente ist kompatibel mit dem Ottobock Modu-

larsystem. Die Funktionalitat mit Komponenten anderer Hersteller, die

tber kompatible modulare Verbindungselemente verfiigen, wurde

nicht getestet.

*  Der Adapter 4R44=L kann entweder mit einem Eingussanker oder
mit dem Adapter 4R50 verbunden werden.

2 BestimmungsgemafBe Verwendung

2.1 Verwendungszweck
Das Produkt ist ausschlieBlich fiir die exoprothetische Versorgung der
unteren Extremitat einzusetzen.

4

Feststoffe: Staub, Sand, stark hygroskopische Partikel (z. B. Tal-
kum)

2.4 Lebensdauer

Das Produkt wurde vom Hersteller mit 3 Millionen Belastungszyklen
geprift. Dies entspricht, je nach Aktivititsgrad des Benutzers, einer
Lebensdauer von maximal 5 Jahren.

3 Sicherheit
3.1 Bedeutung der Warnsymbolik

Warnung vor moglichen Unfall- und Verletzungsge-
fahren.

3.2 Alig

/\ VORSICHT!

Warnung vor méglichen technischen Schaden.

Sicherheitshi




Verlet

>

|

An

fah - LEa

und Gefahr von Pr

Halten Sie das Einsatzgebiet des Produkts ein und setzen Sie es
keiner Uberbeanspruchung aus (siehe Seite 4).

Beachten Sie die Kombinationsmaoglichkeiten/Kombinationsaus-
schlusse in den Gebrauchsanweisungen der Produkte.

Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen unzuldssigen Umgebungsbedin-
gungen aus.

Priifen Sie das Produkt auf Schaden, wenn es unzulassigen Um-
gebungsbedingungen ausgesetzt war.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschadigt oder in ei-
nem zweifelhaften Zustand ist. Ergreifen Sie geeignete MaBnah-
men: (z. B. Reinigung, Reparatur, Ersatz, Kontrolle durch den
Hersteller oder eine Fachwerkstatt).

Beachten Sie die maximale Lebensdauer des Produkts.

Arbeiten Sie sorgfaltig mit dem Produkt um mechanische Bescha-
digung zu verhindern.

Prifen Sie das Produkt auf Funktion und Gebrauchsfahigkeit,
wenn Sie Schaden vermuten.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn seine Funktion einge-
schrankt ist. Ergreifen Sie geeignete MaBnahmen: (z. B. Reini-
gung, Reparatur, Ersatz, Kontrolle durch den Hersteller oder eine
Fachwerkstatt)

ichen von Funkti eranderungen oder -verlust beim Ge-

brauch

Funktionsveranderungen koénnen sich z. B. durch ein veréndertes
Gangbild, eine veranderte Positionierung der Prothesenkomponenten
zueinander sowie durch Gerauschentwicklung bemerkbar machen.

4 Lieferumfang

Menge B Kennzeich
1 Gebrauchsanweisung -
1 Adapter -
Fiir 4R44=L

Menge \ B | Kennzeich
4 | Gewindestift | 506G3=M8x12-V
Fiir 4R50
1 ‘ Zylinderschraube | 501Z22=M6x20

5 Gebrauchsfahigkeit herstellen

Fehlerhafter Aufbau oder Montage
Verletzungsgefahr durch Schaden an Prothesenkomponenten
» Beachten Sie die Aufbau- und Montagehinweise.

Fehlerhafte M
Verletzungsgefahr durch Bruch oder Lésen der Schraubverbindun-
gen

» Reinigen Sie die Gewinde vor jeder Montage.

» Halten Sie die vorgegebenen Anzugsmomente ein.

» Beachten Sie die Anweisungen zur Lange der Schrauben und

der Schr

zur Schraubensicherung.

5.1 Anp

des Adapters

Der Gewindeanschluss des Adapters 4R44=L wird den MaBen des
Patienten entsprechend gekiirzt. Der Adapter kann mit einer Metallsa-
ge oder an einer Drehmaschine gekiirzt werden.

1)

Den Adapter so einspannen, dass das zu verwendende Gewinde
unbeschadigt bleibt (Mindesteinschraubtiefe: 8 mm fir Ein-
gussanker, 11 mm fiir 4R50).

HINWEIS! Den Adapter rechtwinklig zur Langsachse kiirzen.
Das Gewinde des Adapters kiirzen.

Die Schnittkante entgraten ohne eine Fase an das Gewinde zu
schleifen.



5.2 In Modularprothese montieren

Der Adapter 4R44=L wird nach dem Kiirzen entweder in das Gewinde
eines Eingussankers eingeschraubt oder mit dem Adapter 4R50 ver-
bunden. AnschlieBend werden die weiteren Prothesenkomponenten
montiert.

4R44=L mit Eingussanker

> Empfohlenes Werkzeug:
Loctite® 636K13

1) Den Adapter vollstandig in das Gewinde des Eingussankers ein-
schrauben.

2) Den Adapter zur Ausrichtung maximal 1/4 Umdrehung aus dem
Gewinde herausschrauben.

3) Die Zylinderschraube der Gewindeklemmung mit Loctite® sichern
und anziehen, wie in der Gebrauchsanweisung des Eingussan-
kers beschrieben.

4R44=L mit 4R50

> Empfohlenes Werkzeug: Drehmomentschliissel 710D20

1) Die Justierkernaufnahme des Adapters 4R44=L nach distal aus-
richten.

2) Den Adapter 4R50 vollstandig auf das Gewinde des Adapters
4R44=L aufschrauben.

3) Den Adapter zur Ausrichtung maximal 1/4 Umdrehung aus dem
Gewinde herausschrauben.

4) Die Gewindeklemmung nach anterior ausrichten und die Zylinder-
schraube anziehen (Anzugsmoment: 13 Nm).

Drehmomentschlissel  710D20,

1 h

kern und Justierker fi ver
Der Justierkern wird mit den Gewindestiften der Justierkernaufnahme
fixiert.

bhind.

> Bendtigte Materialien: Drehmomentschlissel (z. B. 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13

1) Anprobe:
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.

Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschliissel anziehen
(10 Nm).
2) Definitive Montage:
Die Gewindestifte mit Loctite sichern.
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.
Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschlissel vorziehen

(10 Nm) und anziehen (15 Nm).

3) Die Gewindestifte, die zu weit herausstehen oder zu tief einge-
schraubt sind, durch passende Gewindestifte ersetzen (siehe
Auswabhltabelle).

A hitabelle fiir Gewindestifte
K icl Liange (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Justierung

Die Gewindestifte der Justierkernaufnahme ermdoglichen statische
Korrekturen wahrend des Aufbaus, der Anprobe und nach Fertigstel-
lung der Prothese.

A h und D g

Die eingestellte Position der Prothesenkomponente kann bei Aus-
tausch oder Demontage beibehalten werden. Dazu die beiden am
tiefsten eingeschraubten, nebeneinanderliegenden Gewindestifte her-
ausschrauben.

6 Reinigung

1) Das Produkt mit einem feuchten, weichen Tuch reinigen.
2) Das Produkt mit einem weichen Tuch abtrocknen.

3) Die Restfeuchtigkeit an der Luft trocknen lassen.



7 Wartung

» Die Prothesenkomponenten nach den ersten 30 Tagen Gebrauch
einer Sichtprifung und Funktionsprifung unterziehen.

» Die komplette Prothese wahrend der normalen Konsultation auf
Abnutzung Uberprifen.

» Jahrliche Sicherheitskontrollen durchfiihren.

8 Entsorgung

Das Produkt darf nicht tberall mit unsortiertem Hausmill entsorgt
werden. Eine unsachgemaBe Entsorgung kann sich schéadlich auf die
Umwelt und die Gesundheit auswirken. Beachten Sie die Angaben
der zustandigen Behorde lhres Landes zu Rickgabe, Sammel- und
Entsorgungsverfahren.

9 Rechtliche Hinweise
Alle rechtlichen Bedingungen unterliegen dem jeweiligen Landesrecht
des Verwenderlandes und kénnen dementsprechend variieren.

9.1 Haftung

Der Hersteller haftet, wenn das Produkt gemaB den Beschreibungen
und Anweisungen in diesem Dokument verwendet wird. Fiir Schaden,
die durch Nichtbeachtung dieses Dokuments, insbesondere durch
unsachgemaBe Verwendung oder unerlaubte Verénderung des Pro-
dukts verursacht werden, haftet der Hersteller nicht.

9.2 CE-Konformitit

Das Produkt erfiillt die Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745
tber Medizinprodukte. Die CE-Konformitatserklarung kann auf der
Website des Herstellers heruntergeladen werden.

9.3 Garantie

Der Hersteller gewéhrt auf das Produkt eine Garantie ab Kaufdatum.
Von der Garantie sind Méangel umfasst, die nachweislich auf Material-,
Fertigungs- oder Konstruktionsfehlern beruhen und innerhalb des Ga-
rantiezeitraums dem Hersteller gegentiber geltend gemacht werden.
Néhere Informationen zu den Garantiebedingungen erteilt die zustan-
dige Vertriebsgesellschaft des Herstellers.

10 Technische Daten

K ich 4R44=L 4R50
Gewicht [g] 210 70

Sy héhe [mm] min. 31 bis max. 91 -1
Einbauh6he [mm] min. 22 17
Gesamth6he [mm] 87 -
Material Edelstahl, rostfrei Titan
Max. Korpergewicht [kg] 150

English

1 Product description

Date of last update: 2021-06-07

» Please read this document carefully before using the product
and observe the safety notices.

» Instruct the user in the safe use of the product.

» Please contact the manufacturer if you have questions about the
product or in case of problems.

» Report each serious incident related to the product to the manu-
facturer and to the relevant authority in your country. This is par-
ticularly important when there is a decline in the health state.

» Please keep this document for your records.

1.1 Construction and Function

The 4R44=L and 4R50 adapters serve as connecting elements in
modular lower limb prostheses. They permit length compensation and
rotation adjustment. The 4R44=L adapter is a pyramid receiver with
exterior thread, the 4R50 adapter is a pyramid adapter with interior
thread.



1.2 Combination possibilities

This prosthetic component is compatible with Ottobock's system of

modular connectors. Functionality with components of other manufac-

turers that have compatible modular connectors has not been tested.

¢ The 4R44=L adapter can either be connected to a lamination
anchor or with the 4R50 adapter.

2 Intended use

2.1 Indications for use
The product is intended exclusively for lower limb exoprosthetic fit-
tings.

2.2 Area of application
Approved for a body weight of up to 150 kg.

2.3 Environmental conditions

Storage and transport
Temperature range —20 °C to +60 °C (-4 °F to +140 °F), relative
humidity 20 % to 90 %, no mechanical vibrations or impacts

Al .

tal conditions
Temperature range: -10 °C to +45 °C (14 °F to 113 °F)
Moisture: relative humidity: 20% to 90%, non-condensing

1] i,

P | conditions
Chemicals/liquids: fresh water, salt water, perspiration, urine,
acids, soapsuds, chlorine water
Solids: dust, sand, highly hygroscopic patrticles (e. g. talcum)

2.4 Lifetime

This product was tested by the manufacturer with 3 million load
cycles. Depending on the user’s activity level, this corresponds to a
maximum lifetime of 5 years.

3 Safety
3.1 Explanation of warning symbols

Warning regarding possible risks of accident or
injury.

3.2 General safety instructions

/A CAUTION!

Warning regarding possible technical damage.

Risk of injury and risk of product damage

» Comply with the product's field of application and do not expose
it to excessive strain (see page 8).

» Note the combination possibilities/combination exclusions in the
instructions for use of the products.

» Do not expose the product to prohibited environmental condi-
tions.

» Check the product for damage if it has been exposed to prohib-
ited environmental conditions.

» Do not use the product if it is damaged or in a questionable con-
dition. Take suitable measures (e.g. cleaning, repair, replace-
ment, inspection by the manufacturer or a specialist workshop).

» Observe the maximum lifetime of the product.

» To prevent mechanical damage, use caution when working with
the product.

» If you suspect the product is damaged, check it for proper func-
tion and readiness for use.

» Do not use the product if its functionality is restricted. Take suit-
able measures (e.g. cleaning, repair, replacement, inspection by
the manufacturer or a specialist workshop).



Signs of changes in or loss of functionality during use

Among other factors, changes in functionality can be indicated by an
altered gait pattern, a change in the positioning of the prosthetic com-
ponents relative to each other and by the development of noises.

4 Scope of delivery

Quantity | Designation Reference num-
ber
1 Instructions for use -
1 Adapter -
For 4R44=L
4 [ Set screw [ 506G3=M8x12-V
For 4R50
1 | Cap screw | 501Z22=M6x20

5 Preparing the product for use

5.1 Adjusting the adapter

The threaded connector of the 4R44=L adapter is shortened accord-

ing to the patient measurements. A metal saw or lathe can be used to

shorten the adapter.

1) Clamp the adapter so that the thread being used remains undam-
aged (minimum thread depth: 8 mm for lamination anchor,
11 mm for 4R50).

2) NOTICE! Shorten the ad
inal axis.
Shorten the thread of the adapter.

3) Deburr the cut edge without grinding a bevel on the thread.

5.2 Installation in the dular prosthesis

After shortening, the 4R44=L adapter is either screwed into the thread
of a lamination anchor or connected to the 4R50 adapter. Then the
remaining prosthesis components are assembled.

at right angles to the longitud.

4R44=L with lamination anchor

Incorrect alignment or assembly
Risk of injury due to damaged prosthetic components
» Observe the alignment and assembly instructions.

Improper assembly of the screw connections

Risk of injury due to breakage or loosening of the screw connec-

tions

» Clean the threads before every installation.

» Apply the specified torque values.

» Follow the instructions regarding the length of the screws and
about how to secure the screws.

> R ded tools: 710D20 torque wrench, 636K13 Loctite®

1) Screw the adapter completely into the thread of the lamination
anchor.

2) The adapter may be unscrewed by a maximum of 1/4 turn out of
the thread in order to align it.

3) Secure the cap screw of the threaded clamping using Loctite® as
described in the lamination anchor instructions for use.

4R44=L with 4R50

> Recommended tools: 710D20 torque wrench

1) Align the pyramid receiver of the 4R44=L adapter distally.

2) Fully screw the 4R50 adapter onto the thread of the 4R44=L
adapter.

3) The adapter may be unscrewed by a maximum of 1/4 turn out of
the thread in order to align it.

4) Align the threaded clamping to the anterior and tighten the cap
screw (torque value: 13 Nm).



Connecting the pyramid adapter and pyramid receiver
The pyramid adapter is fixed with the set screws of the pyramid receiv-
er.
> Required materials: torque wrench (e.g. 710D20), 636K13 Loc-
tite 241
1) Fitting:
Screw in the set screws.
Use the torque wrench to tighten the set screws (10 Nm).
2) Definitive assembly:
Secure the set screws with Loctite.
Screw in the set screws.
Pre-tighten the set screws with the torque wrench (10 Nm) and
then tighten them (15 Nm).
3) Replace any set screws that are protruding or are recessed too
much with appropriate set screws (see selection chart).

Selection table for set screws

Reference number Length (mm)

506G3=M8X12-V 12

506G3=M8X14 14

506G3=M8X16 16
Alignment

The set screws in the pyramid receiver can be used to make static
adjustments during alignment, trial fittings and after the prosthesis is
finished.

Repl and di bly
The set position of the prosthetic component can be maintained dur-
ing replacement or disassembly. In order to do this, unscrew the two
set screws that are screwed in the furthest and located next to each

other.

6 Cleaning
1) Clean the product with a damp, soft cloth.
2) Dry the product with a soft cloth.

10

3) Allow to air dry in order to remove residual moisture.

7 Maintenance

» A visual inspection and functional test of the prosthetic compon-
ents should be performed after the first 30 days of use.

» Inspect the entire prosthesis for wear during normal consulta-
tions.

» Conduct annual safety inspections.

8 Disposal

In some jurisdictions it is not permissible to dispose of the product
with unsorted household waste. Improper disposal can be harmful to
health and the environment. Observe the information provided by the
responsible authorities in your country regarding return, collection
and disposal procedures.

9 Legal information
All legal conditions are subject to the respective national laws of the
country of use and may vary accordingly.

9.1 Liability

The manufacturer will only assume liability if the product is used in
accordance with the descriptions and instructions provided in this
document. The manufacturer will not assume liability for damage
caused by disregarding the information in this document, particularly
due to improper use or unauthorised modification of the product.

9.2 CE conformity

The product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2017/745 on
medical devices. The CE declaration of conformity can be down-
loaded from the manufacturer's website.

9.3 Warranty

The manufacturer warrants this device from the date of purchase. The
warranty covers defects that can be proven to be a direct result of
flaws in the material, production or construction and that are reported
to the manufacturer within the warranty period.



Further information on the warranty terms and conditions can be
obtained from the competent manufacturer distribution company.

10 Technical data

Reference number 4R44=L 4R50
Weight [g] 210 70
System height [mm] Min. 31 to max. 91 -1
Build height [mm] Min. 22 17
Overall height [mm] 87 -
Material Stainless steel Titanium
Max. body weight [kg] 150
1 Description du produit Francais

INFORMATION

Date de la derniére mise a jour : 2021-06-07

» Veuillez lire attentivement I'intégralité de ce document avant
d'utiliser le produit ainsi que respecter les consignes de sécuri-
té.

» Apprenez a |utilisateur comment utiliser son produit en toute sé-
curité.

» Adressez-vous au fabricant si vous avez des questions concer-
nant le produit ou en cas de problemes.

» Signalez tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec le produit,
notamment une aggravation de I'état de santé, au fabricant et a
I"autorité compétente de votre pays.

» Conservez ce document.

1.1 Conception et fonctionnement

Les adaptateurs 4R44=L et 4R50 servent d'éléments de raccorde-
ment dans les prothéses de jambe modulaires. lls permettent une
compensation de la longueur et un ajustement de la rotation.

L’adaptateur 4R44=L est un logement pour pyramide comportant un
filet externe. L'adaptateur 4R50 est une pyramide a filet interne.

1.2 Combinaisons possibl

Ce composant prothétique est compatible avec le systeme modulaire

Ottobock. Le fonctionnement avec des composants d'autres fabri-

cants disposant de connecteurs modulaires compatibles n'a pas été

testé.

* L'adaptateur 4R44=L peut étre raccordé soit a une ancre a couler
soit a I'adaptateur 4R50.

2 Utilisation conforme

2.1 Usage prévu
Le produit est exclusivement destiné a I'appareillage exoprothétique
des membres inférieurs.

2.2 Domaine d’application
Admis pour les patients dont le poids n’excéde pas 150 kg.

2.3 Conditions d’environnement

Entreposage et transport
Plage de températures —20 °C a +60 °C, humidité relative 20 % a
90 %, aucune vibration mécanique ou choc

Conditions d’ autorisées

Plage de températures : -10 °C a +45 °C

Humidité : humidité relative de I'air : 20 % a 90 %, sans conden-
sation

Conditions d’envir non autorisées

Produits chimiques/liquides : eau douce, eau salée, transpira-
tion, urine, acides, eau savonneuse, eau chlorée

Particules solides : poussiéres, grains de sable, particules forte-
ment hygroscopiques (talc par ex.)

11



2.4 Durée de vie

Le fabricant a controlé le produit en le soumettant a 3 millions de
cycles de charge. Ceci correspond, en fonction du degré d'activité de
|'utilisateur, a une durée de vie maximale de 5 ans.

3 Sécurité

3.1 Signification des symboles de mise en garde

A PRUDENCE| Mise en garde contre les éventuels risques

d’accidents et de blessures.

3.2 Consignes générales de sécurité

Mise en garde contre les éventuels dommages
techniques.

» En cas de doute sur I'état du produit, vérifier qu'il est bien en état
de fonctionner.

» Ne pas utiliser le produit si sa fonctionnalité est limitée. Prendre
les mesures nécessaires (p. ex. nettoyage, réparation, remplace-
ment, contrdle par le fabricant ou un atelier spécialisé).

Signes de modification ou de perte de fonctionnalité détectés
lors de P'utilisation

Une modification de la démarche, un changement du positionnement
des composants prothétiques les uns par rapport aux autres ainsi que
I"émission de bruits constituent des exemples de signes qui
confirment des modifications de la fonctionnalité.

4 Contenu de la livraison

Q ité | Dési ion Référence
/\ PRUDENCE ! 1 Instructions d'utilisation -
1 Adaptateur -
Risque de blessure et risque de détérioration du produit Pour 4R44=L
» Respecter le domaine d'application du produit et ne pas I'exposer 4 [ Tige filetée [ 506G3=M8x12-V
a une sollicitation excessive (consulter la page 11). Pour 4R50
» Respecter les combinaisons possibles/exclues qui sont indiquées 1 ‘ Vis a téte cylindrique | 501Z2=M6x20

dans les notices d'utilisation des produits.

» Ne pas exposer le produit & des conditions ambiantes non autori-
sées.

» En cas d'exposition & des conditions ambiantes non autorisées,
vérifier que le produit n'a subi aucun dommage.

» Ne pas utiliser le produit s'il est endommagé ou en cas de doute
sur son état. Prendre les mesures nécessaires (p. ex. nettoyage,
réparation, remplacement, contréle par le fabricant ou un atelier
spécialisé).

» Respecter la durée de vie maximale du produit.

» Manipuler le produit avec précaution pour éviter toute dommage
mécanique.

12

5 Mise en service du produit

Alignement ou montage incorrect

Risque de blessure occasionnée par des composants prothétiques
endommagés

» Respectez les consignes relatives a I'alignement et au montage.

/A PRUDENCE

Montage incorrect des raccords vissés

Risque de blessure provoqué par une rupture ou un desserrage des
raccords vissés




» Nettoyez les filets avant chaque montage.
» Respectez les couples de serrage prescrits.
» Respectez les consignes relatives a la longueur des vis et au blo-

cage des vis.

5.1 Ajustement de I’adaptateur

Le raccord fileté de I'adaptateur 4R44=L est raccourci en fonction
des mensurations du patient. L'adaptateur peut étre raccourci avec
une scie a métaux ou un tour.

1)

2

3)

Fixez 'adaptateur en veillant a ne pas endommager le filet a utili-
ser (profondeur minimale de vissage : 8 mm pour ancre a couler,
11 mm pour 4R50).

AVIS! Raccourcissez I’adap perpendiculai a
I’axe longitudinal.

Raccourcissez le filet de I'adaptateur.

Ebavurez I'aréte de coupe. Veillez & ce que le pongage ne crée
aucun chanfrein au niveau du filet.

5.2 Montage dans la prothése modulaire

Une fois raccourci, 'adaptateur 4R44=L est soit vissé dans le filet
d'une ancre a couler soit raccordé a I'adaptateur 4R50. Les autres
composants de la prothése sont, ensuite, montés.

4R44=L avec ancre a couler

Outil recommandé: clé dynamométrique 710D20, Loctite®
636K13

Vissez entierement |'adaptateur dans le filet de I'ancre a couler.
Dévissez, d’un 1/4 de tour maximum, |'adaptateur du filet pour
ajuster sa position.

Bloquez la vis a téte cylindrique du dispositif de blocage fileté
avec de la Loctite® et serrez-la comme décrit dans les instructions
d'utilisation de I'ancre a couler.

4R44=L avec 4R50

>  Outil recommandé : clé dynamométrique 710D20

1) Ajustez dans le sens distal la position du logement pour pyramide
4R44=L.

2) Vissez entierement |'adaptateur 4R50 sur le filet de I'adaptateur
4R44=L.

3) Dévissez, d’'un 1/4 de tour maximum, |'adaptateur du filet pour
ajuster sa position.

4) Ajustez la position du dispositif de serrage fileté vers I'avant et
serrez la vis a téte cylindrique (couple de serrage : 13 Nm).

Raccordement de la pyramide et du logement pour pyramide
La pyramide est fixée avec les tiges filetées du logement pour pyra-
mide.
> Matériel et matériaux requis: clé dynamométrique (p. ex.
710D20), Loctite 241 636K13
1) Essayage:
Posez les tiges filetées.
Serrez les tiges filetées a I'aide de la clé dynamométrique
(10 Nm).
2) Montage définitif :
Bloquez les tiges filetées avec de la Loctite.
Posez les tiges filetées.
Préserrez (10 Nm), puis serrez (15 Nm) les tiges filetées a I'aide
de la clé dynamométrique.
3) Remplacez les tiges filetées qui dépassent trop ou qui sont trop
enfoncées par d'autres tiges filetées appropriées (voir tableau de

sélection).
Tableau de sélection des tiges filetées
Référence Longueur (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

13



Ajustement

Les tiges filetées du logement pour pyramide permettent d’effectuer
des corrections statiques pendant I'alignement et I'essayage de la
prothése ainsi qu’apres sa finition.

etdé

En cas de remplacement ou de démontage, le réglage de la position
du composant prothétique peut étre maintenu. Pour cela, dévissez les
deux tiges filetées qui sont vissées le plus profondément et qui sont
placées cote a cote.

6 Nettoyage

1) Nettoyez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon doux humide.
2) Séchez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon doux.

3) Laissez sécher I'humidité résiduelle a I'air.

7 Maintenance

» Faites examiner (controle visuel et contréle du fonctionnement)
les composants prothétiques apres les 30 premiers jours
d'utilisation.

» Controlez la présence de traces d'usure sur I'ensemble de la pro-
thése au cours d'une consultation habituelle.

» Effectuez des contréles de sécurité une fois par an.

8 Mise au rebut

Il est interdit d’éliminer ce produit n'importe ol avec des ordures mé-
nagéres non triées. Une mise au rebut non conforme peut avoir des
répercussions négatives sur |'environnement et la santé. Respectez
les prescriptions des autorités compétentes de votre pays concernant
les procédures de retour, de collecte et de recyclage des déchets.

9 Informations légales

Toutes les conditions légales sont soumises a la législation nationale
du pays d'utilisation concerné et peuvent donc présenter des varia-
tions en conséquence.

14

9.1 Responsabilité

Le fabricant est responsable si le produit est utilisé conformément aux
descriptions et instructions de ce document. Le fabricant décline
toute responsabilité pour les dommages découlant d'un non-respect
de ce document, notamment d'une utilisation non conforme ou d'une
modification non autorisée du produit.

9.2 Conformité CE

Ce produit répond aux exigences du Reglement (UE) 2017/745 relatif
aux dispositifs médicaux. La déclaration de conformité CE peut étre
téléchargée sur le site Internet du fabricant.

9.3 Garantie commerciale

Le fabricant accorde pour ce produit une garantie commerciale a par-
tir de la date d'achat. La garantie commerciale couvre les vices avérés
découlant d'un défaut de matériau, de fabrication ou de construction.
Ces vices doivent étre signalés au fabricant pendant la période de va-
lidité de la garantie commerciale.

La société de distribution du fabricant compétente dans votre pays
vous donnera de plus amples informations sur les conditions de la ga-
rantie commerciale.

10 Caractéristiques techniques

Référence 4R44=L 4R50
Poids [g] 210 70
Hauteur du systéme [mm] min. 31 a max. 91 -1
Hauteur de montage min. 22 17
[mm]

Hauteur totale [mm] 87 -
Matériau Acier inoxydable Titane
Poids max. du patient 150

[kg]




1 Descrizione del prodotto ltaliano

Data dell'ultimo aggiornamento: 2021-06-07

» Leggere attentamente il presente documento prima di utilizzare il
prodotto e osservare le indicazioni per la sicurezza.

» Istruire I'utente sull'utilizzo sicuro del prodotto.

» Rivolgersi al fabbricante in caso di domande sul prodotto o all'in-
sorgere di problemi.

» Segnalare al fabbricante e alle autorita competenti del proprio
paese qualsiasi incidente grave in connessione con il prodotto,
in particolare ogni tipo di deterioramento delle condizioni di salu-
te.

» Conservare il presente documento.

2.2 Campo d'impiego
Indicato per un peso corporeo fino a max. 150 kg.

2.3 Condizioni ambientali

Trasporto e i
Intervallo temperatura =20 °C ... +60 °C, umidita relativa dell'aria
20 % ... 90 %, in assenza di vibrazioni meccaniche o urti

Cordizion ambi T .
Intervallo temperatura: -10 °C ... +45 °C
Umidita: umidita relativa: 20 % ... 90 %), senza condensa

Condizioni ambi li non

< himiche/liauidi

acqua dolce, acqua salmastra, sudo-
re, urina, acidi, acqua saponata, acqua clorata

1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento

Gli attacchi 4R44=L e 4R50 fungono da elementi di collegamento in
protesi modulari di arto inferiore. Essi consentono di regolare indivi-
dualmente la lunghezza e la rotazione di una protesi. L'attacco
4R44=L ¢ un alloggiamento per la piramide di registrazione con filetta-
tura esterna, |'attacco 4R50 & una piramide di registrazione con filetta-
tura interna.

1.2 Possibilita di combinazione

Questo componente protesico € compatibile con il sistema modulare

Ottobock. Non ¢ stata testata la funzionalita con componenti di altri

produttori che dispongono di elementi di collegamento modulari com-

patibili.

* L'attacco 4R44=L puo essere collegato con un attacco di lamina-
zione o con |'attacco 4R50.

2 Uso conforme

2.1 Uso previsto
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per protesi esosche-
letriche di arto inferiore.

Sostanze solide: polvere, sabbia, particelle molto igroscopiche
(p. es. talco)

2.4 Vita utile

Il prodotto & stato sottoposto dal fabbricante a 3 milioni di cicli di cari-
co. Cio corrisponde, a seconda del livello di attivita dell'utilizzatore, a
una vita utile massima di 5 anni.

3 Sicurezza

3.1 Significato dei simboli utilizzati

Avvertenza relativa a possibili pericoli di incidente e
lesioni.

3.2 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza

/\ CAUTELA!

Avvertenza relativa a possibili guasti tecnici.

Pericolo di lesioni e di danni al prodotto

15



Rispettare il campo d'impiego del prodotto e non sottoporlo a sol-
lecitazioni eccessive (v. pagina 15).

Rispettare le possibilita/le esclusioni di abbinamento contenute
nelle istruzioni per |'uso dei prodotti.

Non esporre il prodotto a condizioni ambientali non consentite.
Se il prodotto & stato sottoposto a condizioni ambientali non con-
sentite, controllare che non sia danneggiato.

Non utilizzare il prodotto se € danneggiato o in uno stato che puo
dare adito a dubbi. Prendere provvedimenti adeguati (p. es. puli-
zia, riparazione, sostituzione, controllo da parte del fabbricante o
di un'officina specializzata)

Rispettare la vita utile massima del prodotto.

Utilizzare il prodotto in modo accurato per evitare eventuali danni
meccanici.

Se si suppone che il prodotto sia danneggiato, controllarne il fun-
zionamento e la possibilita di utilizzo.

Non utilizzare il prodotto, se funziona solo limitatamente. Prende-
re provvedimenti adeguati (p. es. pulizia, riparazione, sostituzio-
ne, controllo da parte del fabbricante o di un'officina specializza-
ta)

Segni di cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita durante I'utilizzo

| cambiamenti funzionali sono riconoscibili ad esempio attraverso
un'alterazione dell'andatura, un diverso posizionamento dei compo-
nenti della protesi e la produzione di rumori.

4 Fornitura

Quantita | Denominazione Codice
1 Libretto istruzioni per |'uso -
1 Attacco -
Per 4R44=L
4 | Perno filettato | 506G3=M8x12-V
Per 4R50
1 [ Vite a testa cilindrica [ 501Z2=M6x20

16

5 Preparazione all'uso

Allineamento o montaggio errato
Pericolo di lesione per danni ai componenti della protesi
» Osservare le indicazioni per I'allineamento e il montaggio.

Mc io errato dei i a vite

Pericolo di lesione per caduta dovuta a rottura o allentamento dei

collegamenti a vite

» Pulire la filettatura prima di ogni montaggio.

» Rispettare le coppie di serraggio prescritte.

» Rispettare le istruzioni sulla lunghezza delle viti e sul relativo
bloccaggio.

5.1 Adattamento dell'adattatore

Il giunto filettato dell'attacco 4R44=L puo essere accorciato in base

alle misure del paziente mediante un seghetto per metalli o un tornio.

1) Serrare |'attacco in modo tale che la filettatura da utilizzare non
venga danneggiata (profondita d'avvitatura minima: 8 mm per at-
tacco di laminazione, 11 mm per 4R50).

2) AVVISO! Accorciare I'attacco ad angolo retto rispetto all'as-
se longitudinale.
Accorciare la filettatura dell'attacco.

3) Sbavare il bordo di taglio senza solchi nella filettatura.

5.2 Montaggio in protesi modulare

Dopo essere stato accorciato |'attacco 4R44=L viene avvitato nella fi-
lettatura di un attacco di laminazione oppure collegato all'attacco
4R50. Gli altri componenti della protesi vengono montati successiva-
mente.



4R44 con attacco di laminazione

>
1)

2)

Utensili consigliati: chiave dinamometrica 710D20, Loctite®
636K13

Avvitare completamente |'attacco nella filettatura dell'attacco di
laminazione.

Per |'allineamento svitare |'attacco di massimo 1/4 di giro dalla
filettatura.

Applicare del Loctite® sulla vite a testa cilindrica dell'elemento di
bloccaggio della filettatura e serrarla come descritto nelle istruzio-
ni per |'uso dell'attacco di laminazione.

4R44=L con 4R50

>
1)

2
3)

4)

Utensili consigliati: chiave dinamometrica 710D20

Allineare in senso distale |'alloggiamento della piramide di regi-
strazione dell'attacco 4R44-L.

Avvitare completamente |'attacco 4R50 sul giunto filettato dell'at-
tacco 4R44=L.

Per |'allineamento svitare |'attacco di massimo 1/4 di giro dalla
filettatura.

Allineare alla parte anteriore |I'elemento di bloccaggio della filetta-
tura e serrare la vite a testa cilindrica (coppia di
serraggio:13 Nm).

Collegamento della piramide di registrazione e dell'alloggia-
mento piramide di registrazione

La piramide di registrazione viene fissata con i perni filettati dell'allog-
giamento della piramide di registrazione.

>

1)

Materiale necessario: chiave dinamometrica (p. es. 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13

Prova:

Avvitare i perni filettati.

Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica (10 Nm).

2)

Montaggio definitivo:

Bloccare i perni filettati con Loctite.

Awvitare i perni filettati.

Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica prima a
10 Nm e quindia 15 Nm.

3) Sostituire i perni filettati che sporgono eccessivamente o che so-
no avvitati troppo in profondita con perni adeguati (vedere la ta-
bella per la scelta).

Tabella di selezione per perni filettati
Codice Lunghezza (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Registrazione

| perni filettati dell'alloggiamento della piramide di registrazione con-
sentono di eseguire correzioni statiche durante I'allineamento, la pro-
va e dopo |'ultimazione della protesi.

Sostituzione e smontaggio

La posizione regolata del componente protesico puo essere mantenu-
ta in caso di sostituzione o smontaggio. A tale scopo svitare e rimuo-
vere i due perni filettati avvitati pit in profondita e uno vicino all'altro.

6 Pulizia

1)
2)
3)

Pulire il prodotto con un panno morbido e umido.
Asciugare il prodotto con un panno morbido.
Lasciare asciugare |'umidita rimanente all'aria.

7 Manutenzione

>

>

Dopo i primi 30 giorni di utilizzo sottoporre i componenti della
protesi a un controllo visivo e a un controllo del funzionamento.

In occasione della normale ispezione, & necessario verificare lo
stato di usura dell’intera protesi.

Eseguire controlli annuali di sicurezza.

17



8 Smaltimento

Il prodotto non puo essere smaltito ovunque con i normali rifiuti dome-
stici. Uno smaltimento scorretto pud avere ripercussioni sull'ambiente
e sulla salute. Attenersi alle indicazioni delle autorita locali competenti
relative alla restituzione e alla raccolta.

9 Note legali

Tutte le condizioni legali sono soggette alla legislazione del rispettivo
paese di appartenenza dell'utente e possono quindi essere soggette a
modifiche.

9.1 Responsabilita

Il produttore risponde se il prodotto ¢ utilizzato in conformita alle de-
scrizioni e alle istruzioni riportate in questo documento. Il produttore
non risponde in caso di danni derivanti dal mancato rispetto di quanto
contenuto in questo documento, in particolare in caso di utilizzo im-
proprio o modifiche non permesse del prodotto.

9.2 Conformita CE

Il prodotto & conforme ai requisiti previsti dal Regolamento (UE)
2017/745 relativo ai dispositivi medici. La dichiarazione di conformita
CE puo essere scaricata sul sito Internet del fabbricante.

9.3 Garanzia commerciale

Su questo prodotto, il produttore concede una garanzia a decorrere
dalla data di acquisto. La garanzia copre imperfezioni inequivocabil-
mente attribuibili a difetti di materiale, produzione o costruzione e de-
ve essere fatta valere nei confronti del produttore entro il periodo di
garanzia commerciale.

Informazioni piu dettagliate sulle condizioni di garanzia vengono forni-
te dalla societa di distribuzione del produttore nel relativo paese.

10 Dati tecnici

Codice 4R44=L 4R50
Peso [g] 210 70
Altezza del sistema [mm] min. 31 - max. 91 -1

18

Codice 4R44=L 4R50
Altezza di montaggio min. 22 17
[mm]
Altezza totale [mm] 87 -
Materiale Acciaio altamente lega- Titanio
to, inossidabile

Peso corporeo max. [kg] 150

1 Descripcion del producto Espatiol

Fecha de la dltima actualizacién: 2021-06-07

» Lea este documento atentamente y en su totalidad antes de utili-
zar el producto, y respete las indicaciones de seguridad.

» Explique al usuario cémo utilizar el producto de forma segura.

» Pdngase en contacto con el fabricante si tuviese dudas sobre el
producto o si surgiesen problemas.

» Comunique al fabricante y a las autoridades responsables en su
pais cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto, es-
pecialmente si se tratase de un empeoramiento del estado de sa-
lud.

» Conserve este documento.

1.1 Construccion y funcion

Los adaptadores 4R44=L y 4R50 se utilizan como elementos de unién
en prétesis modulares para miembros inferiores. Permiten compensar
la longitud y ajustar el giro. El adaptador 4R44=L es un alojamiento
del nicleo de ajuste con rosca exterior, y el adaptador 4R50 un nu-
cleo de ajuste con rosca interior.

1.2 Posibilidades de combinacion
Este componente protésico es compatible con el sistema modular de
Ottobock. No se ha probado la funcionalidad con componentes de



otros fabricantes que dispongan de elementos de conexién modulares

compatibles.

* El adaptador 4R44=L puede unirse bien con un anclaje de lami-
nar o bien con el adaptador 4R50.

2 Uso previsto

2.1 Uso previsto

El producto esta exclusivamente indicado para tratamientos exoproté-
sicos de los miembros inferiores.

2.2 Campo de aplicacién

Para usuarios con un peso max. de 150 kg.

2.3 Condici i |

Al N

ytr porte

Margen de temperatura de —20 °C a +60 °C, humedad relativa del
20 % al 90 %, sin vibraciones mecanicas ni impactos

Condici bi les permitidas

Margen de temperatura: -10 °C a +45 °C

Humedad: humedad relativa: del 20 % al 90 %, sin condensacion

Condici bi les no permitidas

Si i imi /liquidos: agua dulce, agua salada, sudor,
orina, acidos, lejia jabonosa, agua clorada

Sustancias sélidas: polvo, arena, particulas altamente higroscépi-
cas (p. e]., polvos de talco)

2.4 Vida atil

El fabricante ha probado este producto con 3 millones de ciclos de
carga. Esto equivale a una vida (til de maximo 5 afos, dependiendo
del grado de actividad del usuario.

3 Seguridad
3.1 Significado de los simbolos de advertencia

/\ PRECAUCION| Advertencias sobre posibles riesgos de acciden-
tes y lesiones.

3.2 Indicaciones generales de seguridad

/A iPRECAUCION!

Advertencias sobre posibles dafios técnicos.

Riesgo de lesiones y de danar el producto

» Respete el &ambito de uso del producto y no lo someta a sobrecar-
gas (véase la pagina 19).

» Observe las combinaciones posibles/no permitidas indicadas en
las instrucciones de uso de los productos.

» No exponga el producto a condiciones ambientales no permiti-
das.

» Compruebe que el producto no presente dafos después haber
estado expuesto a condiciones ambientales no permitidas.

» No utilice el producto si esta dafado o si su estado fuera dudoso.
Tome las medidas pertinentes (p. ej., limpieza, reparacion, susti-
tucion o envio del producto al fabricante o a un taller especializa-
do para su revision).

» Respete la vida Gtil maxima del producto.

» Tenga sumo cuidado al trabajar con el producto a fin de evitar da-
flos mecanicos.

» Compruebe que el producto funcione correctamente y que esté
preparado para el uso si sospechara que esta dafiado.

» No utilice el producto si su funcionamiento esté4 limitado. Tome
las medidas pertinentes (p. ej., limpieza, reparacion, sustitucion o
envio del producto al fabricante o a un taller especializado para
su revision).

19



Signos de alteraciones o fallos en el funcionamiento durante el
uso

Las alteraciones en el funcionamiento pueden ponerse de manifiesto
en forma de, p. €j., un modelo de marcha distinto, un posicionamiento
distinto de los componentes protésicos entre si, asi como la aparicion
de ruidos.

4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro

Cantidad | D i 0 Referencia
1 Instrucciones de uso -
1 Adaptador -
Para 4R44=L
4 [ Varilla roscada [ 506G3=M8x12-V
Para 4R50
1 | Tornillo de cabeza cilindrica | 501Z22=M6x20

5 Preparacion para el uso

Alineamiento o montaje incorrecto
Riesgo de lesiones debido a dafios en los componentes protésicos
» Tenga en cuenta las indicaciones de alineamiento y montaje.

Montaje incorrecto de las uniones de tornillos

Riesgo de lesiones debidas a la ruptura o al aflojamiento de las

uniones de tornillos

» Limpie las roscas antes de cada montaje.

» Aplique estrictamente los pares de apriete indicados.

» Respete las indicaciones referentes a la longitud de los tornillos
y a la fijacién de los mismos.

20

5.1 Ajuste del adaptador

La conexion a rosca del adaptador 4R44=L se acorta conforme a las

medidas del paciente. El adaptador puede acortarse con una sierra

metalica o en un torno.

1) Fije el adaptador de tal forma que la rosca que va a utilizarse no
sufra dafo alguno (profundidad de roscado minima: 8 mm para
anclajes de laminar, 11 mm para 4R50).

2) jAVISO! Acorte el adaptador en a
longitudinal.

Acorte la rosca del adaptador.
3) Elimine las rebabas del canto de corte sin achaflanar la rosca.

5.2 Montaje en la pro
Después de acortarse, el adaptador 4R44=L se enrosca en la rosca
del anclaje de laminar o se une con el adaptador 4R50. A continua-
cion se montan los componentes protésicos restantes.

1
9

recto respecto al eje

dul

4R44=L con anclaje de laminar

1ad

> Herr r : llave dinamométrica 710D20,
Loctite® 636K13

1) Enrosque por completo el adaptador en la rosca del anclaje de la-
minar.

2) Para alinearlo, desenrosque el adaptador de la rosca un maximo
de 1/4 de vuelta.

3) Inserte el tornillo de cabeza cilindrica del elemento de fijacion de
rosca con Loctite® y apriételo segiin se describe en las instruc-
ciones de uso del anclaje de laminar.

4R44=L con 4R50

> Herrami r dada: llave dinamométrica 710D20

1) Oriente el alojamiento del nicleo de ajuste del adaptador 4R44=L
hacia distal.

2) Enrosque por completo el adaptador 4R50 en la rosca del adap-
tador 4R44=L.

3) Para alinearlo, desenrosque el adaptador de la rosca un maximo
de 1/4 de vuelta.




4) Oriente el elemento de fijacion de rosca hacia anterior y apriete el
tornillo de cabeza cilindrica (par de apriete: 13 Nm).

Conexion del nicleo de ajuste y del alojamiento del niicleo de
ajuste
El nicleo de ajuste se fija con las varillas roscadas del alojamiento del
nicleo de ajuste.
> Materiales necesarios: llave dinamométrica (p. ej., 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13
1) Prueba:
Enrosque las varillas roscadas.
Apriete las varillas roscadas con la llave dinamométrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaje definitivo:
Fije las varillas roscadas con Loctite.
Enrosque las varillas roscadas.
Apriete previamente las varillas roscadas con ayuda de la llave di-
namométrica (10 Nm) y luego apriételas mas fuerte (15 Nm).
3) Sustituya las varillas roscadas que sobresalgan demasiado o es-
tén insertadas con demasiada profundidad por varillas roscadas
adecuadas (véase la tabla de seleccion).

Tabla de seleccion para varillas roscadas
Referencia L d (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Ajuste

Las varillas roscadas del alojamiento del nicleo de ajuste permiten
realizar correcciones estaticas durante el alineamiento, durante las
pruebas y también tras el acabado de la protesis.

Recambio y desmontaje

La posicién ajustada del componente protésico puede mantenerse en
caso de recambio o desmontaje. Para ello, desenrosque las dos vari-
llas roscadas que se han insertado mas profundamente y que se en-
cuentran una junto a la otra.

6 Limpieza

1) Limpie el producto con un pafo himedo y suave.
2) Seque el producto con un pafo suave.

3) Deje secar al aire la humedad residual.

7 Mantenimiento

» Pasados los primeros 30 dias de utilizacion, los componentes
protésicos deben ser sometidos a una inspeccién visual y de fun-
cionamiento.

» Durante la revisién normal se ha de comprobar si la prétesis pre-
senta desgastes.

» Realizar inspecciones anuales de seguridad.

8 Eliminacion

El producto no puede eliminarse en todas partes con residuos domés-
ticos sin clasificar. Una eliminacién indebida puede tener consecuen-
cias nocivas para el medioambiente y para la salud. Observe las indi-
caciones de las autoridades competentes de su pais relativas a la de-
volucidn, la recogida y la eliminacion.

9 Aviso legal
Todas las disposiciones legales se someten al derecho imperativo del
pais correspondiente al usuario y pueden variar conforme al mismo.

9.1 Responsabilidad

El fabricante se hace responsable si este producto es utilizado confor-
me a lo descrito e indicado en este documento. El fabricante no se
responsabiliza de los dafios causados debido al incumplimiento de
este documento y, en especial, por los dafos derivados de un uso in-
debido o una modificacién no autorizada del producto.

9.2 Conformidad CE

El producto cumple las exigencias del Reglamento de Productos Sa-
nitarios UE 2017/745. La declaracién de conformidad de la CE puede
descargarse en el sitio web del fabricante.

21



9.3 Garantia

El fabricante ofrece una garantia para este producto a partir de la fe-
cha de compra. Esta garantia abarca cualquier defecto cuya causa
demostrable se deba a deficiencias del material, de la fabricacion o
de la construccion del producto y se podra hacer valer frente al fabri-
cante mientras perdure el plazo de vigencia de la garantia.

Para obtener informacion mas detallada sobre las condiciones de ga-
rantia consulte a la empresa de distribucion del fabricante.

10 Datos técnicos

Referencia 4R44=L 4R50
Peso [g] 210 70
Altura del [mm] Min. 31 hasta max. 91 -1
Altura de montaje [mm] Min. 22 17
Altura total [mm] 87 -
Material Acero inoxidable Titanio
Peso corporal max. [kg] 150
Portugués

1 Descricao do produto

Data da ultima atualizagao: 2021-06-07

» Leia este documento atentamente antes de utilizar o produto e
observe as indicagoes de seguranga.

» Instrua o usuério sobre a utilizagdo segura do produto.

» Se tiver duvidas sobre o produto ou caso surjam problemas, diri-
ja-se ao fabricante.

» Comunique todos os incidentes graves relacionados ao produto,
especialmente uma piora do estado de salde, ao fabricante e ao
6rgao responsavel em seu pais.

» Guarde este documento.

22

1.1 Construcao e funcionamento

Os adaptadores 4R44=L e 4R50 tém a fungédo de elementos de cone-
xd0o nas proteses de membro inferior modulares, permitindo uma com-
pensagao do comprimento e um ajuste da rotagdo. O adaptador
4R44=L é um encaixe do nicleo de ajuste com rosca externa, o adap-
tador 4R50 é um nucleo de ajuste com rosca interna.

1.2 Possibilidades de combinacao

Este componente protético é compativel com o sistema modular

Ottobock. A funcionalidade com componentes de outros fabricantes,

que dispdem de elementos de conexdo modulares compativeis, ndo

foi testada.

* O adaptador 4R44=L pode ser conectado com uma ancora de la-
minagao ou com o adaptador 4R50.

2 Uso previsto

2.1 Finalidade
Este produto destina-se exclusivamente ao tratamento exoprotético
das extremidades inferiores.

2.2 Area de aplicagio
Autorizado para o peso corporal max. de 150 kg.

2.3 Condicoes ambientais

Ar etr porte
Faixa de temperatura -20 °C a +60 °C, umidade relativa do ar 20 %
a 90 %, sem vibrages mecénicas ou impactos

Condic ) s
Faixa de temperatura: -10 °C a +45 °C
Umidade: umidade relativa do ar: 20% a 90%, nao condensante

Condics il PP

Produtos quimicos/liquidos: 4gua doce, agua salgada, suor, uri-
na, acidos, agua saponacea, agua clorada




Condice hi P 1

Particulas sélidas: poeira, areia, particulas fortemente higroscopi-
cas (por ex., talco)

2.4 Vida atil

Este produto foi testado pelo fabricante com 3 milhes de ciclos de
carga. Isso corresponde, em fungdo do grau de atividade do utiliza-
dor, a uma vida util de 5 anos, no maximo.

3 Seguranca
3.1 Significado dos simbolos de adverténcia

A cuibADO| Aviso sobre potenciais riscos de acidentes e lesées.

i:| Aviso sobre potenciais danos técnicos.

» Se vocé estiver suspeitando de um dano, teste o funcionamento e
a operacionalidade do produto.

» Caso o funcionamento do produto esteja limitado, ndo continue a
usa-lo. Tome as medidas adequadas: (por ex., limpeza, reparo,
substitui¢ao, revisao pelo fabricante ou por uma oficina especiali-
zada)

Sinais de alteracoes ou perda de funcionamento durante o uso
As alteragoes de funcionamento podem manifestar-se, por exemplo,
através de um padrao de marcha alterado, um posicionamento altera-
do dos componentes da prétese entre si, assim como através do apa-
recimento de ruidos.

4 Material fornecido

Qtd. Denominacao Codigo
3.2 Indicacoes gerais de seguranca 1 Manual de utilizago -
1 Adaptador -
/\ CUIDADO! para 4R44=L
4 [ Pino roscado [ 506G3=M8x12-V
Risco de lesdes e de danos ao produto para 4R50
1 ‘ Parafuso cilindrico | 501Z22=M6x20

» Respeite a drea de aplicagdo do produto e ndo o exponha a esfor-
Gos excessivos (consulte a pagina 22).

» Observe também as combinagdes possiveis e as que nao sao
possiveis nas instrugdes de utilizagdo dos produtos.

» Nao exponha o produto a condigées ambientais inadmissiveis.

» Verifique o produto quanto a presenca de danos, caso tenha sido
exposto a condigdes ambientais inadmissiveis.

» Nao utilize o produto, se ele estiver danificado ou em condigdes
duvidosas. Tome as medidas adequadas: (por ex., limpeza, repa-
ro, substitui¢do, revisao pelo fabricante ou por uma oficina espe-
cializada)

» Observe a vida util maxima do produto.

» Trabalhe cuidadosamente com o produto para evitar danos mecéa-
nicos.

5 Estabelecer a operacionalidade

Alint ou incorretos
Risco de lesdes devido a danos aos componentes protéticos
» Observe as indicagdes de alinhamento e montagem.

A CUIDADO

Montagem defeituosa das conexdes roscadas

Risco de lesdes devido a ruptura ou ao desaperto das conexdes
roscadas

» Limpe as roscas antes de cada montagem.

23



» Cumpra os torques de aperto especificados.
» Observe as instrugdes relativamente ao comprimento dos para-
fusos e a fixagdo de parafusos.

5.1 Adaptacao do adaptador

A conexao roscada do adaptador 4R44=L é cortada no comprimento

conforme as medidas do paciente. O adaptador pode ser cortado

com uma serra de metal ou um torno.

1) Fixar o adaptador de forma a nao danificar a rosca a ser utilizada
(profundidade minima de aparafusamento: 8 mm para a ancora
de laminagdo, 11 mm para 4R50).

2) INDICAQAO! Cortar o adaptador em angul
ao eixo longitudinal.

Cortar a rosca do adaptador.
3) Rebarbar a borda do corte sem fazer um chanfro na rosca.

reto em r

5.2 Montagem na prétese modular

Apds o corte, o adaptador 4R44=L é enroscado na rosca de uma an-
cora de laminagéo ou conectado com o adaptador 4R50. Em seguida,
s@o montados os demais componentes protéticos.

4R44=L com ancora de laminacao

> Ferramenta recomendada: Chave dinamométrica 710D20,
Loctite® 636K13

1) Enroscar o adaptador completamente na rosca da ancora de la-
minagao.

2) Enroscar o adaptador 4R50 completamente sobre o adaptador
4R44=L.

3) Para o alinhamento, desenroscar o adaptador no maximo 1/4 de
volta para fora da rosca.

4) Alinhar a bragadeira roscada anteriormente e apertar o parafuso
cilindrico (torque de aperto: 13 Nm).

Conectar o nucleo de ajuste com o encaixe do niicleo de ajuste
O nicleo de ajuste é fixado com os pinos roscados do encaixe do nd-
cleo de ajuste.
> Materiais necessarios: Chave dinamométrica (por ex. 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13
1) Prova:
Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.
Apertar os pinos roscados com a chave dinamométrica (10 Nm).
2) Montagem definitiva:
Fixar os pinos roscados com Loctite.
Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.
Efetuar um pré-aperto dos pinos roscados com a chave dinamo-
métrica (10 Nm) e depois aperta-los (15 Nm).
3) Substituir os pinos roscados, que estejam muito salientes ou que
se aprofundaram demais, por outros adequados (ver tabela de

2) Para o alinhamento, desenroscar o adaptador no
volta para fora da rosca.

3) Fixar o parafuso cilindrico da bragadeira roscada com Loctite® e
apertar de acordo com a descrigdo contida no manual de utiliza-
Gao da ancora de laminagéo.

4R44=L com 4R50

> Ferr T dada: Chave dinamométrica 710D20

1) Alinhar o encaixe do nucleo de ajuste do adaptador 4R44=L dis-
talmente.

24

selegao).
Tabela de selecao para pinos roscados
L. Caodigo Compri (mm)
Vade | F506Ga-M8X12V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Ajuste

Os pinos roscados do encaixe do nucleo de ajuste permitem efetuar
corregoes estaticas durante o alinhamento, a prova e apés a confec-
¢ao da proétese.



Substituicdo e desmontagem

A posigao ajustada do componente de prétese pode ser mantida na
substituicdo ou desmontagem. Para isso, retirar os dois pinos rosca-
dos, colocados lado a lado e aparafusados mais profundamente.

6 Limpeza

1) Limpar o produto com um pano macio umedecido.
2) Secar o produto com um pano macio.

3) Deixar secar ao ar para eliminar a umidade residual.

7 Manutencao

» Apods os primeiros 30 dias de uso, submeter os componentes
protéticos a uma inspegao visual e a um teste de funcionamento.

» Verificar a prétese completa quanto a presenca de desgastes du-

9.2 Conformidade CE

Este produto preenche os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2017/745
sobre dispositivos médicos. A declaragao de conformidade CE pode
ser baixada no website do fabricante.

9.3 Garantia contratual

O fabricante concede uma garantia contratual sobre o produto a par-
tir da data de compra. Esta garantia contratual abrange defeitos com-
provadamente causados por erros de material, fabricagédo ou constru-
¢do e reclamados ao fabricante dentro do prazo de garantia.

A sociedade distribuidora responsavel do fabricante podera dar mais
informagdes sobre as condigbes de garantia contratual.

10 Dados técnicos

rante a consulta de rotina.
» Executar revisdes de seguranca anuais.

8 Eliminacao

Em alguns locais nao é permitida a eliminagdo do produto em lixo do-
méstico ndo seletivo. Uma eliminagao inadequada pode ter conse-
quéncias nocivas ao meio ambiente e a satde. Observe as indicagoes
dos 6rgaos nacionais responsaveis pelos processos de devolugao,
coleta e eliminagao.

9 Notas legais

Todas as condigdes legais estdo sujeitas ao respectivo direito em vi-
gor no pais em que o produto for utilizado e podem variar correspon-
dentemente.

9.1 Responsabilidade

O fabricante se responsabiliza, se o produto for utilizado de acordo
com as descrigbes e instrugdes contidas neste documento. O fabri-
cante ndo se responsabiliza por danos causados pela ndo observan-
cia deste documento, especialmente aqueles devido a utilizagao ina-
dequada ou a modificagdo do produto sem permissao.

Codigo 4R44=L 4R50
Peso [g] 210 70
Altura do [mm] min. 31 até max. 91 -1
Altura de montagem no min. 22 17
[mm]
Altura total [mm] 87 -
Material Aco nobre, inoxidavel Titanio
Peso corporal max. [kg] 150

Nederlands

1 Productbeschrijving

Datum van de laatste update: 2021-06-07

» Lees dit document aandachtig door voordat u het product in
gebruik neemt en neem de veiligheidsinstructies in acht.

» Leer de gebruiker hoe hij veilig met het product moet omgaan.

» Neem contact op met de fabrikant, wanneer u vragen hebt over
het product of wanneer er zich problemen voordoen.

25



» Meld elk ernstige incident dat in samenhang met het product
optreedt aan de fabrikant en de verantwoordelijke instantie in uw
land. Dat geldt met name bij een verslechtering van de gezond-
heidstoestand.

» Bewaar dit document.

Toeg geving dities
Vocht: relatieve luchtvochtigheid: 20 % tot 90 %, niet condense-
rend

g g dities

1.1 Constructie en functie

De adapters 4R44=L en 4R50 dienen als verbindingselementen in
modulaire beenprothesen. Ze maken een aanpassing van de lengte en
een instelling van de rotatie mogelijk. De adapter 4R44=L is een pira-
mideadapteraansluiting met buitenschroefdraad. De adapter 4R50 is
een piramideadapter met binnenschroefdraad.

1.2 Combinatiemogelijkheden

Deze prothesecomponent is compatibel met het modulaire systeem

van Ottobock. De functionaliteit in combinatie met componenten van

andere fabrikanten die beschikken over compatibele modulaire verbin-

dingselementen, is niet getest.

¢ De adapter 4R44=L kan of met een ingietanker of met de adapter
4R50 worden verbonden.

2 Gebruiksdoel

2.1 Gebruiksdoel
Het product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt als onderdeel van uit-
wendige prothesen voor de onderste ledematen.

2.2 Toepassingsgebied
Goedgekeurd tot een lichaamsgewicht van max. 150 kg.

2.3 Omgevingscondities

Opslag en transport
Temperatuurgebied —20 °C tot +60 °C, relatieve luchtvochtigheid
20% tot 90%, geen mechanische trillingen of schokken

[Toeg gevingscondities \
‘ Temperatuurgebied: —10 °C tot +45 °C ‘

26

Chemicalién/vloeistoffen: zoet water, zout water, transpiratie-
vocht, urine, zuren, zeepsop, chloorwater

Vaste stoffen: stof, zand, sterk hygroscopische deeltjes (bijv. talk-
poeder)

2.4 Levensduur

Het product is door de fabrikant getest met 3 miljoen belastingscycli.
Afhankelijk van de mate van activiteit van de gebruiker komt dit over-
een met een levensduur van maximaal vijf jaar.

3 Veiligheid

3.1 Betekenis van de gebruikte waarschuwi ymbolen
A VOORzIcHTIG| Waarschuwing voor mogelijke ongevallen- en let-
selrisico's.

Waarschuwing voor mogelijke technische scha-
de.

[ LET OP |

3.2 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

/\ VOORZICHTIG!

a4 d had.

Gevaar voor ver geng voor pr

» Houdt u zich aan het toepassingsgebied van het product en stel
het niet bloot aan overbelasting (zie pagina 26).

» Neem de combinatiemogelijkheden/combinatieaansluitingen in de
gebruiksaanwijzingen van de producten in acht.

» Stel het product niet bloot aan omgevingscondities die niet zijn
toegestaan.




Controleer het product op beschadiging, indien het heeft blootge-
staan aan omgevingscondities die niet zijn toegestaan.

Gebruik het product niet, indien het beschadigd is of zich in een
twijfelachtige toestand bevindt. Neem adequate maatregelen (bijv.
reiniging, reparatie, vervanging, controle door de fabrikant of een
orthopedische werkplaats)

Neem de maximale levensduur van het product in acht.

Ga zorgvuldig met het product om, om mechanische beschadi-
ging te voorkomen.

Controleer het product op zijn functionaliteit en bruikbaarheid,
indien u beschadiging vermoedt.

Gebruik het product niet, indien zijn functionaliteit beperkt is.
Neem adequate maatregelen (bijv. reiniging, reparatie, vervan-
ging, controle door de fabrikant of een orthopedische werkplaats)

5 Gebruiksklaar maken

Verkeerde opbouw of montage

Gevaar voor verwonding door beschadiging van prothesecompo-
nenten

» Neem de opbouw- en montage-instructies in acht.

A VOORZICHTIG

Verkeerde montage van de schroefverbindingen

Gevaar voor verwonding door breuk of losraken van de schroefver-

bindingen

» Voordat u schroeven en bouten gaat monteren, moet u altijd
eerst de schroefdraad reinigen.

Tekenen van functieveranderingen of -verlies tijdens het gebruik
Functieveranderingen kunnen bijvoorbeeld tot uiting komen in een
verandering van het gangbeeld, een verandering van de positionering
van de prothesecomponenten ten opzichte van elkaar en geluidsont-

wikkeling.

4 Inhoud van de levering

» Houd u aan de aangegeven aanhaalmomenten.
» Neem de instructies over de lengte van de schroeven en het bor-

gen ervan in acht.

5.1 Aanpassen van de adapter
De schroefdraadaansluiting van de adapter 4R44=L wordt afhankelijk
van de maten van de patiént ingekort. De adapter kan met een metaal-

Aantal AT Artil zaag of een draaimachine worden ingekort.
- — 1) Span de adapter zo in dat het te gebruiken schroefdraad niet

1 Gebruiksaanwijzing — beschadigd wordt (minimale inschroefdiepte: 8 mm voor ingietan-
1 Adapter - ker, 11 mm voor 4R50).

Voor 4R44=L 2) LET OP! Kort de adapter rechthoekig ten opzichte van de
4 [ schroefdraadpen [ 506G3=M8x12-V 1 in.

Voor 4R50 Kort het schroefdraad van de adapter in.
1 | cilinderkopbout | 501Z2=M6x20 3) Ontbraam de zaagsnede zonder een schuine rand aan het

schroefdraad te slijpen.

5.2 Monteren in de modulaire prothese
De adapter 4R44=L wordt na het inkorten ofwel in het schroefdraad
van een ingietanker geschroefd ofwel met de adapter 4R50 verbon-

27



den. Vervolgens worden de overige prothesecomponenten gemon-
teerd.

4R44=L met ingietanker

> Aanbevolen gereedschap: momentsleutel
636K13

1) Schroef de adapter in zijn geheel in het schroefdraad van het
ingietanker.

2) Schroef de adapter voor het uitrichten maximaal 1/4 slag uit het
schroefdraad naar buiten.

3) Borg de cilinderkopbout van de klemverbinding met Loctite® en
draai deze aan zoals wordt beschreven in de gebruiksaanwijzing
van het ingietanker.

4R44=L met 4R50

> Aanb | dschap: momentsleutel 710D20

1) Richt de plramldeadapteraanslumng van de adapter 4R44=L naar
distaal uit.

2) Schroef de adapter 4R50 compleet op het schroefdraad van de
adapter 4R44=L.

3) Schroef de adapter voor het uitrichten maximaal 1/4 slag uit het
schroefdraad naar buiten.

4) Lijn de klemverbinding naar anterior uit en haal de cilinderkop-
bout aan (aanhaalmoment: 13 Nm).

710D20, Loctite®

Pi idaad.

P en pi ing verb
De plramldeadapter wordt geflxeerd met de stelbouten van de adap-
teraansluiting.
> Benodigde materialen: momentsleutel (bijv. 710D20),
te 241 636K13
1) Passen:
Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.
Draai de stelbouten aan met de momentsleutel (10 Nm).

s dand. i d

Locti-

28

2) Definitieve montage:
Borg de stelbouten met Loctite.
Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.
Draai de stelbouten met de momentsleutel eerst halfvast (10 Nm)
en daarna helemaal aan (15 Nm).

3) Vervang stelbouten die te ver uitsteken of te diep zijn inge-
schroefd door passende stelbouten (zie de keuzetabel).

Ki bel voor stelbout
Artikel Lengte (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Afstellen

Met de stelbouten van de piramideadapteraansluiting kunnen tijdens
de opbouw, het passen en na voltooiing van de prothese statische
correcties worden uitgevoerd.

Ver ingend

De ingestelde positie van de prothesecomponent kan bij vervanging of
demontage behouden blijven. Schroef daarvoor de twee diepst inge-
schroefde stelbouten die naast elkaar liggen eruit.

6 Reiniging

1) Reinig het product met een vochtige, zachte doek.

2) Droog het product af met een zachte doek.

3) Laat het achtergebleven vocht aan de lucht opdrogen.

7 Onderhoud
Voer na de eerste 30 dagen dat de prothesecomponenten zijn
gebruikt, een visuele controle en een functiecontrole uit.

» Controleer de complete prothese bij de normale consultatie op
slijtage.

» Voer eens per jaar een veiligheidscontrole uit.



8 Afvalverwerking

Het product mag niet overal worden meegegeven met ongesorteerd
huishoudelijk afval. Wanneer afval niet wordt weggegooid volgens de
daarvoor geldende bepalingen, kan dat schadelijke gevolgen hebben
voor het milieu en de gezondheid. Neem de aanwijzingen van de in uw
land bevoegde instanties in acht, voor wat betreft terugname- en inza-
melprocedures en afvalverwerking.

9 Juridische informatie

Op alle juridische bepalingen is het recht van het land van gebruik van
toepassing. Daarom kunnen deze bepalingen van land tot land varié-
ren.

9.1 Aansprakelijkheid

De fabrikant is aansprakelijk, wanneer het product wordt gebruikt vol-
gens de beschrijvingen en aanwijzingen in dit document. Voor schade
die wordt veroorzaakt door niet-naleving van de aanwijzingen in dit
document, in het bijzonder door een verkeerd gebruik of het aanbren-
gen van niet-toegestane veranderingen aan het product, is de fabri-
kant niet aansprakelijk.

9.2 CE-conformiteit

Het product voldoet aan de eisen van richtlijn (EU) 2017/745 betref-
fende medische hulpmiddelen. De CE-conformiteitsverklaring kan op
de website van de fabrikant gedownload worden.

9.3 Fabrieksgarantie

De fabrikant verleent garantie op het product vanaf de aankoopdatum.
Deze garantie is van toepassing op gebreken die aantoonbaar berus-
ten op materiaal-, productie- of constructiefouten en binnen de garan-
tieperiode kenbaar worden gemaakt aan de fabrikant.

Voor nadere informatie over de garantievoorwaarden kunt u contact
opnemen met het verkoopkantoor van de fabrikant voor uw land.

10 Technische gegevens

Artikel 4R44=L 4R50
Gewicht [g] 210 70
Systeemhoogte [mm] min. 31 tot max. 91 -1
Inbouwhoogte [mm] min. 22 17
Totale hoogte [mm] 87 -
Materiaal Edelstaal, roestvast Titanium
Max. lichaamsgewicht 150
[kal

Svenska

1 Produktbeskrivning

INFORMATION

Datum for senaste uppdatering: 2021-06-07

» Lés noga igenom detta dokument innan du bérjar anvanda pro-
dukten och beakta sékerhetsanvisningarna.

» Instruera anvandaren i hur man anvander produkten pa ett sakert
séatt.

» Kontakta tillverkaren om du har fragor om produkten eller om det
uppstar problem.

» Anmal alla allvarliga tilloud som uppstar pa grund av produkten, i
synnerhet vid forsamrat hélsotillstand, till tillverkaren och det ak-
tuella landets ansvariga myndighet.

» Spara det har dokumentet.

1.1 Konstruktion och funktion

Adaptrarna 4R44=L och 4R50 anvands som kopplingsdelar i modul-
benproteser. De méjliggor en langdutjamning och en rotationsjuste-
ring. Adaptern 4R44=L ar en 6ppning for pyramidkoppling med ytter-
génga och adaptern 4R50 &r en pyramidkoppling med innerganga.

29



1.2 Kombination IIIGinUL

Den héar proteskomponenten ar kompatibel med Ottobocks modulsy-

stem. Proteskomponentens funktionalitet i kombination med kompo-

nenter fran andra tillverkare som &r utrustade med kompatibel modu-

lanslutning har inte testats.

¢ Adaptern 4R44=L kan antingen kopplas samman med ett ingjut-
ningsankare eller med adaptern 4R50.

2 Andamalsenlig anvindning

2.1 Avsedd anvandning
Produkten ar endast avsedd for exoprotetisk behandling av den nedre
extremiteten.

2.2 Anvandningsomrade
Tillaten upp till en kroppsvikt pa max. 150 kg.

2.3 Omgivningsforhallanden

Forvaring och transport
Temperaturomrade -20 °C till +60 °C, relativ luftfuktighet 20 % till
90 %, inga mekaniska vibrationer eller stétar

Falland

Tillditna omgivningsfor
Temperaturomrade: -10 °C till +45 °C
Fuktighet: relativ luftfuktighet: 20 % till 90 %, icke-kondenserande

Otillatna omgivningsférhallanden

Kemikalier/vatskor: sotvatten, saltvatten, svett, urin, syror, tvalvat-
ten, klorvatten

Fasta dmnen: damm, sand, starkt hygroskopiska partiklar

(t.ex. talk)

2.4 Livslangd

Produkten har testats av tillverkaren med tre miljoner belastningscyk-
ler. Beroende pa anvandarens aktivitetsnivd motsvarar detta en livs-
langd pa maximalt 5 ar.

30

3 Sakerhet
3.1 Varningssymbolernas betydelse

Varning fér méjliga olycks- och skaderisker.

3.2 All

/\ OBSERVERA!

Risk for personskador och skador pa produkten

» Anvand produkten som det ar avsett och 6verbelasta den inte (se
sida 30).

» Ta hansyn till uppgifterna om tillatna och ofillatna kombinationer i
produkternas bruksanvisningar.

» Utsétt inte produkten for otillatna omgivningsférhallanden.

» Kontrollera om produkten ar skadad ifall den har utsatts for ofillat-
na omgivningsforhallanden.

» Anvand inte produkten om den ar skadad eller om du &r osédker

pa dess skick. Vidta lampliga atgarder vid behov (t.ex. rengéring,

reparation, byte, kontroll hos tillverkaren eller i en fackverkstad)

Beakta produktens maximala livslangd.

Arbeta forsiktigt med produkten sa att den inte skadas mekaniskt.

Kontrollera att produkten fungerar och klarar av vanlig anvandning

om du tror att den har skadats.

» Anvand inte produkten om dess funktioner ar begrénsade. Vidta
lampliga atgérder vid behov (t.ex. rengéring, reparation, byte,
kontroll hos tillverkaren eller i en fackverkstad)

Varning fér mojliga tekniska skador.

sakerhet Vi

vyvy

Tecken pa forindrad eller férlorad funktion vid anviandning
Funktionsférandringar kan géra sig markbara genom exempelvis for-
andrad gangbild, férandrad positionering av proteskomponenter i for-
hallande till varandra och férandrade ljud under anvandning.



41 leveransen

5.2 Montera i en moduléar protes

5 Gora klart for anvidndning

Felaktig inriktning eller montering
Risk for personskador till f6ljd av skador pa proteskomponenter
» Observera anvisningarna for inriktning och montering.

Felaktig montering av skruvforband

Skaderisk om skruvférbanden lossnar eller gar sénder

» Rengdr gangan fore varje montering.

» Folj de foreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

» Folj anvisningarna om skruvlangder och skruvsékring.

5.1 Anpassa adaptern

Skruvanslutningen pa adaptern 4R44=L kapas sa att den passar pati-

entens matt. Adaptern kan kapas med en metallsag eller i en svarv.

1) Spann fast adaptern sa att gdngan som ska anvéndas inte skadas
(minsta inskruvningsdjup: 8 mm for ingjutningsankare, 11 mm for
4R50).

2) ANVISNING! Kapa adaptern i rat vinkel mot lingsgaende ax-
el.

Kapa adapterns ganga.
3) Avgrada skarkanterna utan att fasa av gangan.

Kvantitet | B Artil Eflter kapning skruvgs adaptern 4R44=L in i ett |ng]utn|ngsanﬂka‘res
— ganga eller kopplas ihop med adaptern 4R50. Sedan monteras 6vriga
1 Bruksanvisning — proteskomponenter.
1 Adapter - A
Till 2R44=L 4R44=L med ingjutningsankare
- — - > Rel derat verktyg: momentnyckel 710D20, Loctite®
_ 1 [ Gangstift [ 506G3=M8x12-V 636K13
Till 4R50 1) Skruva in adaptern helt och hallet i ingjutningsankarets génga.
1 [ Cylinderskruv [ 501Z2=M6x20

2) Skruva ut adaptern maximalt 1/4 varv ur gangan for inriktning.

3) Gangklammans cylinderskruv ska sékras med Loctite® och dras
at enligt beskrivningen i ingjutningsankarets bruksanvisning.

4R44=L med 4R50

> Rekommenderat verktyg: momentnyckel 710D20

1) Rikta in pyramidkopplingsoppningen pa adaptern 4R44=L i distal
riktning.

2) Skruva pa adaptern 4R50 helt och hallet pa gangan péa adaptern
4R44=L.

3) Skruva ut adaptern maximalt 1/4 varv ur gangan for inriktning.

4) Rikta in gangklamman i anterior riktning och dra at cylinderskru-
ven (atdragningsmoment: 13 Nm).

Forbinda pyramidkoppling och 6 g for pyramidkopp
Pyramidkopplingen fixeras med gangstn‘ten till pyramldkoppllngsopp
ningen.
> Nodviandigt material: Momentnyckel (t. ex. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Provning:
Skruva in gangstiften.
Dra at gangstiften med hjalp av momentnyckeln (10 Nm).
2) Definitiv montering:
Sakra gangstiften med Loctite.
Skruva in gangstiften.
Fordra forst géangstiften med hjalp av momentnyckeln (10 Nm)
och sedan slutligt (15 Nm).

31



3) Byt ut gangstift som sticker ut eller har skruvats in fér mycket mot
andra passande géangstift (se urvalstabell).

Urvalstabell for gangstift
Artikel Langd (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Justering

Gangstiften for pyramidkopplingarnas fasten mojliggor statiska korrek-
turer under inriktningen, provningen och éven efter fardigstallande av
protesen.

Byte och demontering

Proteskomponentens instéllda position kan bibehallas vid byte eller
demontering. For att gora det ska de bada gangstiften som ar djupast
iskruvade och som befinner sig bredvid varandra, skruvas loss.

6 Rengoring

1) Rengor produkten med en fuktig och mjuk trasa.
2) Torka produkten med en mjuk trasa.

3) Lat resterande fuktighet torka bort i luften.

7 Underhall

» Kontrollera proteskomponenterna visuellt och funktionellt efter de
forsta 30 dagarnas anvandning.

» Under den normala konsultationen ska den kompletta protesen
kontrolleras med avseende pa slitage.

» Genomfér arliga sakerhetskontroller.

8 Avfallshantering

Produkten far inte kasseras var som helst bland osorterat hushallsav-
fall. Felaktig avfallshantering kan ge upphov till skador pa miljé6 och
halsa. Observera uppgifterna fran behoriga myndigheter i ditt land om
aterlamning, insamling och avfallshantering.

32

9 Juridisk information
Alla juridiska villkor ar understéllda lagstiftningen i det land dar pro-
dukten anvands och kan darfér variera.

9.1 Ansvar

Tillverkaren ansvarar om produkten anvands enligt beskrivningarna
och anvisningarna i detta dokument. For skador som uppstar till foljd
av att detta dokument inte beaktats ansvarar tillverkaren inte.

9.2 CE-6verensstimmelse

Produkten uppfyller kraven enligt EU-férordning 2017/745 om medi-
cintekniska produkter. CE-forsékran om overensstimmelse kan lad-
das ned fran tillverkarens webbplats.

9.3 Garanti

Tillverkarens garanti fér produkten géller fran och med inképsdatumet.
Garantin omfattar defekter som bevisligen kan harledas till material-,
tillverknings- eller konstruktionsfel och som anmaéls inom den garanti-
tid som tillverkaren har angivit.

Néarmare information om garantikraven kan fas fran tillverkarens ansva-
riga representant.

10 Tekniska uppgifter

Artikel 4R44=L 4R50
Vikt [g] 210 70
Systemhdjd [mm] minst 31 upp till hogst -1
91

Inbyggnadshojd [mm] min. 22 17
Totalh6jd [mm] 87 -
Material Rostfritt stal Titan
Maximal kroppsvikt [kg] 150




1 Produktbeskrivelse Dansk

2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser

Dato for sidste opdatering: 2021-06-07

» Laes dette dokument opmaerksomt igennem, for produktet tages i
brug, og felg sikkerhedsanvisningerne.

» Instruér brugeren i, hvordan man anvender produktet sikkert.

» Kontakt fabrikanten, hvis du har spergsmal til eller problemer
med produktet.

» Indberet alle alvorlige haendelser i forbindelse med produktet,
seerligt ved forveerring af brugerens helbredstilstand, til fabrikan-
ten og den ansvarlige myndighed i dit land.

» Opbevar dette dokument til senere brug.

1.1 Konstruktion og funktion

Opbevaring og transport
Temperaturomrade —20 °C til +60 °C, relativ luftfugtighed 20 % til
90 %, ingen mekaniske vibrationer eller stad

Tilladte omgivelsesbetingel.

Temperaturomrade: -10 °C til +45 °C

Fugtighed: Relativ luftfugtighed: 20 % til 90 %, ikke-kondenseren-
de

Ikke-tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser

Kemikalier/vaesker: Ferskvand, saltvand, sved, urin, syrer, seebe-
vand, klorvand

Faste partikler: Stov, sand, steerkt hygroskopiske partikler

(f.eks. talkum)

Adapterne 4R44=L og 4R50 fungerer som forbindel nenter i
moduleere benproteser. De giver mulighed for leengdeudligning og ro-
tationsjustering. Adapter 4R44=L er en pyramideadapterholder med
udvendigt gevind, og adapter 4R50 er en pyramideadapter med ind-

vendigt gevind.

1.2 Kombinatic ligheder

Denne protesekomponent er kompatibel med Ottobocks modulsere

system. Funktionen blev ikke testet med komponenter fra andre pro-

ducenter, som tilbyder kompatible modulzere forbindelseselementer.

*  Adapter 4R44=L kan enten forbindes med et lamineringsanker el-
ler med adapter 4R50.

2 Formalsbestemt anvendelse

2.1 Anvendelsesformal
Produktet ma udelukkende anvendes til eksoprotetisk behandling af
de nedre ekstremiteter.

2.2 Anvendelsesomrade
Godkendt til en kropsvaegt pa maks. 150 kg.

2.4 Levetid

Produktet blev afprevet af fabrikanten med 3 millioner belastningscy-
klusser. Dette svarer, alt efter brugerens aktivitetsgrad, til en levetid
pa maks. 5 ar.

3 Sikkerhed

3.1 Advarselssymbolernes betydning
Advarsel om risiko for ulykke og personskade.

3.2 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

| A ForsiGTIG!

Advarsel om mulige tekniske skader.

Risiko for tilskadek og produktskader
» Overhold produktets anvendelsesomrade og overbelast ikke pro-
duktet (se side 33).

33



» Veer opmarksom pa kombinationsmulighederne/kombinationsu-
delukkelser i brugsanvisningerne til produkterne.

» Udszet ikke produktet for ikke-tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser.

» Kontroller produktet for skader, hvis det har veeret udsat for ikke-
tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser.

» Benyt ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget eller er i en tvivisom
tilstand. Serg efter behov for egnede foranstaltninger (f.eks. ren-
gering, reparation, udskiftning, kontrol hos fabrikanten eller et au-
toriseret bandageri)

» Veer opmaeerksom pa produktets maksimale levetid.

» Arbejd omhyggeligt med produktet for at forhindre mekaniske
skader.

» Kontroller funktionen af produktet, hvis du har mistanke om, at det
er blevet beskadiget.

» Brug ikke produktet, hvis det ikke fungerer korrekt. Serg efter be-
hov for egnede foranstaltninger (f.eks. rengering, reparation, ud-
skiftning, kontrol hos fabrikanten eller et autoriseret bandageri)

Tegn pa funktionsaendringer eller -svigt under brug

Funktionsaendringer kan vise sig f.eks. pa grund af et sendret gang-

monster, en &ndret positionering af protesekomponenterne i forhold

til hinanden samt stejudvikling.

4 Leveringsomfang

Mzngde | Betegnelse Identifikation
1 Brugsanvisning -
1 Adapter -
Til 4R44=L
4 [ Gevindstift [ 506G3=M8x12-V
Til 4R50
1 | Gevindstift [ 501Z2=M6x20

34

5 Indretning til brug

Forkert opbygning eller montering

Risiko for personskade som folge af beskadigede protesekompo-
nenter

» Folg opbygnings- og monteringsanvisningerne.

Forkert montering af skrueforbindelserne

Risiko for tilskadekomst pa grund af brud eller lesning af skruefor-
bindelserne

» Renger gevindet for hver montering.

» Overhold de fastlagte tilspeendingsmomenter.

» Folg anvisningerne for skruernes laengder og skruesikring.

5.1 Tilpasning af adapteren

Gevindtilslutningen pa adapter 4R44=L afkortes, sa den passer til pa-

tientens mal. Adapteren kan afkortes med en nedstryger eller pa en

drejebaenk.

1) Speend adapteren fast, sa det gevind, der skal anvendes, ikke bli-
ver beskadiget (min. iskruningsdybde: 8 mm til lamineringsanker,
11 mm til 4R50).

2) BEMZAERK! Afkort adapteren vinkelret pa lz2ngdeaksen.
Afkort adapterens gevind.

3) Afgrat snitkanten uden at slibe en fase pa gevindet.

5.2 Montering i modulzer protese

Efter afkortning skrues adapter 4R44=L enten i gevindet pa et lamine-
ringsanker eller forbindes med adapter 4R50. Derefter monteres de
ovrige protesekomponenter.

4R44=L med lamineringsanker
> Anbefalet vaerktej: Momentnegle 710D20, Loctite® 636K13
1) Skru adapteren helt ind i lamineringsankerets gevind.



2)

3)

Skru adapteren ud af gevindet med maksimalt 1/4 omdrejning
med henblik pa indstilling.

Sikr gevindklemmens cylinderskrue med Loctite® og spaend fast,
som beskrevet i brugsanvisningen til lamineringsankeret.

4R44=L med 4R50

>
1)

2)
3)

4)

Anbefalet veerktej: Momentnegle 710D20
Pyramideadapterholderen til adapter 4R44=L justeres i distal ret-
ning.

Skru adapter 4R50 helt pa gevindet til adapter 4R44=L.

Skru adapteren ud af gevindet med maksimalt 1/4 omdrejning
med henblik pa indstilling.

Juster gevindklemmen i anterior retning, og spaend cylinderskruen
fast (tilspeendingsmoment for montering: 13 Nm).

Forbind pyramideadapter og holder til pyramideadapter med

hinanden
Pyramideadapteren fikseres med pyramideadapter-holderens ge-
vindstifter.
> Nedvendige materialer: momentnegle (f.eks.710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13
1) Provning:
Skru gevindstifterne ind.
Fastspaend gevindstifterne med momentneglen (10 Nm).
2) Endelig montering:
Sikr gevindstifterne med Loctite.
Skru gevindstifterne ind.
Spaend ferst gevindstifterne med momentneglen (10 Nm), og
fastspeend dem sa endeligt (15 Nm).
3) Gevindstifter, der rager for langt ud eller er blevet skruet for langt

ind, skal udskiftes med passende gevindstifter (se tabel til valg).

Tabel til valg af gevindstifter

Tabel til valg af gevindstifter

Identifikation

Lzaengde (mm)

506G3=M8X12-V 12

506G3=M8X14 14

Identifikation

\ Laengde (mm)

506G3=M8X16

[16

Justering

Pyramideadapterholderens gevindstifter giver mulighed for, at der kan
udferes statiske korrektioner under opbygningen, prevningen og efter
feerdiggerelsen af protesen.

Udskiftning og afmontering

Protesekomponentens indstillede position kan bibeholdes ved udskift-
ning eller afmontering. Til dette fiernes de gevindstifter, der er skruet
dybest i, og som er placeret ved siden af hinanden.

6 Rengering

1)
2)
3)

Renger produktet med en fugtig, bled klud.

Tor produktet af med en bled klud.

Den resterende fugtighed luftterres.

7 Vedllgeholdelse

>

>

Der skal udferes en visuel kontrol og en funktionskontrol af prote-
sekomponenterne efter de ferste 30 dages brug.

Under den normale undersegelse skal den komplette protese
kontrolleres for slitage.

Gennemfer arlige sikkerhedskontroller.

8 Bortskaffelse

Dette produkt ma generelt ikke bortskaffes som usorteret hushold-
ningsaffald. En ukorrekt bortskaffelse kan have en skadende virkning
pa miljget og sundheden. Overhold anvisningerne fra de ansvarlige
myndigheder i dit land, for s& vidt angar returnering, indsamlingspro-
cedurer og bortskaffelse.

9 Juridiske oplysninger
Alle retlige betingelser er undergivet det pagaeldende brugerlands lov-
bestemmelser og kan variere tilsvarende.

35



9.1 Ansvar

Fabrikanten patager sig kun ansvar, hvis produktet anvendes i over-
ensstemmelse med beskrivelserne og anvisningerne i dette dokument.
Fabrikanten patager sig intet ansvar for skader, som er opstaet ved til-
sideszettelse af dette dokument og iseer forarsaget af ukorrekt anven-
delse eller ikke tilladt sendring af produktet.

9.2 CE-overensstemmelse

Produktet opfylder kravene i Europa-Parlamentets og Radets forord-
ning (EU) 2017/745 om medicinsk udstyr. CE-overensstemmelseser-
kleeringen kan downloades pa fabrikantens hjemmeside.

9.3 Garanti

Producenten yder garanti pa dette produkt fra kebsdato. Garantien
deekker mangler, der paviseligt skyldes materiale-, fremstillings- eller
konstruktionsfejl, og som geres geeldende over for producenten inden
for denne garantiperiode.

Yderligere oplysninger om garantibetingelserne kan fas hos produ-
centens ansvarlige distributer.

10 Tekniske data

Identifikation 4R44=L 4R50
Veegt [g] 210 70
Systemhgjde [mm] Min. 31 til maks. 91 -1
Monteringshgjde [mm] min. 22 17
Totalhgjde [mm] 87 -
Materiale Rustfrit stal Titan
Maks. kropsvaegt [kg] 150

1 Produktbeskrivelse Norsk
Dato for siste oppdatering: 2021-06-07

36

» Les noye gjennom dette dokumentet fer du tar produktet i bruk,
og veer oppmerksom pa sikkerhetsanvisningene.

» Instruer brukeren i sikker bruk av produktet.

» Henvend deg til produsenten hvis du har spersmal om produktet
eller det oppstar problemer.

» Serg for at enhver alvorlig hendelse relatert til produktet, spesielt
forringelse av helsetilstanden, rapporteres til produsenten og de
ansvarlige myndigheter i landet ditt.

» Ta vare pa dette dokumentet.

1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon

Adapterne 4R44=L og 4R50 fungerer som forbindelseselementer i
modulzere benproteser. De tillater en lengdeutjevning og en rotasjons-
justering. Adapteren 4R44=L er et justeringskjernemottak med ytter-
gjenge, adapteren 4R50 en justeringskjerne med innergjenge.

1.2 Kombinasj ligh

Denne protesekomponenten er kompatibel med Ottobocks modulaer-

system. Funksjonaliteten med komponenter fra andre produsenter,

som har kompatible moduleere forbindelseselementer, er ikke testet.

* Adapteren 4R44=L kan enten forbindes med et lamineringsanker,
eller med adapteren 4R50.

2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

2.1 Bruksformal
Produktet skal utelukkende brukes til eksoprotetisk utrustning av ned-
re ekstremitet.

2.2 Bruksomrade
Godkjent inntil maks. 150 kg kroppsvekt.

2.3 Miljeforhold
Lagring og transport

Temperaturomrade —20 °C til +60 °C, relativ luftfuktighet 20 % til
90 %, ingen mekaniske vibrasjoner eller stat




Tillatte miljobetingelser

Temperaturomrade: -10 °C til +45 °C

Fuktighet: relativ luftfuktighet: 20 % til 90 %, ikke kondenserende

Ikke tillatte miljgbetingelser

Kjemikalier/vaesker: ferskvann, saltvann, svette, urin, syrer, sape-
vann, klorvann

Faste stoffer: stov, sand, sterkt hygroskopiske partikler (f.eks. tal-
kum)

2.4 Levetid

Produsenten har testet produktet med 3 millioner belastningssykluser.
Dette tilsvarer, avhengig av brukerens aktivitetsgrad, en levetid pa
maksimalt 5 ar.

3 Sikkerhet

3.1 Varselsymbolenes betydning

Advarsel mot mulige ulykker og personskader.

» lkke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller i en tvilsom tilstand.
Iverksett egnede tiltak (f.eks. rengjering, reparasjon, utskiftning,
kontroll utfert av produsenten eller fagverksted)

» Overhold produktets maksimale levetid.

» Veer noye ved arbeider pa produktet for & unngd mekaniske ska-
der.

» Kontroller produktets funksjon og brukbarhet ved mistanke om
skader.

» lkke bruk produktet hvis dets funksjon er innskrenket. Iverksett
egnede tiltak (f.eks. rengjering, reparasjon, utskiftning, kontroll
utfert av produsenten eller fagverksted)

Indikasjon pa funksjonsendringer eller -tap under bruk
Funksjonsendringer kan vises f.eks. ved et forandret gangbilde, en
forandring av protesekomponentenes posisjon i forhold til hverandre,
samt ved steyutvikling.

4 Leveringsomfang

Antall Betegnelse Merking
:' Advarsel om mulige tekniske skader. 1 Bruksanvisning -
1 Adapter -
3.2 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger Til 4R44=L
[ Forsial 4 [ Settskrue [ 506G3=M8x12-V
Til 4R50
1 ‘ Sylinderskrue | 501Z2=M6x20

Fare for personskader og fare for produktskader

» Overhold bruksomréadet til produktet og ikke utsett det for noen
overbelastning (se side 36).

» Ver oppmerksom pa hvilke kombinasjoner er mulig/utelukkes i
bruksanvisningene til produktene.

» lkke utsett produktet for ikke-tillatte miljaforhold.

» Kontroller produktet for skader hvis det er blitt brukt under ikke-til-
latte miljeforhold.

5 Klargjering til bruk

Feilaktig oppbygging eller montering
Fare for personskade grunnet skader pa protesekomponenter
» Folg oppbyggings- og monteringsanvisningene.

37



Feil montering av skrueforbindelsene

Fare for skade fordi skrueforbindelser lesner eller brekker

» Rengjer gjengene for hver montering.

» Overhold de angitte tiltrekkingsmomentene.

» Legg merke til anvisningene om skruelengde og skruesikring.

3)

4)

Posisjoner adapteren ved & skru den maks. 1/4 omdreining ut
av gjengen.

Posisjoner gjengeklemmen mot anterior og trekk til sylinderskruen
(tiltrekkingsmoment: 13 Nm).

Sette sammen justeringskjerne og justeringskjernemottak
Justeringskjernen fikseres med justeringskjernemottaket settskruer.

5.1 Tilpasning av adapteren
Gjengeporten pa adapter 4R44=L avkortes i samsvar med brukerens
mal. Dette kan gjeres med en metallsag eller en dreiemaskin.

1)

2)

3)

Spenn adapteren fast slik at gjengen som skal brukes forblir uska-
det (minste innskruingsdybde: 8 mm for lamineringsanker,
11 mm for 4R50).

LES DETTE! Avkort adapteren rettvinklet i forhold til den
langsgaende aksen.

Avkort adapterens gjenge.

Avgrad snittkanten uten a slipe en skrakant pa gjengen.

5.2 Montering i modulzerprotese
Etter avkorting skrus adapter 4R44=L enten inn i gjengen pa et lami-
neringsanker, eller den forbindes med adapteren 4R50. Deretter mon-
teres de ovrige protesekomponentene.

4R44=L med lamineringsanker

>
1)
2)

3)

Anbefalt verktoy: Dreiemomentnekkel 710D20, Loctite® 636K13
Skru adapteren helt inn i gjengen pa lamineringsankeret.
Posisjoner adapteren ved & skru den maks. 1/4 omdreining ut
av gjengen.

Sikre og trekk til sylinderskruen pa gjengeklemmen med Loctite®
som beskrevet i bruksanvisningen til lamineringsankeret.

4R44=L med 4R50

>
1)
2)

38

Anbefalt verktoy: Dreiemomentnekkel 710D20
Posisjoner justeringskjernemottaket til adapter 4R44=L mot distal.
Skru adapteren 4R50 helt pa gjengen til adapter 4R44=L.

> ge materialer: Momentnekkel (f.eks. 710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13
1) Preving:
Skru inn settskruene.
Trekk til settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm).
2) Endelig montering:
Sikre settskruene med Loctite.
Skru inn settskruene.
Skru ferst inn settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm) og trekk
sa til (15 Nm).
3) Settskruer som star for langt ut eller er skrudd for dypt inn, ma
skiftes ut med passende settskruer (se valgtabell).
Valgtabell for settskruer
Merking Lengde (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Justering

Settskruene i justeringskjernemottaket gjer det mulig a foreta statiske
korreksjoner under oppbyggingen, previngen og etter ferdigstillelsen
av protesen.

Bytte og demontering

Den innstilte posisjonen til protesekomponenten kan opprettholdes
ved utskiftning eller demontering. Da ma de to settskruene som er
skrudd lengst inn og sitter ved siden av hverandre, skrus ut.



6 Rengjoring

1) Rengjer produktet med en fuktig, myk klut.
2) Terk av produktet med en myk klut.

3) Restfuktigheten luftterkes.

7 Vedlikehold

» Protesekomponentene skal kontrolleres visuelt og funksjonsmes-
sig etter de ferste 30 dagene med bruk.

» Under den normale konsultasjonen skal hele protesen kontrolleres
for slitasje.

» Gjennomfer arlige sikkerhetskontroller.

8 Kassering

Produktet skal ikke kasseres sammen med usortert husholdningsav-
fall. En ikke forskriftsmessig avhending kan ha negativ innvirkning pa
miljo og helse. Folg bestemmelsene fra ansvarlig myndighet i ditt land
nar det gjelder prosedyrer for retur, innsamling og avfallshandtering.

9 Juridiske merknader
Alle juridiske vilkar er underlagt de aktuelle lovene i brukerlandet og
kan variere deretter.

9.1 Ansvar

Produsenten patar seg ansvar nar produktet blir brukt i samsvar med
beskrivelsene og anvisningene i dette dokumentet. Produsenten patar
seg ikke ansvar for skader som oppstar som felge av at anvisningene i
dette dokumentet ikke har blitt fulgt, spesielt ved feil bruk eller ikke til-
latte endringer pa produktet.

9.2 CE-samsvar

Produktet oppfyller kravene i forordning (EU) 2017/745 om medisinsk
utstyr. CE-samsvarserkleeringen kan lastes ned fra nettsiden til produ-
senten.

9.3 Garanti
Produsenten gir en garanti for dette produktet fra kjepsdato. Garanti-
en omfatter mangler som skyldes feil i materialer, produksjon eller

konstruksjon, og som gjeres gjeldende overfor produsenten innen ut-
lop av garantitiden.

Naermere informasjon om garantivilkarene kan fas hos produsentens
salgsfirma.

10 Tekniske data

Merking 4R44=L 4R50
Vekt [g] 210 70
Systemhoyde [mm] min. 31 til maks. 91 -1
Monteringshoyde [mm] min. 22 17
Total heyde [mm] 87 -
Materiale Stal, rustfritt Titan
Maks. kroppsvekt [kg] 150
Suomi

1 Tuotteen kuvaus

Viimeisimman péivityksen paivamaara: 2021-06-07

» Lue tdma asiakirja huolellisesti lapi ennen tuotteen kéytt6a ja nou-
data turvallisuusohijeita.

» Perehdyta kayttaja tuotteen turvalliseen kayttoon.

» Kaanny valmistajan puoleen, jos sinulla on kysyttdvaa tuotteesta
tai mikali kaytén aikana ilmenee ongelmia.

» limoita kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvista vakavista vaaratilanteista,
erityisesti terveydentilan huononemisesta, valmistajalle ja kaytto-
maan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

» Sailyta tama asiakirja.

1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta

Adapterit 4R44=L ja 4R50 toimivat liitososina modulaarisissa alaraaja-
proteeseissa. Ne mahdollistavat pituuden tasauksen ja rotaation tar-
kistussaadon. Adapteri 4R44=L on ulkokierteinen naarasadapteri,
adapteri 4R50 on sisékierteinen pyramidiadapteri.

39



1.2 Yhdistel hdolli d

Tama proteesikomponentti on yhteensopiva Ottobock-modulaarijarjes-

telman kanssa. Toiminnallisuutta muiden valmistajien kanssa, jotka

ovat kaytettavissa yhteensopivilla modulaarisilla liitososilla, ei ole tes-

tattu.

* Adapteri 4R44=L voidaan yhdistaa joko valuankkuriin tai adapte-
riin 4R50.

2 Maaraystenmukainen kaytto

2.1 Kayttotarkoitus

Tuote on tarkoitettu kaytettavéaksi yksinomaan alaraajan eksoprotesoin-
tiin.

2.2 Kayttéalue

Korkein sallittu ruumiinpaino 150 kg.

2.3 Ymparistéolosuhteet

Varastointi ja kuljetus
Lampétila-alue 20 °C ... +60 °C, suhteellinen ilmankosteus 20 % -
90 %, ei mekaanista tarinaa tai iskuja

Sallitut ymparistoolosuhteet

Lampdtila-alue: -10 °C ... +45 °C

Kosteus: suhteellinen ilmankosteus 20 % — 90 %, ei kondensoitu-
mista

= 1 h

Kiall

yt ympari
Kemikaalit/kosteus: makea vesi, suolainen vesi, hiki, virtsa,
hapot, saippualiuos, kloorivesi

Kiinteat aineet: poly, hiekka, voimakkaasti hygroskooppiset hiukka-
set (esim. talkki)

2.4 Kayttoika

Valmistaja on testannut tuotteen 3 miljoonalla kuormitusjaksolla. Taméa
vastaa kayttajan aktiivisuustasosta riippuen enintaan 5 vuoden kéayttoi-
kaa.

40

3 Turvallisuus

3.1 Kéyttéohjeen varoitussymbolien selitys
Mahdollisia tapaturman- ja loukkaantumisvaaroja kos-
keva varoitus.

l:l Mabhdollisia teknisia vaurioita koskeva varoitus.

3.2 Yleiset turvaohjeet

/A Huomio!

Loukk

a ja tuotteen vaurioi i a

» Noudata tuotteen kéayttétarkoitusta ja varmista, ettei tuotteeseen
kohdistu ylikuormitusta (katso sivu 40).

» Noudata liséksi tuotteiden kayttoohjeissa mainittuja yhdistelymah-
dollisuuksia/yhdistelykieltoja.

» Ali altista tuotetta kielletyille ymparistéolosuhteille.

» Mikéli tuote altistuu kielletyille ympéristoolosuhteille, tarkasta se
mahdollisten vaurioiden varalta.

> Ala kéyta tuotetta, jos siina on vaurioita tai sen kunnosta ei ole var-
muutta. Toteuta soveltuvat toimenpiteet (esim. puhdistus, kor-
jaus, vaihto, valmistajan tai erikoiskorjaamon suorittama tarkastus
jne.)

» Huomioi tuotteen maksimikayttoika.

» Noudata huolellisuutta tuotteen kanssa tydskennellessasi mekaa-
nisten vaurioiden vélttamiseksi.

» Tarkasta tuotteen toiminta ja kéyttokunto, mikali epéilet vaurioita.

» Ala kayta tuotetta, mikali se ei toimi moitteettomasti. Toteuta sovel-
tuvat toimenpiteet (esim. puhdistus, korjaus, vaihto, valmistajan
tai erikoiskorjaamon suorittama tarkastus jne.)



Merkkeja toimivuuden muut i tai heikk i
ton yhteydessa

Toimivuuden muutokset voivat ilmetd esim. siten, ettd kavelymalli
muuttuu, proteesin komponenttien asennot muuttuvat toisiinsa nahden
seka havaitaan dénien muodostumista.

4 Kay-

1) Kiinnita adapteri siten, etta kaytettavat kierteet pysyvat vahingoittu-
mattomina  (vahimmaiskierteityssyvyys: 8 mm valuankkurissa,
11 mm adapterissa 4R50).

2) HUOMAUTUS! Lyhenna adapteri suorakul
seliin nahden.
Lyhenna adapterin kierteet.

3) Poista purse leikkausreunasta hiomatta viistetta kierteisiin.

i pituusak-

isen proteesiin tapahtuva asennus

Lyhentamisen jalkeen adapteri 4R44=L joko ruuvataan kiinni valuank-
kurin kierteisiin tai yhdistetaan adapteriin 4R50. Sen jalkeen asenne-

> Suositellut tyékalut: momenttiavain 710D20, Loctite® 636K13
1) Ruuvaa adapteri kokonaan kiinni valuankkurin kierteisiin.

4 Toimituspaketti
Maara Nimi Koodi 5.2 Modul

1 Kayttéohje -
1 Adapteri _

Adapteria 4R44=L varten taan muut proteesin komponentit.
4 [ Kierretappi [ 506G3=M8x12-V 4R44=L, jossa on valuankkuri

Adapteria 4R50 varten
1 [ Lieridruuvi [ 501Z2=M6x20

5 Saattaminen kayttokuntoon

Virheellinen kokoonpano tai asennus
Loukkaantumisvaara proteesin osien vaurioitumisen seurauksena
» Huomioi kokoonpano- ja asennusohjeet.

Ruuviliitosten vaaranlainen asennus

Loukkaantumisvaara ruuvilitosten murtumisen tai I6ystymisen seu-
rauksena

» Puhdista kierteet aina ennen asennusta.

» Noudata maéarattyja vaantomomentteja.

» Huomioi ruuvien pituutta ja ruuvien varmistusta koskevat ohjeet.

5.1 Adapterin sovittaminen
Adapterin 4R44=L kierreliitintaa lyhennetaan potilaan mittojen mukai-
sesti. Adapteri voidaan lyhentaa metallisahalla tai sorvilla.

2) Ruuvaa adapteri enintdan 1/4 kierroksen verran irti kierteista
asennoidaksesi sen.

3) Varmista kierrelukituksen lieriéruuvi Loctite®-kierrelukitteella ja
kirista sita valuankkurin kayttéohjeen selostuksen mukaisesti.

4R44=L, jossa on 4R50

> Suositellut tyékalut: momenttiavain 710D20

1) Suuntaa adapterin 4R44=L naarasadapteri distaalisesti.

2) Ruuvaa adapteri 4R50 kokonaan kiinni adapterin 4R44=L kiertei-
siin.

3) Ruuvaa adapteri enintddn 1/4 kierroksen verran irti kierteista
asennoidaksesi sen.

4) Suuntaa kierrelukitus anteriorisesti ja kirista lierioruuvia (kiristys-
momentti: 13 Nm).

diad

Pyr pterin ja naar pterin yh

Pyramidiadapteri kiinnitetaan paikalleen naarasadapterin kierretapeil-
la.

41



> Tarvittavat materiaalit: momenttiavain (e sim. 710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13

1) Paéllesovitus:
Kierra kierretapit sisaan.
Kirista kierretapit momenttiavaimella (10 Nm).

2) Lopullinen asennus:
Varmista kierretapit Loctite-lukitteella.
Kierré kierretapit sisaan.
Kirista kierretapit alustavasti momenttiavaimella (10 Nm) ja kirista
ne sitten tiukkaan (15 Nm).

3) Vaihda liian pitkalle esiintyontyvat tai liian syvalle kierretyt kierreta-
pit sopiviin kierretappeihin (katso valintataulukko).

Kier ppi li lukko
Koodi Pituus (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Saatdminen

Naarasadapterin kierretapit mahdollistavat staattiset korjaukset asen-
nuksen ja paallesovittamisen aikana ja proteesin viimeistelyn jalkeen.
Vaihto ja purkaminen

Proteesikomponentin saéadetty asento voidaan sailyttaa vaihdon tai
purkamisen yhteydessa. Ruuvaa sita varten irti molemmat syvimpéan
kiinnikierretyt, vierekkaiset kierretapit.

6 Puhdistus

1) Puhdista tuote kostealla ja pehmedlla rievulla.
2) Kuivaa tuote pehmealla pyyhkeella.

3) Anna jaljella olevan kosteuden kuivua itsestaan.

7 Huolto
» Tarkasta proteesikomponentit silmdmaéraisesti ja niiden toimintoi-
hin nahden ensimmaisten 30 kayttopaivan jalkeen.

42

» Koko proteesi on tarkistettava normaalin konsultaation yhteydesséa
mahdollisen kulumisen toteamiseksi.
» Suorita vuosittaiset turvallisuustarkastukset.

8 Jatehuolto

Tuotetta ei saa havittaa kaikkialla lajittelemattomien kotitalousjatteiden
mukana. Epaasiallisella havittamisella voi olla haitallinen vaikutus
ympéristoon ja terveyteen. Huomioi maan vastaavien viranomaisten
palautus-, kerdys- ja havittdmistoimenpiteita koskevat tiedot.

9 Oikeudelliset ohjeet
Kaikki oikeudelliset ehdot ovat kyseisen kayttdjamaan omien lakien
alaisia ja voivat vaihdella niiden mukaisesti.

9.1 Vastuu

Valmistaja on vastuussa, jos tuotetta kdytetaan tahan asiakirjaan sisal-
tyvien kuvausten ja ohjeiden mukaisesti. Valmistaja ei vastaa vahin-
goista, jotka aiheutuvat tdman asiakirjan noudattamatta jattdmisesta,
varsinkin epaasianmukaisesta kéytosta tai tuotteen luvattomasta muut-
tamisesta.

9.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus

Tuote on laakinnallisisté laitteista annetun eurooppalaisen asetuksen
(EU) 2017/745 vaatimusten mukainen. CE-vaatimustenmukaisuusva-
kuutuksen voi ladata valmistajan verkkosivuilta.

9.3 Takuu

Valmistaja myontaa tata tuotetta koskevan takuun alkaen ostopaiva-
maarasta. Takuu kattaa todistettavasti materiaali-, valmistus- tai suun-
nitteluvirheista aiheutuvat viat, joita koskevaa korvausta vaaditaan val-
mistajalta takuun voimassaoloajan kuluessa.

Valmistajan vastaava myyntiyhti6 antaa yksityiskohtaisempia tietoja
takuuehdoista.



10 Tekniset tiedot

1.2 Mozliwosci zestawien

Omawanie komponenty protezowe sg kompatybilne z systemem
modularnym Ottobock. Funkcjonalno$¢ z komponentami innych pro-
ducentéw, ktére wyposazone sa w kompatybilne modularne elementy
taczace, nie zostata przetestowana.

*  Adapter 4R44=L moze zosta¢ potaczony albo z kotwg laminacyjna

zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

Produkt jest przeznaczony wytacznie do egzoprotetycznego zaopatrze-

Koodi 4R44=L 4R50

Paino [g] 210 70

Jarjestelmédkorkeus [mm] véhint. 31 - enint. 91 -1

Asennuskorkeus [mm] vahint. 22 17

Kol iskorkeus [mm] 87 - lub z adapterem 4R50.

Materiaali Ruostumaton teras Titaani

Suurin sallittu ruumiin- 150 2 Zastosc

paino [kg] 2.1 Cel zastosowania
Polski nia koriczyny dolnej.

1 Opis produktu

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 2021-06-07

» Przed uzyciem produktu nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ niniejszy
dokument i przestrzega¢ wskazéwek bezpieczenstwa.

» Poinstruowac uzytkownika na temat bezpiecznego uzywania pro-
duktu.

» W przypadku pytan odnosnie produktu lub napotkania na proble-
my nalezy skontaktowac sie z producentem.

» Wszelkie powazne incydenty zwigzane z produktem, w szczegdl-
nosci wszelkie przypadki pogorszenia stanu zdrowia, nalezy zgta-
szac producentowi i wlasciwemu organowi w swoim kraju.

» Przechowac niniejszy dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja

Adaptery 4R44=L i 4R50 stuzg jako elementy taczagce w modularnych
protezach konczyn dolnych. Umozliwiajg one wyréwnanie dtugosci i
regulacje rotacji. Adapter 4R44=L jest elementem ustalajacym rdzenia
nastawnego z gwintem zewnetrzym, adapter 4R50 jest rdzeniem
nastawnym z gwintem wewnetrznym.

2.2 Zakres zastosowania

Dopuszczony do maks. 150 kgwagi ciafa.

2.3 Warunki otoczenia
Przechowy ie i transp
Zakres temperatuy -20 °C do +60 °C, relatywna wilgotno$¢ powie-
trza 20 % do 90 %, zadne wibracje mechaniczne lub uderzenia

Do I warunki
Zakres temperatury: -10 °C do +45 °C

Wilgotnosé: wzgledna wilgotnosé powietrza: 20 % do 90 %, bez
skraplania

Nied. 1

warunki

Chemikalia/ciecze: woda stodka, woda stona, pot, mocz, kwasy,
tug mydlany, woda chlorowana

Materialy state: pyt, piasek, silnie higroskopijne czasteczki

(np. talk)

2.4 Okres uzytkowania
Omawiany produkt zostat przetestowany przez producenta na 3 milio-
ny cykli obcigzeniowych. W zaleznosci od stopnia aktywnosci uzyt-

43



kownika odpowiada to okresowi trwato$ci wynoszacemu maksymalnie
5 lat.

3 Bezpieczenstwo

3.1 Oznaczenie symboli ostrzegawczych

A PRZESTROGA| Ostrzezenie przed mozliwymi niebezpieczenstwa-
mi wypadku i urazu.

3.2 Ogolne wskazoéwki bezpieczenstwa

/\ UWAGA!

Ostrzezenie przed mozliwoscia powstania uszko-
dzen technicznych.

Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen i uszkodzenia produktu

» Nalezy przestrzegac obszaru zastosowania produktu i nie naraza¢
go na nadmierne obcigzenia (patrz stona 43).

» Nalezy zwraca¢ uwage na mozliwosci kombinacji/wytaczenia
wskazane w instrukcjach uzywania produktéw.

» Produktu nie nalezy stosowa¢ w niedozwolonym otoczeniu.

» Produkt nalezy skontrolowac pod katem uszkodzen, jesli byt nara-
zony na dziatanie niedozwolonych warunkéw otoczenia.

» Nie nalezy uzywac produktu, jesli jest on uszkodzony lub znajduje
sie w podejrzanym stanie. Nalezy podja¢ wtasciwe kroki: (np.
wyczyszczenie, naprawa, wymiana, kontrola przez producenta lub
wykwalifikowany serwis, itp.)

» Nalezy przestrzega¢ maksymalnego okresu uzytkowania produktu.

» Nalezy starannie przeprowadzi¢ prace zwigzane z produktem, aby
zapobiec uszkodzeniom mechanicznym.

» W przypadku podejrzenia uszkodzenia produktu nalezy sprawdzi¢
jego dziatanie i zdolno$¢ uzytkowa.

44

» Nie nalezy uzywa¢ produktu, jesli jego dziatanie jest ograniczone.
Nalezy podja¢ wiasciwe kroki: (np. wyczyszczenie, naprawa,
wymiana, kontrola przez producenta lub wykwalifikowany serwis,
itp.)

Oznaki zmiany lub utraty funkcji podczas uzytkowania

Zmiany funkcjonowania moga odznaczac¢ sie¢ np. zmiang obrazu cho-

du, zmiang pozycji podzespotéw protezowych wzgledem siebie jak i

powstawaniem odgtosow.

4 Sktad zestawu

llosé Nazwa Symbol
1 Instrukcja uzytkowania -
1 Adapter -
Do 4R44=L
4 ‘ Kotek gwintowany | 506G3=M8x12-V
Do 4R50
1 [ Sruba z tbem walcowym [ 501Z2=M6x20

5 Uzyskanie zdolnosci uzytkowej

A PRZESTROGA

Btedne osiowanie lub montaz

Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek uszkodzern na komponentach
protezowych

» Prosimy przestrzega¢ wskazéwek odnosnie osiowania i montazu.

Nieprawidtowy montaz potaczen skrecanych
Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek ztamania lub poluzowania pota-
czen skrecanych

» Przed kazdym montazem nalezy wyczy$ci¢ gwint.

» Nalezy przestrzegac okreslonych momentéw dokrecenia.




» Nalezy przestrzega¢ instrukcji odnosnie dtugosci érub i zabezpie-
czenia $rub.

5.1 Dopasowanie adaptera

Ztgcze gwintowane adaptera 4R44=L zostaje skrécone odpowiednio

do wymiaréw pacjenta. Adapter nalezy skréci¢ za pomocg metalowej

pity lub na tokarce.

1) Adapter nalezy zamocowac w ten sposéb, aby nie uszkodzi¢ sto-
sowanego gwintu (majmniejsza glteboko$¢ wkrecenia: 8 mm dla
kotwy laminacyjnej, 11 mm dla 4R50).

2) NOTYFIKACJA! Adapter nalezy skréci¢ pod katem prostym
w ku do osi pc znej.
Gwint adaptera nalezy skrocic.

3) Krawedz ciecia nalezy wygtadzi¢ bez szlifowania krawedzi gwintu.

5.2 Montaz w protezie modularnej

Po skréceniu adapter 4R44=L zostaje wkrecony albo do gwintu kotwy
laminacyjnej lub potgczony z adapterem 4R50. Nastepnie nalezy
zamontowac pozostate komponenty protezowe.

4R44=L z kotwa laminacyjna

> Zalecane narzedzia:Klucz dynamometryczny 710D20, Loctite®
636K13

1) Adapter nalezy catkowicie wkreci¢ do gwintu kotwy laminacyjnej.

2) W celu ustawienia pozycji adapter nalezy wykreci¢ z gwintu mak-
symalnie 1/4 obrotu.

3) Srube z tbem walcowym zacisku gwintowego nalezy zabezpieczy¢
preparatem Loctite® i dokreci¢c w sposéb, opisany w instrukcji
uzytkowania kotwy laminacyjnej.

4R44=L z 4R50

> Zalecane narzedzia:Klucz dynamometryczny 710D20

1) Element ustalajacy adaptera 4R44=L nalezy ustawi¢ w kierunku
do obrebu dalszego.

2) Adapter 4R50 nalezy catkowicie wkreci¢ do gwintu adaptera
4R44=L.

3) W celu ustawienia pozycji adapter nalezy wykreci¢ z gwintu mak-
symalnie 1/4 obrotu.

4) Zacisk gwintowy nalezy ustawic¢ do przodu i dokrecic¢ Sruby z tbem
walcowym (moment dokrecenia: 13 Nm).

Potaczenie rdzenia nastawnego i uchwytu rdzenia nastawnego
Rdzen nastawny zostaje mocowany za pomoca kotkéw gwintowych
elementu ustalajagcego rdzenia nastawnego.
> Potrzebne: Klucz dynamometryczny (np. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Przymiarka:
Wkreci¢ wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej dtugosci.
Kluczem dynamometrycznym (10 Nm) dokreci¢ wkrety bez tba z
gwintem na cafej dtugosci.
2) Montaz koncowy:
Whkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej diugosci zabezpieczy¢ za
pomoca Loctite.
Whkreci¢ wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej diugosci.
Whkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej dtugosci wstepnie przykrecic
kluczem dynamometrycznym (10 Nm), a nastepnie mocno dokre-
ci¢ (15 Nm).
3) Wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej diugosci, ktére wystaja lub sg
wkrecone za gteboko, wymieni¢ na tego rodzaju pasujace wkrety
(patrz tabela doboru).

Tabela wyboru kotkéw gwintowych
Symbol Dtugosé (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Regulacja

Kotki gwintowe elementu ustalajgcego umozliwiajg dokonywanie sta-
tycznych korekt podczas osiowania, przymiarki i po ostatecznym wyko-
naniu protezy.

45



Wymiana i demontaz

Podczas wymiany lub demontazu ustawiona pozycja podzespotéow
protezowych moze by¢é zachowana. W tym celu nalezy wykrecic¢ oby-
dwa kotki gwintowane, wkrecone najgtebiej i lezace obok siebie.

6 Czyszczenie

1) Produkt czysci¢ wilgotna, miekka Scierka.

2) Produkt wytrze¢ do sucha miekka Scierka.

3) Wilgotnos¢ resztkowa wysuszy¢ na powietrzu.

7 Konserwacja

» Komponenty protezowe nalezy poddac¢ kontroli wzrokowej i
sprawdzi¢ pod katem funkcjonowania po uplywie pierwszych
30 dni ich uzywania.

» Sprawdzi¢ stan zuzycia catej protezy podczas rutynowej kontroli.

» Przeprowadzac roczne kontrole pod katem bezpieczenstwa.

8 Utylizacja

Nie wszedzie wolno wyrzucac produkt z niesegregowanymi odpadami
domowymi. Nieprawidtowa utylizacja moze by¢ szkodliwa dla Srodowi-
ska i zdrowia. Nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami wtasciwego
organu w danym kraju dotyczacymi procedur zwrotu, odbioru i usuwa-
nia odpadow.

9 Wskazowki prawne

Wszystkie warunki prawne podlegaja prawu krajowemu kraju stosuja-
cego i stad moga sie roznic.

9.1 Odpowiedzialnosé

Producent ponosi odpowiedzialno$s¢ w przypadku, jesli produkt jest
stosowany zgodnie z opisami i wskazéwkami zawartymi w niniejszym
dokumencie. Za szkody spowodowane wskutek nieprzestrzegania
niniejszego dokumentu, szczegodlnie spowodowane wskutek nieprawi-
dtowego stosowania lub niedozwolonej zmiany produktu, producent
nie odpowiada.

46

9.2 Zgodnosc¢ z CE

Produkt jest zgodny z wymogami rozporzadzenia (UE) 2017/745 w
sprawie wyrobéw medycznych. Deklaracje zgodnosci CE mozna
pobrac ze strony internetowej producenta.

9.3 Gwarancja

Producent udziela gwarancji na produkt od daty zakupu. Gwarancjg
objete sg wady, wynikajace z udowodnionych wad materiatowych,
produkeyjnych lub konstrukcyjnych, na ktére dochodzono roszczen w
stosunku do producenta w okresie gwarancyjnym.

Szczegdtowych informacji dotyczacych warunkéw gwarancji udziela
spdtka dystrybucyjna producenta.

10 Dane techniczne

Oznaczenie 4R44=L 4R50
Masa [g] 210 70
Wysokos¢ systemowa min. 31 do maks. 91 -1
[mm]

Wysokos$¢ montazowa min. 22 17
[mm]

Wysokos¢ catkowita 87 -
[mm]

Materiat Stal szlachetna, nie- Tytan

rdzewna

Maks. masa ciata [kg] 150
1 Termékleiras Magyar
Az utolsé frissités datuma: 2021-06-07

» A termék hasznélata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a dokumen-

tumot, és tartsa be a biztonsagi utasitasokat.




» A termék atadasakor oktassa ki a felhasznalét a termék biztonsa-
gos hasznalatarol.

» A termékkel kapcsolatos kérdéseivel, vagy ha problémak adddtak
a termék hasznalatakor forduljon a gyartéhoz.

» A termékkel kapcsolatban felmer(l6 minden sulyos vératlan ese-
ményt jelentsen a gyarténak és az On orszagaban illetékes haté-

Megeng
Hémérséklet-tartomany: —10 °C és 45 °C kozott

Nedvesség: relativ paratartalom: 20 % és 90 % kozott, nem lecsa-
poédo

=
korny

Nem megengedett kérnyezeti feltételek

sagnak, kilonésen abban az esetben, ha az egészségi allapot
romlasat tapasztalja.

» Orizze meg ezt a dokumentumot.

1.1 Felépités és miikédés

A 4R44=L és a 4R50 adapterek modularis alsé végtagi protézisekben
hasznalt 6sszekété elemek. Lehet6vé teszik a hosszkorrekcidt és a for-
gatas bedllitdsat. A 4R44=L adapter egy kiils6 menetes piramisbefo-
g6, a 4R50 adapter egy bels6 menetes piramisadapter.

1.2 Kombinacios lehetéségek

Ez a protézisalkatrész kompatibilis az Ottobock modulrendszerrel.

Mas gyartok kompatibilis 6sszekété elemekkel rendelkezé alkatrészei-

nek miikodéképességét nem vizsgaltuk.

* A 4R44=L adapter tokadapterrel vagy a 4R50 adapterrel kapcsol-
haté 6ssze.

2 Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

2.1 Rendeltetés

A termék kizardlag az alsé végtag exo-protetikai ellatasara alkalmazha-
to.

2.2 Alkalmazasi teriilet

A megengedett testsdly max. 150 kg lehet.

2.3 Kornyezeti feltételek
Tarolas és szallitas
Hémeérséklet tartomany —20 °C és +60 °C kozott, relativ paratarta-

lom 20 % és 90 % kozétt, nem jelentkeznek mechanikus rezgések
vagy lokések

Vegyszerek/folyadékok: édesviz, sos viz, izzadtsag, vizelet, savak,
szappanlig, kléros viz

Szilard anyagok: por, homok, erésen nedvszivo szemcsék (pl. tal-
kum)

2.4 Elettartam

A terméket a gyartd 3 millié terhelési ciklusra vizsgalta be. Ez az érték
a felhasznalé aktivitasi fokatol fiiggéen max. 5 év élettartamnak felel
meg.

3 Biztonsag

3.1 A figyelmeztetd jelzések jelentése

3.2 Altalanos biztonsagi utasitasok

/\ OVATOSAN!

Figyelmeztetés esetleges bale-
setekre és sérlilési veszélyekre.

Figyelmeztetés esetleges mii-
szaki hibakra.

Sériilésveszély és a termék karosodasanak veszélye

» Tartsa be a termék alkalmazasi teriletére vonatkozé elGirasokat,
és ne tegye ki a terméket tulzott igénybevételnek (lasd ezt az
oldalt: 47).

» Vegye figyelembe az engedélyezett és tiltott kombinaciés lehet6-
ségeket, amelyeket az adott termék hasznalati Utmutatdja tartal-
maz.

47



» Aterméket ne tegye ki nem megengedett kornyezeti hatdsoknak.

» Ha a terméket nem megengedett kornyezeti hatdsok érték, ellens-

rizze a termék esetleges sériiléseit.

» Ne hasznalja a terméket, ha az sériilt vagy nem kifogastalan az al-

lapota. Tegye meg a megfelel§ intézkedéseket (pl. tisztitas, javi-
tas, csere, ellendrzés a gyarto altal vagy szakmihelyben, stb.)
» Vegye figyelembe a termék maximalis élettartamat.

» A mechanikai sériilések elkeriilése érdekében kezelje 6vatosan a

terméket.

» Vizsgalja meg a termék mikodését és hasznalhatosagat, ha séri-
léseket gyanit.

» Ne haszndlja a terméket, ha annak korlatozott a miikodése. Tegye
meg a megfeleld intézkedéseket (pl. tisztitas, javitas, csere, ellen-
Grzés a gyarto éltal vagy szakmihelyben, stb.)

A miik6dés megvaltozasainak vagy elve
nalat soran

A funkcidbeli valtozasok pl. egy médosult jarasképpel, a protéziskom-
ponensek egymashoz viszonyitott pozicidjanak moédosulasaval, vala-
mint zajképzédéssel valnak felismerhet6vé.

k jelei a hasz-

4 Szallitasi terjedelem

5 Hasznalatra kész allapot elGallitasa

Hibas felépités vagy szerelés
Sérilésveszély a protéziskomponensek megrongélédasa miatt
» Tartsa be a felépitési és szerelési utasitasokat.

A kotések hibas 6 elése

Sériilésveszély a csavarkotések torése vagy meglazulasa miatt

» A menetet minden szerelés el6tt tisztitsa meg.

» Tartsa be az el6irt meghtzasi nyomatékokat.

» Tartsa be a csavarok hosszara és a csavarok biztositasara vonat-
kozo utasitasokat.

5.1 Az adapter illesztése

A 4R44=L adapter menetes csatlakozdjat a beteg méreteinek megfele-

I6en méretre kell vagni. Az adapter méretre vagasahoz hasznélhat6

fémflrész vagy eszterga.

1) Fogja be Ugy az adaptert, hogy az alkalmazandé menet ne séril-
jon meg (minimalis behajtasi mélység a tokadapter esetében
8 mm, a 4R50 adapter esetében 11 mm).

2) MEGJEGYZES! Végja le az adaptert a hc

lyre merd-

48

Vagja méretre az adapter menetét.
3) Sorjazza le a vagasélet anélkil, hogy a meneten ferde levagast ej-

5.2 Beszerelés a modulos protézisbe

Méretre vagas utan a 4R44=L adaptert be kell csavarozni a tokadapter
menetébe vagy 6ssze kell kotni a 4R50 adapterrel. Ezt kovetSen sze-
relje fel a protézis tovabbi komponenseit.

Mennyiség | Megnevezés Azonosito

1 Hasznalati Gtmutatd -

1 Adapter -
4R44-=L tipushoz

4 [ Hernyécsavar [ 506G3=M8x12-V tene.
4R50 tipushoz

1 | Hengeres fejli csavar | 501Z2=M6x20



4R44=L tokadapterrel

> Javasolt szerszam: 710D20 nyomatékkulcs, Loctite® 636K13

1) Csavarja be teljesen az adaptert a tokadapter menetébe.

2) A beigazitds érdekében csavarja ki az adaptert maximum
1/4 fordulattal a menetbdl.

3) Biztositsa Loctite® ragasztdszerrel a menetrogzité hengeresfeji
csavarjat, majd hizza meg a tokadapter hasznalati dtmutatéjaban
leirtak szerint.

4R44=L 4R50 adapterrel

> Javasolt szerszam: 710D20 nyomatékkulcs

1) lgazitsa be disztalisan a 4R44=L adapter piramisbefogdjat.

2) A 4R50 adaptert csavarozza ra teljesen a 4R44=L adapter mene-
tére.

3) A beigazitas érdekében csavarja ki az adaptert maximum
1/4 fordulattal a menetbdl.

4) lgazitsa be az elils6 oldal felé a menetrogzitét, majd hizza meg a
hengeres fejli csavart (meghtzasi nyomaték: 13 Nm).

A pi isad és a piramisbefog

A piramisadaptert a piramisbefogé hernyécsavarjai rogzitik.

> Sziitkséges anyagok: nyomatékkulcs (pl. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

1) Felprébalas:
Hajtsa be a hernydcsavarokat.
Nyomatékkulccsal (10 Nm) hizza meg a hernydcsavarokat.

2) Végleges felszerelés:
Loctite szerrel rogzitse a hernyécsavarokat.
Hajtsa be a hernyécsavarokat.
Nyomatékkulccsal hiizza meg a hernyécsavarokat el6szor ideigle-
nesen (10 Nm), majd véglegesen (15 Nm).

3) Cserélje ki a nagyon kiall6, vagy til mélyen behajtott hernyécsava-
rokat oda illeszkedd hernyécsavarokra (lasd a kivalasztasi tablaza-
tot).

Herny varok kival asi tabla
Azonositoszam Hosszisag (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Beallitas

A piramisbefogd hernyécsavarjaival a felépités, a proba soran, vala-
mint a protézis végleges elkészitése utan is barmikor statikai javitasok
végezhetdk.

Csere és szétszerelés
A protéziskomponensek bedllitott helyzete csere és szétszerelés utan

is megmaradhat. Ehhez hajtsa ki a két legmélyebbre behajtott, egymas
melletti herny6csavart.

6 Tisztitas

1) Tisztitsa meg a terméket nedves, puha kendével.
2) A terméket puha ruhaval torolje szarazra.

3) A maradék nedvességet levegdn szaritsa ki.

7 Karbantartas

» A protéziskomponenseket az elsé 30 napi hasznalat utan szemre-
vételezéssel, és a miikddés ellendrzésével vizsgalja at.

» A soron kovetkez6 konzultacié alkalmaval nézze at az egész proté-
zist a kopasi nyomokra tekintettel.

» Evente végezzen biztonsagi ellendrzést.

8 Artalmatlanitas

Ezt a terméket nem szabad a nem kilénvélogatott, vegyes haztartasi
szemétbe dobni. Ha szakszer(itlenll végzi el a hulladékkezelést, akkor
annak karos kovetkezményei lehetnek a kornyezetre és az egészségre.
Kérjik, vegye figyelembe az On orszagaban illetékes hatésagnak a
hasznalt termékek visszaadésara, gy(ijtésére és hulladékkezelésére vo-
natkozo eléirasait.

49



9 Jognyilatkozatok
A jogi feltételek a felhasznéld orszag adott nemzeti joganak hatalya ala
esnek és ennek megfeleléen véltozhatnak.

9.1 Felelosség

A gyartét akkor terheli felel6sség, ha a terméket az ebben a dokumen-
tumban foglalt leirasoknak és utasitdisoknak megfeleléen hasznaljak. A
gyarté nem felel a jelen dokumentum figyelmen kiviil hagyasaval, kiilo-
nosen a termék szakszer(itlen hasznélatdval vagy nem megengedett
moédositasaval okozott karokért.

9.2 CE-megfeleloség

A termék megfelel az Eurépai Parlament és a Tanacs (EU) orvostech-
nikai eszkozokrdl sz6l6 2017/745 rendelete kovetelményeinek. A CE
megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat letélthetd a gyarté weboldalardl.

9.3 Jotallas

A gyarté a vasarlas idépontjatol vallal jotallast a termékre. A jotallas
azokra a hianyossagokra terjed ki, amelyek bizonyithatéan anyag-,
gyartasi vagy tervezési hibakra vezethet6k vissza, és amelyeket a jotal-
lasi id6n beliil érvényesitenek a gyartéval szemben.

A jotallasi feltételekkel kapcsolatban a gyarté illetékes forgalmazoja
nydjt bévebb tajékoztatast.

10 Miiszaki adatok

Azonosito 4R44=L 4R50

Sily [g] 210 70

Rendszermagassag [mm] | min. 31 — max. 91 ko- -1

z0tt

Beszerelési magassag min. 22 17

[mm]

Teljes ag [mm] 87 -

Anyag Nemesacél, rozsda- Titan
mentes

Legnagyobb testsily [kg] 150

50

1 Popis produktu Cesky

Datum posledni aktualizace: 2021-06-07

» Pred pouzitim produktu si pozorné prectéte tento dokument a do-
drzujte bezpecnostni pokyny.

» Poucte uZivatele o bezpe¢ném poufziti produktu.

» Budete-li mit néjaké dotazy ohledné produktu, nebo se vyskytnou
néjaké problémy, obrafte se na vyrobce.

» Kazdou zavaznou nezadouci pfihodu v souvislosti s produktem,
zejména zhorseni zdravotniho stavu, ohlaste vyrobci a pfislusné-
mu organu ve vasi zemi.

» Tento dokument uschovejte.

1.1 Konstrukce a funkce

Adaptéry 4R44=L a 4R50 slouzi jako spojovaci soucasti v modularnich

protézach dolnich koncetin. UmozZiuji vyrovnani délky a rotacni ad-

justaci. Adaptér 4R44=L tvofi adjustacni jadro s vnéjSim zavitem,

adaptér 4R50 tvofi adjustacni pyramidu s vnitfnim zavitem.

1.2 Moznosti kombinace komponentu

Tento protézovy komponent je kompatibilni s modularnim systémem

Ottobock. Funkénost s komponenty jinych vyrobcl, ktefi disponuiji

kompatibilnimi modul&rnimi spojovacimi elementy, nebyla testovana.

*  Adaptér 4R44=L Ize spojit bud' s laminacni kotvou nebo s adapté-
rem 4R50.

2 Pouziti k urcenému ucelu

2.1 Uéel pouziti

Produkt se pouziva vyhradné k exoprotetickému vybaveni dolnich kon-
Cetin.

2.2 Oblast pouziti

Schvéleny pro télesnou hmotnost do max. 150 kg .




2.3 Okolni podminky

Skladovani a doprava

Teplotni rozsah —20 °C bis +60 °C, relativni vlhkost vzduchu 20 %
az 90 %, zadné mechanické vibrace nebo razy

P¥ipustné okolni p

Teplotni rozsah: -10 °C az +45 °C

Vlhkost: relativni vlhkost vzduchu: 20 % az 90 %, nekondenzujici

P

Nepfipustné okolni p

Chemikalie/kapaliny: sladka voda, slana voda, pot, moc, kyseliny,
mydlovy roztok, chlorovana voda

Pevné latky: prach, pisek, silné hygroskopické castice (napf. ta-
lek)

2.4 Provozni Zivotnost

Produkt byl vyrobcem podroben zkousce 3 miliény zatéZovacich cykld.
To odpovida predpokladané provozni Zivotnosti max. 5 let podle stup-

né aktivity uZivatele.

3 Bezpecnost

3.1 Vyznam varovnych symbolid

Varovani pfed moznym nebezpecim nehody a pora-
néni

enl.

» Dodrzujte mozZnosti kombinaci/vylouceni kombinaci uvedené v na-
vodu k pouziti produktd.

» Nevystavujte produkt nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam.

» Jestlize byl produkt vystaven nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam,
zkontrolujte, zda nedoslo k jeho poskozeni.

» NepouZivejte produkt, pokud je poskozeny nebo mate o jeho stavu
pochybnosti. Ugifte vhodna opatfeni: (napf. vycisténi, oprava, vy-
ména, kontrola vyrobcem nebo v protetické dilné)

» Dbejte na maximalni provozni zivotnost produktu.

» Pracujte s produktem opatrné, aby nedoslo k jeho mechanickému
poskozeni.

»  Zkontrolujte funkci a zpUsobilost produktu k pouziti, mate-li pode-
zfeni, Ze je poskozeny.

» Produkt nepouZzivejte, pokud je jeho funkce omezena. Ucinte
vhodna opatfeni: (napf. vycisténi, oprava, vyména, kontrola vyrob-
cem nebo v protetické dilné)

Zjisténi zmén funkénich vl

vani

Zmény funkénich vlastnosti Ize rozeznat nap¥. podle zménéného obra-

zu chize, zmény vzajemné polohy protézovych komponentl a také

podle hluénosti komponentl pfi chiizi.

i nebo i pfi pouzi-

4 Rozsah dodavky

‘:| Varovani pfed moznym technickym poskozenim.

3.2 V$eobecné bezpeénostni pokyny

/\ POZOR!

Nebezpedéi poranéni a poskozeni produktu

» Dodrzujte oblast pouziti produktu a nevystavujte ho Zadnému nad-

mérnému namahani (viz téz strana 50).

Mnozstvi | Nazev Kéd zbozi
1 Navod k pouziti -
1 Adaptér -
Pro 4R44=L
4 [ Stavéci $roub [ 506G3=M8x12-V
Pro 4R50
1 | Sroub imbus [ 501Z2=M6x20

51



5 Priprava k pouziti

Chybna stavba nebo montaz
Nebezpeci poranéni v disledku poskozeni komponentt protézy
» Dbejte na dodrzeni pokyn{ pro stavbu a montaz.

Chybna montaz sSroubovych spoju

Nebezpeci padu v disledku prasknuti nebo povoleni $roubovych
spoju

» Pred kazdou montazi oCistéte vzdy zavity.

» DodrZujte pfedepsané utahovaci momenty.

» Dbejte pokynii ohledné délky SroubU a zajisténi Sroubd.

5.1 Pfizpusobeni adaptéru
Zéavitové pripojeni adaptéru 4R44=L se zkréati podle mér pacienta.
Adaptér Ize zkratit pomoci pily na kov nebo na soustruhu.

1)

2)

3)

Upnéte adaptér tak, aby nedoslo k poskozeni pouzivané délky za-
vitu (minimalni hloubka zasroubovani: 8 mm pro laminacni kotvu,
11 mm pro 4R50).

UPOZORNENI! Zkratte adaptér kolmo k podélné ose.

Zkratte zavit adaptéru.

Odstrarite otfepy z feznych hran, aniz by se zbrousil zavit do Gko-
su.

5.2 Montaz do modularni protézy

Adaptér 4R44=L se po zkraceni bud' nasroubuje do zavitu laminacni
kotvy nebo se spoji s adaptérem 4R50. Potom se namontuji dalsi pro-
tézové komponenty.

4R44=L s laminacni kotvou

>
1)

52

Doporucené naradi: momentovy kli¢ 710D20, Loctite® 636K13
Zasroubujte adaptér pIné do zavitu laminacni kotvy.

Za ucelem vyrovnani vySroubujte adaptér ze zavitu maximalné o
1/4 otacky.

Zajistéte Sroub imbus zavitového upnuti Loctitem® a utahnéte jej
podle pokynil v ndvodu k pouziti laminaéni kotvy.

4R44=L s 4R50

Doporucené nafadi: momentovy kli¢ 710D20

Vyrovnejte distalné adjustacni jadro adaptéru 4R44=L.
Nasroubujte adaptér 4R50 pIné na zavit adaptéru 4R44=L.

Za UcCelem vyrovnani vysroubujte adaptér ze zavitu maximalné o
1/4 otacky.

Vyrovnejte zavitové upnuti anteriorné a utahnéte Sroub imbus (uta-
hovaci moment: 13 Nm).

Spojeni adjustacni pyramidy a adjustacniho jadra
Adjustacni pyramida se zafixuje pomoci stavécich $roubt adjustacniho
jadra.

>

Potfebny material: Momentovy kli¢ (napf. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

1) Zkouska:
Zasroubujte stavéci Srouby.
Utahnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym klicem (10 Nm).
2) Definitivni montaz:
Zajistéte stavéci Srouby pomoci Loctite.
Zasroubujte stavéci Srouby.
Utdhnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym klicem nejprve predbézné
(10 Nm) a pak zcela (15 Nm).

3) Stavéci Srouby, které vycnivaji pfilis ven, nebo jsou zaSroubovany
pfilis hluboko, nahradte vhodnymi stavécimi Srouby (viz tabulka
pro vybér).

Tabulka pro vybér stavécich Sroubi
Oznaceni Délka (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16




Adjustace
Pomoci stavécich $roubt adjustaéniho jadra Ize kdykoli béhem stavby,
zkousky a po dokonceni protézy provést statickou korekturu protézy.

Vyména a demontaz

Nastavenou polohu komponentu protézy Ize pfi vyméné nebo demon-
tazi zachovat. Za timto icelem vySroubujte oba nejnize zasroubované
stavéci Srouby, které lezi vedle sebe.

6 Cisténi

1) Osuste produkt vihkym, mékkym hadfikem.

2) Osuste produkt mékkym hadfikem.

3) Zbytkovou vlhkost odstrarite vysusenim produktu na vzduchu.

7 Udrzba

» Po prvnich 30 dnech pouzivani provedte vizualni kontrolu a kont-
rolu funkce komponent protézy.

» Vramci normalni konzultace zkontrolujte opotiebeni celé protézy.

» Provadéjte rocni bezpecnostni kontroly.

8 Likvidace

Produkt se nemize vsude likvidovat spole¢né s netfidénym domovnim
odpadem. Neodborna likvidace muze mit Skodlivy dopad na Zivotni
prostredi a zdravi. Dodrzujte pokyny mistné pfislusného organu statni
spravy ohledné odevzdavani, shromazdovani a likvidace odpadu.

9 Pravni ustanoveni
Vsechny pravni podminky podléhaji pravu daného statu uzivatele a mo-
hou se odpovidajici mérou lisit.

9.1 Odpovédnost za vyrobek

Vyrobce nese odpovédnost za vyrobek, pokud je pouzivan dle postupl
a pokynt uvedenych v tomto dokumentu. Za $kody zpUsobené nere-
spektovanim tohoto dokumentu, zejména neodbornym pouzivanim ne-
bo provedenim nedovolenych zmén u vyrobku, nenese vyrobce Zad-
nou odpovédnost.

9.2 CE shoda

Produkt splfiuje pozadavky nafizeni (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnickych
prostiedcich. Prohlaseni shody CE Ize stahnout na webovych stran-
kach vyrobce.

9.3 Zaruka

Vyrobce poskytuje na vyrobek zaruku od data jeho zakoupeni. Zaruka
se vztahuje na nedostatky, které byly prokazatelné zplsobené vadou
materialu, chybami ve vyrobé nebo konstrukci a které jsou uplatnény
vUci vyrobci v ramcei zaruéni doby.

prodejni spole¢nost zastupujici vyrobce.

10 Technické udaje

Kod zbozi 4R44=L 4R50
Hmotnost [g] 210 70
Systémova vyska [mm] min. 31 az max. 91 -1
Stavebni vyska [mm] min. 22 17
Celkova vyska [mm] 87 -
Material Uslechtila ocel, nerez Titan
Max. télesna hmotnost 150
[kg]

Romana

1 Descrierea produsului

Data ultimei actualizari: 2021-06-07

» Cititi cu atentie acest document inainte de utilizarea produsului si
respectati indicatiile de siguranta.

» Instruiti utilizatorul asupra modului de utilizare in conditii de
siguranta a produsului.

» Adresati-va producétorului daca aveti intrebari referitoare la pro-

dus sau daca survin probleme.

53



» Raportati producatorului sau autoritatii responsabile a tarii dum-
neavoastra orice incident grav in legatura cu produsul, in special
o inrautatire a starii de sanatate.

» Pastrati acest document.

Conditii de mediu neadmise

Sult Himice/li

hide:

t apa dulce, apa sarata, transpiratie,
uring, acizi, lesie de sapun, apa clorurata

P nid

: praf, nisip, particule puternic higroscopice

1.1 Constructia si modul de functionare

Adaptoarele 4R44=L si 4R50 servesc drept elemente de imbinare in
protezele modulare pentru picior. Ele permit o egalizare longitudinala
si 0 ajustare a rotatiei. Adaptorul 4R44=L este un locas pentru miez de
ajustare cu filet exterior, adaptorul 4R50 este un miez de ajustare cu fi-
let interior.

1.2 Posibilitati de combinare

Aceasta componenta de proteza este compatibild cu sistemul modular

Ottobock. Nu a fost testata functionalitatea cu piese componente ale

altor producétori, piese ce dispun de elemente de legatura modulare

compatibile.

* Adaptorul 4R44=L poate fi cuplat ori cu o ancora de laminare, ori
cu adaptorul 4R50.

2 Utilizare conform destinatiei

2.1 Scopul utilizarii
Produsul trebuie utilizat exclusiv pentru tratamentul exoprotetic al ex-

tremitatii inferioare.

2.2 Domeniul de aplicare
Aprobat pentru o greutate corporala pana la max. 150 kg.

2.3 Conditii de mediu
Depozitare si transport

Interval de temperatura —20 °C pana la +60 °C, umiditate relativa a
aerului 20 % pana la 90 %, fara vibratii sau socuri mecanice

Conditii de mediu admise
Interval de temperatura: —-10 °C péana la +45 °C
Umiditate: umiditate relativa: 20 % pana la 90 %, fara condensare

54

(de ex. ta'IC)

2.4 Durata de viata functionala

Produsul a fost testat de catre producétor la 3 milioane de cicluri de
incarcare. Aceasta corespunde, in functie de gradul de activitate al
utilizatorului, unei durate de viata functionala de maxim 5 ani.

3 Siguranta
3.1 Legenda simboluri de averti t

A\ ATENTIE Avertisment asupra unor posibile pericole de acciden-

te sau ranire.

l:| Avertisment asupra unor posibile defectiuni tehnice.

3.2 Indicatii generale de siguranta

/\ ATENTIE!

Pericol de vatamare si pericol de deteriorare a produsului

» Respectadi domeniul de utilizare al produsului si nu il expuneti la
suprasolicitéri (vezi pagina 54).

» Respectati posibilitatile/excluderile de combinare din instructiuni-
le de utilizare ale produselor.

» Nu expuneti produsul la conditii de mediu nepermise.

» Daca produsul a fost expus la conditii de mediu nepermise, verifi-
cati produsul pentru identificarea de deteriorari.

» Nu utilizati produsul daca este deteriorat sau este intr-o stare in-
doielnica. Luati masurile corespunzatoare (de ex. curatare, repa-
rare, inlocuire, controlul de catre producator sau un atelier de
specialitate).



» Respectati durata de viata functionala maxima a produsului.

» Lucrati ingrijit cu produsul pentru a impiedica deteriorarea meca-
nica.

» Verificati funcéionalitatea si capacitatea de utilizare a produsului,
daca banuiti existenaa de deteriorari.

» Nu utilizati produsul daca functionarea sa este limitata. Luati ma-
surile corespunzatoare (de ex. curétare, reparare, inlocuire, con-
trolul de catre producator sau un atelier de specialitate).

Semne ale modificarii sau pierderii functionalitatii in timpul uti-

lizarii

Modificari ale functionalitatii se pot manifesta de ex. prin modificarea

tipului de mers, prin modificarea pozitilor componentelor, precum si

prin aparitia de zgomote.

4 Continutul livrarii

Cantitate | D i Cod
1 Instructiuni de utilizare -
1 Adaptor -
Pentru 4R44=L
4 [ Stift filetat [ 506G3=M8x12-V
Pentru 4R50
1 | Surub cu cap cilindric | 501Z22=M6x20

5 Realizarea capacitatii de utilizare

Aliniere sau asamblare eronata
Pericol de vatamare prin deteriorarea componentelor protetice
» Respectati indicatiile privind alinierea si asamblarea.

A ATENTIE

Montarea defectuoasa a imbinarilor cu suruburi

Pericol de vatamare cauzata de ruperea sau desfacerea imbinarilor

cu suruburi

» Curatati filetele inainte de fiecare montare.

» Respectati momentele de strangere indicate pentru montaj.

» Respectati instructiunile referitoare la lungimea suruburilor si asi-
gurarea suruburilor.

5.1 Ajustarea adaptorului

Racordul filetat al adaptorului 4R44=L este scurtat conform inaltimii

pacientului. Adaptorul poate fi scurtat cu un fierastrau pentru metale

sau pe un strung.

1) Strangeti in asa fel adaptorul incét sa nu fie deteriorat filetul care
va fi folosit (Adancime minima de insurubare: 8 mm pentru an-
coréa de laminare, 11 mm pentru 4R50).

2) INDICATIE! Scurtati adaptorul perpendicular pe axa longitu-
dinala.

Scurtati filetul adaptorului.
3) Debavurati marginea taieturii, fara a poliza o tesitura pe filet.

5.2 Montare in proteza modulara

Dupa scurtare adaptorul 4R44=L este insurubat in filetul unei ancore
de laminare sau este imbinat cu adaptorul 4R50. in continuare sunt
montate celelalte componente ale protezei.

4R44=L cu ancora de laminare
d Cheie dinamometrica 710D20,

> Instr r
Loctite® 636K13

1) Tnsurubati adaptorul complet in filetul ancorei de laminare.

2) Desurubati adaptorul pentru aliniere maxim 1/4 rotatie din filet.

3) Asigurati surubul cu cap cilindric al dispozitivului de strangere fi-
letat cu Loctite® si il strangeti asa cum este descris in instructiuni-
le de utilizare ale ancorei de laminare.

55



4R44=L cu 4R50

> Instr I d Cheie dinamometrica 710D20

1) Aliniati locasul pentru miezul de ajustare al adaptorului 4R44=L
dupa distal.

2) finsurubati complet adaptorul 4R50 in filetul adaptorului
4R44=L.Insurubati complet adaptorul 4R50 in filetul adaptorului
4R44=L.

3) Desurubati adaptorul pentru aliniere maxim 1/4 rotatie din filet.

4) Aliniati dispozitivul de strangere filetat spre anterior si strangeti
surubul cu cap cilindric (moment de strangere: 13 Nm).

lui de aj si

binarea I | de imbi-
nare
Miezul de ajustare este fixat cu stifturile filetate in locasul pentru mie-
zul de ajustare.
> Materiale necesare: cheie dinamometrica (de ex. 710D20), Loc-
tite 241 636K13
1) Proba:
Tnsurubati stifturile filetate.
Strangeti stifturile filetate cu cheia dinamometrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaj definitiv:
Fixati stifturile filetate cu Loctite.
nsurubati stifturile filetate.
Efectuati strangerea preliminara a stifturilor filetate folosind cheia
dinamometrica (10 Nm) si apoi strangeti definitiv (15 Nm).
3) nlocuiti stifturile filetate prea proeminente sau care sunt
insurubate prea adanc cu stifturi filetate corespunzatoare (vezi ta-
belul de selectie).

| pentru

Tabel de selectie pentru stifturi filetate
Cod Lungime (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

56

Ajustare
Stifturile filetate ale locasului pentru miezul de ajustare permit corectii
statice in timpul asamblarii, probei si dupa finalizarea protezei.

inlocuirea si demontarea

Pozitia reglata a componentei protezei poate fi pastrata la inlocuire
sau demontare. Pentru aceasta desurubati cele doua stifturi filetate
insurubate cel mai adanc, amplasate unul langa celalalt.

6 Curatare

1) Curatati produsul cu un prosop moale, umed.

2) Uscati produsul cu un prosop moale.

3) Pentru a elimina umezeala ramasa, lasati produsul sa se usuce la
aer.

7 Intretinere

» Verificati componentele protetice dupa primul interval de purtare
de 30 de zile printr-o examinare vizuala si o proba functionala.

» In cadrul consultatiei curente, verificati proteza completa pentru a
detecta gradul de uzura.

» Efectuati controale de siguranta anuale.

8 Eliminare ca deseu

Nu este permisa eliminarea produsului impreuna cu deseul menajer
nesortat. O eliminare necorespunzatoare ca deseu poate avea un
efect daunator asupra mediului si sénatatii. Respectati specificatiile
autoritatilor responsabile ale tarii dumneavoastra referitoare la retur,
proceduri de colectare si de eliminare ca deseu.

9 Informatii juridice

Toate conditiile juridice se supun legislatiei nationale a tarii utilizatoru-
lui, din acest motiv putand fi diferite de la o tara la alta.

9.1 Raspunderea juridica

Producatorul raspunde juridic in masura in care produsul este utilizat
conform descrierilor si instructiunilor din acest document. Producato-



rul nu raspunde juridic pentru daune cauzate prin nerespectarea
acestui document, in mod special prin utilizarea necorespunzatoare
sau modificarea nepermisa a produsului.

9.2 Conformitate CE

Produsul indeplineste cerintele stipulate in Regulamentul (UE)
2017/745 privind dispozitivele medicale. Declaratia de conformitate
CE poate fi descarcata de pe pagina web a producétorului.

9.3 Garantia acordata de producator

Producatorul ofera pentru acest produs o garantie valabila de la data
achizitionarii. Garantia include acele defecte care sunt provocate de
erori evidente de material, fabricatie sau constructie si care au fost
semnalate producatorului in intervalul acoperit de garantie.

Informatii detaliate privind garantia acordata de producator primiti de
la societatea de distributie competenta a producatorului.

10 Date tehnice

Cod 4R44=L 4R50
Greutate [g] 210 70
naltimea sistemului min. 31 pana la max. 91 -1
[mm]

niltimea de montare min. 22 17
[mm]

naltime totala [mm] 87 -
Material Otel aliat, inoxidabil Titan
Greutatea corporala max. 150

[kal
1 Opis proizvoda Hrvatski
Datum posljednjeg azuriranja: 2021-06-07

» Pazljivo procitajte ovaj dokument prije uporabe proizvoda i
pridrzavajte se sigurnosnih napomena.

» Poducite korisnika o sigurnoj uporabi proizvoda.

» Obratite se proizvodacu u slucaju pitanja o proizvodu ili pojave
problema.

» Svaki ozbilian Stetni dogadaj povezan s proizvodom, posebice
pogorsanje zdravstvenog stanja, prijavite proizvodacu i
nadleznom tijelu u svojoj zemlji.

» Sacuvajte ovaj dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija

Prilagodnici 4R44=L i 4R50 sluze kao spojni elementi u modularnim

protezama za noge. Omogucuju izjednacavanje duljine i namjestanje

rotacije. Prilagodnik 4R44=L je prihvat jezgre za namjestanje s vanj-

skim navojem, a prilagodnik 4R50 je jezgra za namjestanje s unutar-

njim navojem.

1.2 Moguénosti kombiniranja

Ova komponenta proteze kompatibilna je s modularnim sustavom

proizvodaca Ottobock. Funkcionalnost s komponentama drugih

proizvodaca koje su opremljene kompatibilnim modularnim spojnim

elementima nije ispitana.

¢ Prilagodnik 4R44=L moZe se povezati ili s uljevnim sidrom ili s pri-
lagodnikom 4R50.

2 Namjenska uporaba

2.1 Svrha uporabe
Proizvod valja rabiti isklju¢ivo za egzoprotetsku opskrbu donjeg eks-
tremiteta.

2.2 Podruéje primjene
Dopustena tjelesna tezina do maks. 150 kg.

57



2.3 Uvjeti okoline

Skladistenje i transport

Podrucje temperature -20 °C do +60 °C, relativna vlaznost zraka
20 % do 90 %, bez mehanickih vibracija ili udaraca

Dopusteni uvjeti okoline

Podrucje temperature: -10 °C do +45 °C

Vlaznost: relativna vlaznost zraka: 20 % do 90 %), bez kondenzaci-
je

Ned koli

pusteni uvjeti

Kemikalije/tekucéine: slatka voda, slana voda, znoj, urin, kiseline,
sapunica, klorirana voda

Krute tvari: prasina, pijesak, jako higroskopske Cestice (npr. talk)

2.4 Vijek trajanja

Proizvodac je proizvod ispitao na 3 milijuna ciklusa opterecenja. To
ovisno o stupnju aktivnosti korisnika odgovara vijeku trajanja od
najvise 5 godina.

3 Sigurnost

3.1 Znacenje simbola upozorenja

» Pridrzavajte se mogucénosti kombiniranja / nedopustenih kombina-
cija u uputama za uporabu proizvoda.

» Proizvod nemojte izlagati nedopustenim uvjetima okoline.

» Ako je proizvod bio izloZzen nedopustenim uvjetima okoline, provje-
rite je li ostecen.

» Ne rabite proizvod ako je ostecen ili u sumnjivom stanju. Poduzmi-
te prikladne mjere: (npr. &iScenje, popravak, zamjenu, kontrolu
kod proizvodaca ili u specijaliziranoj radionici)

» Pridrzavajte se maksimalnog vijeka trajanja proizvoda.

» Pazljivo rukujte proizvodom kako biste sprijecili
ostecenje.

» Ako sumnjate da je proizvod o$tecen, provjerite njegovu funkci-
onalnost i uporabljivost.

» Ne rabite proizvod ako je njegova funkcija ograni¢ena. Poduzmite
prikladne mjere: (npr. ciS¢enje, popravak, zamjenu, kontrolu kod
proizvodaca ili u specijaliziranoj radionici)

mehanic¢ko

Znakovi promjena ili gubitka funkcije pri uporabi

Promjene funkcije mogu se ocitovati primjerice promjenom obrasca
hoda, promjenom u medusobnom polozaju komponenti proteze te
stvaranjem zvukova.

4 Sadrzaj isporuke

leJpozorenje na mogucée opasnosti od nezgoda i ozlje- Koligina | Naziv Oznaka
& 1 upute za uporabu -
:' Upozorenje na moguca tehnicka ostecenja. 1 prilagodnik Z
3.2 Opée sigurnosne napomene Za 4Ra4=L
: 4 ‘ zatik s navojem | 506G3=M8x12-V
/\ OPREZ! Za 4R50
1 ‘ vijak s valjkastom glavom | 50122=M6x20

[o] od ozljeda i op od proizvoda
» Pridrzavajte se podrucja primjene proizvoda i ne izlaZite ga preko-
mjernom opterecenju (vidi stranicu 57).

58




5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti

Neispravno poravnanje ili montaza
Opasnost od ozljeda uslijed oste¢enja na komponentama proteze
» Pridrzavajte se uputa za poravnanje i montazu.

Neispravna montaza vijéanih spojeva

Opasnost od ozljeda zbog loma ili otpustanja vijéanih spojeva
» Prije svake montaze ocistite navoje.

» Pridrzavajte se zadanih zateznih momenata.

» Pridrzavajte se uputa o duljini vijaka i osiguranju vijaka.

5.1 Prilagodba prilagodnika

Priklju¢ak s navojem prilagodnika 4R44=L skracuje se u skladu s pa-
cijentovim dimenzijama. Prilagodnik se moZze skratiti pilom za metal ili
tokarskim strojem.

1)

2)

3)

Prilagodnik zategnite tako da navoj koji ce se rabiti ostane
neostecen (minimalna dubina uvijanja: 8 mm za uljevno sidro,
11 mm za 4R50).

NAPOMENA! Prilagodnik skratite pod pravim kutom u odno-
su na uzduznu os.

Skratite navoj prilagodnika.

Brusenjem poravnajte mjesto reza bez brusenja skoSenog ruba na
navoju.

5.2 Montaza u modularnu protezu

Nakon skracivanja prilagodnik 4R44=L uvija se u navoj uljevnog sidra
ili povezuje s prilagodnikom 4R50. Potom se montiraju ostale kompo-
nente proteze.

4R44=L s uljevnim sidrom

>
1)

Preporuceni alat: momentni klju¢ 710D20, Loctite® 636K13
Prilagodnik potpuno uvijte u navoj uljevnog sidra.

Za poravnanje prilagodnika odvijte ga maksimalno 1/4 okretaja
iz navoja.

Vijak s valjkastom glavom navojno-steznog spoja osigurajte
sredstvom Loctite® i pritegnite kao $to je opisano u uputama za
uporabu uljevnog sidra.

4R44=L s 4R50

Preporuceni alat: momentni klju¢ 710D20

Prihvat jezgre za namjestanje prilagodnika 4R44=L poravnajte di-
stalno.

Prilagodnik 4R50 potpuno uvijte u navoj prilagodnika 4R44=L.

Za poravnanje prilagodnika odvijte ga maksimalno 1/4 okretaja
iz navoja.

Navojno-stezni spoj poravnajte anteriorno i pritegnite vijak s valj-
kastom glavom (zatezni moment: 13 Nm).

Spajanje jezgre za namjestanje i prihvata jezgre za namjestanje
Jezgra za namjestanje fiksira se zaticima s navojem prihvata jezgre za
namjestanje.

> Potreban materijal: momentni klju¢ (npr. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Proba:
Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem pritegnite momentnim kljucem (10 Nm).
2) Konaéna montaza:
Zatike s navojem osigurajte sredstvom Loctite.
Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem najprije pripremno pritegnite momentnim
klju¢em (10 Nm), a zatim ih pritegnite (15 Nm).

3) Zatike s navojem koji previse strse ili su preduboko uvrnuti zamije-
nite odgovarajucim zaticima s navojem (vidi tablicu za odabir).
Tablica za odabir zatika s navojem
Oznaka Duljina (mm)

506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14

59



Tablica za odabir zatika s navojem

Oznaka \ Duljina (mm)
506G3=M8X16 [16
Namjestanje

Zatici s navojem prihvata jezgre za namjestanje omogucuju staticke is-
pravke tijekom poravnanja, probe te nakon dovrsenja proteze.
Zamjena i demontaza

Namjesteni polozaj komponente proteze moze se zadrzati pri zamjeni
ili demontazi. Za to odvrnite oba najdublje postavljena, susjedna zatika
s navojem.

6 Ciséenje

1) Proizvod ogistite vlaznom mekom krpom.

2) Proizvod osusite mekom krpom.

3) Preostalu vlagu ostavite da se osusi na zraku.

7 Odrzavanje

» Komponente proteze podvrgnite vizualnoj kontroli i provjeri rada
nakon prvih 30 dana uporabe.

» Za vrileme uobicajenih konzultacija cijelu protezu provjerite na
istroSenost.

» Provodite godisnje sigurnosne kontrole.

8 Zbrinjavanje

Proizvod se ne smije bilo gdje zbrinjavati s nerazvrstanim kucanskim
otpadom. Nepravilno zbrinjavanje moze Stetno utjecati na okolis i
zdravlje. Pridrzavajte se uputa nadleznih tijela u svojoj zemlji o postup-
ku povrata, prikupljanja i zbrinjavanja otpada.

9 Pravne napomene

Sve pravne situacije podlijezu odgovarajuéem pravu drzave u kojoj se
koriste i mogu se zbog toga razlikovati.

60

9.1 Odgovornost

Proizvodac snosi odgovornost ako se proizvod upotrebljava u skladu s
opisima i uputama iz ovog dokumenta. Proizvoda¢ ne odgovara za
Stete nastale nepridrzavanjem uputa iz ovog dokumenta, a pogotovo
ne za one nastale nepropisnom uporabom ili nedopustenim izmjenama
proizvoda.

9.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve Uredbe (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskim
proizvodima. CE izjava o sukladnosti moze se preuzeti s
proizvodaCeve mrezne stranice.

9.3 Jamstvo

Proizvoda¢ odobrava jamstvo na proizvod od dana kupnje. Jamstvo
obuhvaca nedostatke za koje se moze dokazati da potjecu od greSaka
u materijalu ili pogresaka u proizvodnji ili konstrukciji i koji su
predoceni proizvodacu tijekom jamstvenog roka.

Poblize informacije o jamstvenim uvjetima pruzit ¢e vam nadlezni dis-
tributer proizvodaca.

10 Tehnicki podatci

Oznaka 4R44=L 4R50

Tezina [g] 210 70

Visina sustava [mm] min. 31 do maks. 91 -1

Visina ugradnje [mm] min. 22 17

Ukupna visina [mm] 87 -

Materijal Nehrdajuci oplemenjeni Titanij
Celik

Maks. tjelesna tezina 150

[kg]




Slovensgina

1 Opis izdelka

2.3 Pogoji okolice

Datum zadnje posodobitve: 2021-06-07

» Pred uporabo izdelka ta dokument natanéno preberite in uposte-
vajte varnostne napotke.

» Uporabnika poucite o varni uporabi izdelka.

» Ce imate vprasanja glede izdelka ali se pojavijo tezave, se obr-
nite na proizvajalca.

» Proizvajalcu ali pristojnemu uradu v svoji drZavi javite vsak resen
zaplet v povezavi z izdelkom, predvsem poslabsanje zdravstve-
nega stanja.

» Shranite ta dokument.

1.1 Sestava in funkcija

Adapterja 4R44=L in 4R50 se uporabljata kot povezovalna elementa v
modularnih noznih protezah. Omogocata izravnavo dolZine in nastavi-
tev rotacije. Adapter 4R44=L je adapter nastavitvenega jedra z zuna-
njim navojem, adapter 4R50 pa nastavitveno jedro z notranjim navo-
jem.

1.2 Moznosti kombiniranja

Ta protezna komponenta je zdruzliiva z modularnim sistemom

Ottobock. Delovanje s komponentami drugih proizvajalcev, ki imajo

zdruzljive modularne povezovalne elemente, ni bilo preizkuseno.

*  Adapter 4R44=L je mogoce povezati z laminacijskim sidrom ali
adapterjem 4R50.

2 Namenska uporaba

2.1 Namen uporabe
Izdelek je namenjen izkljuéno eksoproteti¢ni oskrbi spodnjih okoncin.

2.2 Podroéje uporabe
Dovoljeno za telesno teZo do najv. 150 kg.

Skladiséenje in transport
Temperaturno obmocje —20 °C do +60 °C, relativna vlaznost zraka
20 % do 90 %, brez mehanskih vibracij ali udarcev

Primerni pogoji okolice

Temperaturno obmogéje: -10 °C do +45 °C

Vlaznost: relativna vlaznost zraka: 20 % do 90 %, brez kondenza-
cije

Neprimerni pogoji okolice

Kemikalije/tekocine: sladka voda, slana voda, pot, urin, kisline,
milnica, klorirana voda

Trtne snovi: prah, pesek, mo¢no higroskopski delci (npr. smukec)

2.4 Zivljenjska doba

Proizvajalec je ta izdelek preizkusil za 3 milijone ciklov obremenitev.
Glede na stopnjo aktivnosti uporabnika to ustreza Zivljenjski dobi naj-
vec 5 let.

3 Varnost

3.1 Pomen opozorilnih simbolov

A Pozor| Opozorilo na moZne nevarnosti nesrec in poskodb.

:| Opozorilo na mozne tehni¢ne poskodbe

3.2 Splosni varnostni napotki

[A Pozor!

Nevarnost pos$kodb in nevarnost $kode na izdelku
» Upostevajte podrocje uporabe izdelka in ga ne izpostavljajte preo-
bremenitvam (glej stran 61).

61



» Upostevajte moznosti za kombiniranje/prikljucke za kombiniranje v
navodilih za uporabo izdelkov.

» lzdelka ne izpostavljajte neprimernim pogojem okolice.

» Ce je bil izdelek izpostavlien neprimernim pogojem okolice, ga
preglejte, ali je poskodovan.

» lzdelka ne uporabljajte, ¢e je poskodovan ali v dvomljivem stanju.

Zagotovite ustrezne ukrepe (npr . ¢iS¢enje, popravilo, zamenjavo,

preverjanje s strani proizvajalca ali strokovne sluzbe)

Upostevajte maksimalno Zivljenjsko dobo izdelka.

Z izdelkom delajte pazljivo, da preprecite mehanske poskodbe.

Ce sumite poskodbe, preverite, ali izdelek izpolnjuje svojo funk-

cijo in je primeren za uporabo.

» lzdelka ne uporabljajte, ce je njegovo delovanje omejeno. Zagoto-
vite ustrezne ukrepe (npr . ¢iscenje, popravilo, zamenjavo, prever-
janje s strani proizvajalca ali strokovne sluzbe)

vvyy

Znaki spr b ali pr hanja del ja pri uporabi
Spremembe delovanja je mogoce opaziti npr. kot spremembe hoje,
kot spremenjen medsebojni polozaj komponent proteze ter na podlagi
zvokov.

4 Obseg dobave

Koli¢ina | Naziv Oznaka
1 Navodila za uporabo -
1 Adapter -
Za 4R44=L
4 [ Navojni zatié [ 506G3=M8x12-V
Za 4R50
1 | Cilindriéni vijak [ 501Z2=M6x20

62

5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo

Pomanijkljiva poravnava ali montaza
Nevarnost poskodb zaradi poskodb na sestavnih delih proteze
» Upostevajte napotke za poravnavo in montaZo.

Pomanijkljiva montaza navojnih povezav

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi zloma ali sprostitve navojnih povezav

» Navoje pred vsako montazo ocistite.

» Upostevajte predpisane pritezne momente.

» Upostevajte navodila glede dolzine vijakov in za zavarovanje vija-
kov.

5.1 Prilagoditev adapterja

Navojni prikljucek adapterja 4R44=L je treba ustrezno skrajsati glede

na mere bolnika. Adapter je mogoce skrajsati z zago za kovino ali s

struznico.

1) Adapter vpnite tako, da navoja, ki ga boste uporabili, ne boste po-
Skodovali (najmanj$a globina privijanja: 8 mm za laminacijsko si-
dro, 11 mm za 4R50).

2) OBVESTILO! Adapter skraj$ajte pravokotno na vzdolzno os.
Skrajsajte navoj adapterja.

3) Odrezan rob ostrgajte in pri tem ne brusite po posnetem robu na-
voja.

5.2 Montiranje v modularno protezo

Skraj$an adapter 4R44=L je treba priviti v navoj laminacijskega sidra

ali ga povezati z adapterjem 4R50. Nato je treba montirati ostale kom-

ponente proteze.

4R44=L z laminacijskim sidrom

> Priporoceno orodje: momentni klju¢ 710D20, Loctite® 636K13

1) Adapter do konca privijte v navoj laminacijskega sidra.



2) Da bi adapter naravnali, ga odvifte iz navoja najve¢ za 1/4
obrata.

3) Cilindricni vijak navojne spojke zavarujte z lepilom Loctite®, kot je
opisano v navodilih za uporabo laminacijskega sidra.

4R44=L s 4R50

> Priporoceno orodje: momentni klju¢ 710D20

1) Adapter nastavitvenega jedra adapterja 4R44=L distalno narav-
najte.

2) Adapter 4R50 do konca privijte na navoj adapterja 4R44=L.

3) Da bi adapter naravnali, ga odvijte iz navoja najve¢ za 1/4
obrata.

4) Navojno sponko anteriorno izravnajte in pritegnite cilindri¢ni vijak
(pritezni moment: 13 Nm).

P je nastavit ga jedra in
jedra
Nastavitveno jedro je treba pritrditi z navojnimi zati¢i adapterja nastavi-
tvenega jedra.
> Potrebni materiali: momentni klju¢ (npr. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Pomerjanje:
Privijte navojne zatice.
Navojne zati¢e privijte z momentnim kljucem (10 Nm).
2) Konéna montaza:
Navojne zatiCe fiksirajte z Loctite.
Privijte navojne zatice.
Navojne zati¢e predhodno privijte z momentnim klju¢em (10 Nm)
in zategnite (15 Nm).
3) Navojne zatice, ki prevec izstopajo ali so pregloboko priviti, zame-
njajte z ustreznimi navojnimi zatici (glej izbirno tabelo).

Izbirna tabela za navojne zatice
Oznaka Dolzina (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14

Izbirna tabela za navojne zatice
Oznaka \ Dolzina (mm)
506G3=M8X16 [16

Nastavljanje
Navojni zati¢i adapterja nastavitvenega jedra omogocajo staticne po-
pravke kadarkoli med sestavljanjem, pomerjanjem in zakljuceno mon-
tazo proteze.

Izmenjava in demontaza

Nastavljen polozaj protezne komponente je mogoce ob zamenjavi ali
demontazi ohraniti. Pri tem odvijte najgloblje privita navojna sosednja
zatica.

6 Ciséenje

1) lzdelek ocistite z vlazno, mehko krpo.
2) lzdelek osusite z mehko krpo.

3) Preostalo vlago posusite na zraku.

7 Vzdrzevanje

» Sestavne dele proteze preglejte po prvih 30 dneh uporabe in pre-
verite njihovo delovanje.

» Pregled obrabe na celotni protezi med obicajnim posvetovanjem.

» Opravljajte letne varnostne preglede.

8 Odstranjevanje

Izdelka ni dovoljeno povsod zavreci med nesortirane gospodinjske od-
padke. Nestrokovno odstranjevanje lahko ima skodljiv vpliv na okolje
in zdravje. Upostevajte navedbe pristojnega urada v svoji drzavi za vra-
Canje, zbiranje in odstranjevanje.

9 Pravni napotki

Za vse pravne pogoje velja ustrezno pravo drzave uporabnika, zaradi
Cesar se lahko pogoji razlikujejo.

63



9.1 Jamstvo

Proizvajalec jamci, Ce se izdelek uporablja v skladu z opisi in navodili v
tem dokumentu. Za $kodo, ki nastane zaradi neupostevanja tega do-
kumenta, predvsem zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali nedovoljene spre-
membe izdelka, proizvajalec ne jamci.

9.2 Skladnost CE

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve Uredbe (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskih pripo-
mockih. Izjavo o skladnosti CE je mogoce prenesti na spletni strani
proizvajalca.

9.3 Garancija

Proizvajalec za ta izdelek zagotavlja garancijo, ki zacne veljati z datu-
mom nakupa. Garancija obsega napake, do katerih je dokazano prislo
zaradi napak v materialu, pri izdelavi ali v zgradbi in za katere se pri
proizvajalcu uveljavlja garancija znotraj garancijskega obdobja.
Podrobne informacije o garancijskih pogojih doloci pooblas¢eno pro-
dajno podjetje proizvajalca.

10 Tehnicni podatki

Oznaka 4R44=L 4R50
Teza [g] 210 70
Sistemska viSina [mm] min. 31 do maks. 91 -1
Vgradna visina [mm] min. 22 17
Skupna visina [mm] 87 -
Material Nerjavece legirano je- Titan
klo

Naijv. tel teza [kg] 150
1 Popis vyrobku Slovagko
Déatum poslednej aktualizacie: 2021-06-07

64

» Pred pouZzitim vyrobku si pozorne precitajte tento dokument a do-
drzte bezpecnostné upozornenia.

» Pouzivatela zaucte do bezpecného zaobchadzania s vyrobkom.

» Obréfte sa na vyrobcu, ak mate otazky k vyrobku alebo ak sa vy-
skytn( problémy.

» Kazd( zavazni nehodu v suvislosti s vyrobkom, predovsetkym
zhorSenie zdravotného stavu, nahlaste vyrobcovi a zodpovedné-
mu Gradu vo vasej krajine.

» Uschovajte tento dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcia a funkcia

Adaptéry 4R44=L a 4R50 sluzia ako spojovacie prvky v modularnych
protézach nohy. Tieto umoZfiuji vyrovnanie dizky a nastavenie rotacie.
Adaptér 4R44=L je uchytenim nastavovacieho jadra s vonkajsim zavi-
tom, adaptér 4R50 je nastavovacim jadrom s vnitornym zavitom.

1.2 Moznosti kombinacie

Tento komponent protézy je kompatibilny s modularnym systémom

Ottobock. Funkénost s komponentmi inych vyrobcov, ktoré disponujd

kompatibilnymi modularnymi spojovacimi prvkami, nebola testovana.

¢ Adaptér 4R44=L je mozné spojif bud pomocou liatej kotvy alebo
pomocou adaptéra 4R50.

2 Pouzitie v sulade s uréenim

2.1 Ugel pouzitia

Vyrobok sa smie pouzivat vyhradne na exoprotetické vybavenie dolnej
koncatiny.

2.2 Oblast pouzitia
Povolené do max. telesnej hmotnosti 150 kg.

2.3 Podmienky okolia

Skladovanie a preprava
Teplotny rozsah —20 °C az +60 °C, relativna vlhkost vzduchu 20 %
az 90 %, ziadne mechanické vibracie ani narazy




Povolené podmienky okolia

Teplotny rozsah: -10 °C az +45 °C

Vlhkost: relativna vlhkost vzduchu: 20 % az 90 %, nekondenzujica

Nepovolené podmienky okolia

Chemikalie/kvapaliny: sladka voda, slana voda, pot, mo¢, kyseli-
ny, mydlovy lGh, chlérovéa voda

Pevné latky: prach, piesok, silne hygroskopické castice (napr. tal-

kum)

2.4 Zivotnost

Vyrobok bol vyrobcom odskisany na 3 miliény zatazovych cyklov. Pod-
la stupia aktivity pouzivatela to zodpoveda Zivotnosti maximéalne 5 ro-
kov.

3 Bezpecnost

3.1 Vyznam varovnych symbolov

Varovanie pred moznymi nebezpecenstvami nehod

» Ak bol vyrobok vystaveny nepovolenym podmienkam okolia, pre-
kontrolujte, ¢i nie je poSkodeny.

» Vyrobok nepouzivajte, ak je poskodeny alebo v pochybnom stave.
Vykonajte vhodné opatrenia: (napr. Cistenie, oprava, vymena, kon-
trola vyrobcom alebo odbornym servisom)

» Dodrzte maximalnu Zivotnost vyrobku.

» S vyrobkom zaobchadzajte opatrne, aby ste zabranili mechanic-
kym poskodeniam.

» Skontrolujte funkénost a pouzitelnost vyrobku, ak predpokladate
jeho poskodenie.

» Vyrobok nepouZivajte, ak je obmedzena jeho funkcia. Vykonajte
vhodné opatrenia: (napr. Cistenie, oprava, vymena, kontrola vyrob-
com alebo odbornym servisom)

Priznaky zmien alebo straty funkcie pri pouzivani

Zmeny funkcie sa moZu prejavovat napr. zmenenym obrazom chdodze,

zmenenym vzajomnym polohovanim komponentov protézy, ako aj tvo-

renim hluku.

a poraneni. 4 Rozsah dodavky
‘:| Varovanie pred moznymi technickymi $kodami. MnoZstvo | Pomenovanie Oznacenie
1 Néavod na pouzivanie -
3.2 V$eobecné bezpeénostné upozornenia 1 Adaptér -
[APozor| Pre 4R44=L
4 [ Kolik so zavitom [ 506G3=M8x12-V
L . ) N . L Pre 4R50
Nebezp por a P P vyrob- T [ Skrutka s valcovou hiavou [50122=M6x20

» Dodrite oblast pouzitia vyrobku a nevystavujte ho nadmernému
zatazeniu (vid stranu 64).

» Prihliadajte na moZnosti kombinovania/vyli¢enia kombinovania
uvedené v navodoch na pouzitie vyrobkov.

» Vyrobok nevystavujte nepovolenym podmienkam okolia.

5 Sprevadzkovanie

Chybna stavba alebo montaz
Nebezpecenstvo poranenia spésobené padom v désledku $kod na
komponentoch protézy

65



‘ » Dodrziavajte pokyny pre montaz a zmontovanie.

Chybna montaz skrutkovych spojov

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v dosledku zlomenia alebo uvolnenia
skrutkovych spojov

» Pred kazdou montazou ocistite zavity.

» DodrZiavajte zadané utahovacie momenty.

» Dodrziavajte pokyny pre dizku skrutiek a pre zaistenie skrutiek.

5.

1 Prisposobenie adaptéra

Zéavitové pripojenie adaptéra 4R44=L sa skrati podla rozmerov pacien-

ta
1)

2)

3)

5.

. Adaptér je mozné skréatif pomocou pilky na kov alebo na sustruhu.
Adaptér upnite tak, aby pouzivany zavit ostal neposkodeny (Mini-
malna hibka zaskrutkovania: 8 mm preliate kotvy, 11 mm pre
4R50).

UPOZORNENIE! Adaptér skratte v pravom uhle k pozdiznej
osi.

Skrafte zavit adaptéra.

Odhrotujte rezni hranu bez toho, aby ste nezbrusili skosenu hra-
nu na zavite.

2 Montaz do modularnej protézy

Adaptér 4R44=L sa po skrateni bud' zaskrutkuje do zavitu liatej kotvy
alebo spoji s adaptérom 4R50. Nasledne sa zmontuju dalsie kompo-
nenty protézy.

4R44=L s liatou kotvou

>
1)
2)

3)

Odporucané naradie: momentovy klG¢ 710D20, Loctite® 636K13
Adaptér tplne zaskrutkujte do zavitu liatej kotvy.

Adaptér vyskrutkujte zo zavitu na vyrovnanie vyskrutkujte maxi-
malne o 1/4 otocenia.

Skrutku s valcovou hlavou zovretia zavitu zaistite pomocou
Loctite®, ako je to opisané v navode na poutZitie liatej kotvy.

66

4R44=L s 4R50

> Odporic¢ané naradie: momentovy klG¢ 710D20

1) Uchytenie nastavovacieho jadra adaptéra 4R44=L vyrovnajte dis-
talne.

2) Adaptér 4R50 Gplne naskrutkujte na zavit adaptéra 4R44=L.

3) Adaptér vyskrutkujte zo zavitu na vyrovnanie vyskrutkujte maxi-
malne o 1/4 otocenia.

4) Zovretie zavitu vyrovnajte anteriérne a utiahnite skrutku s valcovou
hlavou (utahovaci moment: 13 Nm).

Spojenie nasta ieho jadra a uchy ieho jad-

ra

Nastavovacie jadro sa fixuje kolikmi so zavitom uchytenia nastavova-

cieho jadra.

> Potrebné materialy: momentovy klu¢ (napr. 710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13

1) Skasanie:

Zatocte koliky so zavitom.
Koliky so zavitom utiahnite momentovym kfGcom (10 Nm).
2) Koneéna montaz:
Koliky so zavitom zaistite pomocou Loctite.
Zatocte koliky so zavitom.
Koliky so zavitom predbeZne utiahnite momentovym klG¢om
(10 Nm) a utiahnite (15 Nm).

3) Koliky so zavitom, ktoré prilis vycnievaju alebo st zaskrutkované
prili$ hlboko, vymerite za vhodné koliky so zavitom (pozri tabulku
vyberu).

Tabulka vyberu pre koliky so zavitom

Oznaéenie Dizka (mm)

506G3=M8X12-V 12

506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16




Nastavenie
Koliky so zavitom uchytenia nastavovacieho jadra umozriuji vykonat
statické korekcie poc¢as montaze, skisania a po vyhotoveni protézy.

Vymena a demontaz

Nastavena pozicia komponentu protézy sa méze pri vymene alebo de-
montazi zachovat. Vyskrutkujte k tomu obidva najhlbsie zaskrutkované,
vedla seba lezZiace koliky so zavitom.

6 Cistenie

1) Produkt ocistite makkou vlhkou handric¢kou.

2) Produkt vysuste makkou handri¢kou.

3) Zostatkovu vlhkost nechajte vysusit na vzduchu.

7 Udrzba

» Komponenty protézy podrobte po prvych 30 dioch pouzivania vi-
zualnej kontrole a funkcnej skiske.

» Pocas beznej konzultacie skontrolujte opotrebovanie celej proté-
zy.

» Vykonavajte ro¢né bezpecnostné kontroly.

8 Likvidacia

Vyrobok sa nesmie likvidovat spolu s netriedenym domovym odpa-
dom. Neodborna likvidacia méze mat $kodlivy vplyv na Zivotné prostre-
die a zdravie. Dodrziavajte tidaje kompetentnych Gradov vo vasej kraji-
ne o sposobe vratenia, zberu a likvidacie.

9 Pravne upozornenia
Vsetky pravne podmienky podliehaju prislusnému narodnému pravu
krajiny pouzivania a podla toho sa mozu lisit.

9.1 Rucenie

Vyrobca poskytuje rucenie, ak sa vyrobok pouziva podla pokynov v
tomto dokumente. Vyrobca neruci za $kody, ktoré boli spésobené ne-
dodrzanim pokynov tohto dokumentu, najma neodbornym pouzivanim
alebo nedovolenymi zmenami vyrobku.

9.2 Zhoda s CE

Vyrobok splfia poziadavky nariadenia (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnickych
pomockach. Vyhlasenie o zhode CE si mozete stiahnut na webovej
stranke vyrobcu.

9.3 Zaruka

Vyrobca poskytuje na vyrobok zaruku od datumu kidpy. Zaruka sa vzta-
huje na nedostatky, ktoré s dokazatelne sposobené materialovymi,
vyrobnymi alebo konstrukénymi chybami a ktoré st u vyrobcu uplatne-
né v ramci doby platnosti zaruky.

BlizSie informéacie ku zaruénym podmienkam vam poskytne prislusna
predajna spolo¢nost vyrobcu.

10 Technické udaje

Oznacenie 4R44=L 4R50

Hmotnost [g] 210 70

Systémova vyska [mm] min. 31 az max. 91 -1

Montazna vyska [mm] min. 22 17

Celkova vyska [mm] 87 -

Material Uslachtila ocel, nehr- Titan
dzavejlca

Max. telesna hmotnost 150

[kg]

1 OnucaHue Ha npoaykTa Bunrapcku eauk

[ara Ha nocnepHa aktyanusauus: 2021-06-07

» [Mpean ynotpe6ata Ha npoaykTa npo4eTeTe BHMMATENHO TO3M 10~
KyMEHT 1 cnasBaiiTe ykasaHusTa 3a 6e3onacHocT.

» 3anosHaiiTe notpebutens ¢ 6e3onacHOTO M3NoN3BaHe Ha Npogy-
KTa.

67



> O6‘preTe Ce KbM npou3soguTens, ako nMarte Bbnpocu OTHOCHO
npoaykTa nan ako Bb3HUKHaT I'IpO6I'IeMVI.

> E.OKﬂaﬂ,BaﬁTe Ha npoussBoauTens W KOMMETEHTHWA opraH BbB
Balwara cTpaHa 3a BCeKU CepUO3eH UHLMAEHT, CBbP3aH C Npoay-
KTa, 0COGEHO 3a BolWaBaHe Ha 3[PaBOC/NIOBHOTO CbCTOSIHME.

» 3anasete T031 JOKYyMEHT.

JonycTumm ycnoeus Ha oKonHata cpega
TemnepartypeH ananasoH: -10 °C go +45 °C

BnaXHOCT: oTHOCHTeNHa BNaXHOCT Ha Bbaayxa: oT 20% o 90%,
HeKoHAeH3upala

H YCTUMMU Y Ha Ta cpepa

1.1 KoHcTpyKuusa u GyHKuus

ApanTtopute 4R44=L 1 4R50 cnyxaT kaTo CBbP3BaLLN €EMEHTN B MO-
[lynHWTe MpoTe3u 3a Kpaka. Te JaBaT Bb3MOXHOCT 3a KOMNEHCUpaHe
Ha Ab/XWHATA U perynupaHe Ha BbpTeHeTo. AgantopbT 4R44=L npe-
[cTaBnsiBa NMpamuaaneH NpUeMHUK C BbHWHA pesba, a 4R50 npe-
[iCTaBnsiBa aganTop C nupamuaa v BbTpellHa pesba.

1.2 Bb3MOXHOCTU 3a KOMGMHUpaHe

To3n KOMMOHEHT Ha npoTesara e CbBMECTUM C MOAy/iHaTa cuctema Ha

Ottobock. @yHKUMOHANHOCTTAa C KOMMOHEHTV Ha APYr1 Npou3BoauUTe-

N1, KOUTO pasmnonarat CbC CbBMECTUMU CBbP3BALLM €leMEHTU, He €

TecTBaHa.

* ApantopbT 4R44=L Moxe pa ce CbeauHsBa KakTo C afanTtop 3a
namMuHauus, Taka u ¢ agantop 4R50.

2 Ynotpe6a no npeaHa3HayeHue

2.1 Uen Ha u3nonseaHe
npO,ELyKT‘bT Ce n3nonssa eguHCTBEHO 3a BbHLIHO npoTe3npaHe Ha A0-
NHUSA KpaHWK.

2.2 O6nacTt Ha NnpunoXxeHue
Paspelwex o makc. 150 Kr TenecHo Terno.

2.3 YcnoBus Ha OKONHaTa cpepa

TpaHcnopTMpaHe u cbXxpaHeHue

TemnepatypeH anana3soH: —20 °C po +60 °C, oTHOCUTENHA BNaXHO-
cT Ha Bb3ayxa: 20 % Ao 90 %, 6e3 MexaHW4HU BUGpaLMK UK ya-
apu

68

X NU/TEYHOCTM: Crajka Boaa, CoNeHa BoAa, MoT, ypuHa, Ku-
CenuHu, XopHa BoAa, canyHeHa Boaa

TBbpPAM BELLECTBA: Npax, NACHK, CUIHO XUIPOCKOMUYHI HacTULm
(Hanp. Tank)

2.4 Cpok Ha eKcrnioaTauus

|-|pO,ELyK1'bT € n3nuTtaH oT npou3soguTens c 3 MununoHa unKbna Ha Hat-
oBapBaHe. B 3aBucMMOCT OT cTeneHTa Ha akTMBHOCT Ha no‘rpe6l4'renﬂ
TOBa CbOTBETCTBA Ha CPOK Ha eKcnioarauus oT MakCUMym 5 roauHu.

3 BesonacHocTt

3.1 3HaueHue Ha NpepynpeaUTENHUTE CUMBONU

A BHUMAHUE| [Tpeaynpexnasa 3a Bb3MOXHU OMacHOCTK OT 310M-
ONYKW 1 HapaHsBaHUs.

3.2 O6wu yka3aHus 3a 6esonacHocT

/\ BHUMAHUE!

o T OT

MpeaynpexaeHve 3a Bb3MOXHW TEXHWYECKM MOB-
peau.

p ] DCT OT NOBPEeAU Ha NpoaykKTa

» CubniopaBaiite ob6nactra Ha NPUIOXKeHWe Ha NPofyKTa u He ro
nognarainTte Ha npeTosapeaHe (BUX cTpaHuua 68).

» OG'prBTB BHUMaHME Ha Bb3MOXHWUTE/U3KHYeHuTe KOMGMHaLLVIl/I
B NHCTPyKUWNUTE 3a yno‘rpe6a Ha npoayktute.

» He wsnarante npoaykra Ha HeaonyCcTMMW yCnoBUS Ha OKosHata
cpepna.



» [lposepete npoaykTa 3a noBpeau, ako e 6un U3NOXeH Ha Heaon-
YyCTmMu yCnoBus Ha okonHaTa cpeja.

» He wusnonseanre npoaykTa, ako TN e noBpeaeH uin B CbMHUTE-
NHO cbeTosiHne. Baemete noaxoasiun Mepkun (Hanp. no4yucrteaHe,
PEeMOHT, 3aMsAHa, NnpoBepka OT NPOU3BOAUTENSA UK OT cneunanns-
MpaH CepBu3 U T.H.).

| 2 Oﬁ'preTe BHMMaHWEe Ha MaKCuUMallHUsa CPOK Ha eKkcnioarauus Ha

npoaykra.

» Pa6otete BHMMaTenHo C npoaykTta, 3a Aa usberHere MexaHW4HU
nospeau.

» [posepeTe pyHKLUMSATA U FOAHOCTTA HA NPOAYKTa, ako nofgo3vpare
nospeau.

» He nsnonssaiite npoaykra, ako GpyHKUUATA My € HamaneHa. Bsem-
eTe NOAXOASALM MEpKM (Hanp. NoynucTBaHe, PEMOHT, 3aMmsHa, np-
oBepKa OT NPOU3BOANTENS WK OT CreuuanusupaH Ceper3 v T.H.).

Mpu3Haum 3a npomeHun unm 3ary6a Ha GyHKuUM npu ynotpeba
MpomeHun Ha yHKLMUTE MOraT Aa ce yCTaHOBST BCEACTBUE HanpuMm-
ep Ha npoMsiHa Ha noxojkara, NMPOMsiHa Ha MO3ULMOHUPAHETO Ha KO-
MMOHEHTUTE Ha MpoTe3aTa €AuH CMPSAMO APYyr, KakTo U Ha nosiBa Ha
LwymoBe.

4 OKoMNNeKToBKa

Konuuecrt- | HasBaHue PedepenteH
BO Homep
1 WMHcTpykums 3a ynotpeba -
1 Apantop -
3a 4R44=L
4 [ Wy c pesba | 506G3=M8x12-V
3a 4R50
1 [ Lunmnapuyen Gont [ 501Z2=M6x20

5 Moarotoeka 3a ynotpe6a

HenpaBunHa LUEHTPOBKAa WU MOHTaX

OnacHocT oT HapaHsiBaHe nopaau NoBpean Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha np-
otesata

» Cnassaiite yKasaHudaTta 3a LeHTpOBKa 1 MOHTax.

HenpaBuneH MOHTaX Ha BUHTOBUTE CbeAVHEHUS

OnacHocr ot HapaHsiBaHe nopagu cvynsaHe uaun pa3xna6BaHe Ha

BUHTOBUTE CbheaNHEeHUs

» [MouncTeaiite pe3bute Npeamn BCEKM MOHTaX.

» CnasBaliTe npeanucaHuTe MOMEHTU Ha 3aTsaraHe.

» Cnassaiite WHCTPyKUMUUTE 3a Ob/XNHaTa Ha BUHTOBETE U nenunno-
TO 3a ¢V|KCVIpaHe Ha BMHTOBETEe.

5.1 HanacBaHe Ha aganTopa

Pes6osarta Bpb3ka Ha ajantopa 4R44=L ce ckbcsBa cnopeps, pasmep-

UTe Ha nauueHTa. AJanTopbT MOXe [la Ce CKbCU C HOXOBKA WK Ha

cTpyr.

1) 3aterHete apanTopa Taka, 4e pesbata, kosiTo TpsiGBa 3a ce U3no-
N3Ba, Aa ocTaHe HeBpeAuMa (MUHMMaNHa AbAGOYMHA Ha 3aBUHTB-
aHe: 8 MM 3a aganTopa 3a namuHauus, 11 mm 3a 4R50).

2) YKA3AHME! Ckbcete apantopa NeprneHAMKYsipHO Ha Ha-
BAJTbXHaTa oc.

CkbceTe pesbata Ha aganTopa.

3) MMouuctete cpsasaHus pbb 6e3 pa wnudosate dpacka Ha pesbara.

5.2 MoHTax B MoaynHaTta npore3sa

Cnep ckbcsiBaHeTo agantopbT 4R44=L ce 3aBuHTBa unu B pesbarta Ha

ajanTopa 3a flaMuHauus UK ce cbeauHsiea ¢ agantopa 4R50. Cnep

TOBa Ce MOHTUPAT ApPYruTe KOMMOHEHTU Ha npoTesara.

69



4R44=L c apanTop 3a NlamuHauus

>
1)

2)

MpenopbunTeNHU  NHCTPYMEHTH:
710D20, Loctite® 636K13

3asuitTe fokpalt agantopa B pes6arta Ha ajantopa 3a flamuHal-
usa.

AnHaMmoMmeTpuyeH KJHo4

3)

3amenete wudrosete ¢ pe3ba, KOMTO CTbpYaT TBbPAE MHOIO UK
ca 3aBWUHTEHU TBbPAE AbNGOKO, C Apyri noaxoasi wudrose (Bu-
xTe Tabnuuara 3a nsbop).

Ta6nuua 3a us6op Ha wudrose c pesba

3a noppasHsBaHeTo pa3BuiiTe agantopa Makcumym 1/4
ot pesbara.

Mopcwurypete umnnHApU4HUS GONT Ha pPe3BOBOTO 3aKpenBaHe C
Loctite® u ro 3aterHete cbrnacHo onUCaHUeTo B NHCTpyKuMATa 3a
yno‘rpe6a Ha ajanTtopa 3a namuHauus.

pot

4R44=L c 4R50

> [penopbuMTeNnHNM WHCTPYMEHTM: AUHAMOMETPUYEH KoY
710D20

1) [MoppaBHeTe AUCTaNHO NUPaMUAANHWS NPUEMHWK Ha ajantopa
4R44=L.

2) Haswuite agantopa 4R50 gokpait B pesbarta Ha 4R44=L.

3) 3a noppasHsBaHeTO pa3BuiiTe agantopa Makcumym 1/4 o6opor
ot pesbara.

4) TloapaBHeTe aHTEPUOPHO Pe36GOBOTO 3aKpenBaHe U 3aTerHete Lu-
NUHAPUYHWS 6onT (MOMeHT Ha 3aTsraHe: 13 HM).

Csb Ha Aata u nup AanHus

ApantopsT ¢ nupamupa ce pukcupa Hpes wudrosete ¢ pesba Ha nup-
aMnaanHna NpUeMHUK.

>

1)

2)

70

Heo6xopumu martepuanu:
710D20), Loctite 241 636K13
Mpo6a:

3aswiiTe wudToseTe ¢ pesba.
3arerHete wu¢ToBeTE C pesda C AUHAMOMETPUYHUS K04
(10 Hm).

OKOH4aTeNeH MOHTaX:

Mopcurypete wudrosete ¢ pesba c Loctite.

3aswiite wudrosete ¢ pesba.

3aswiite wudrosete ¢ pesba ¢ AMHAMOMETPUYHUS KoY (10 HM)
1 ru 3aterHete (15 HMm).

AVHaMOMeTpUu4eH K4 (Hanp.

PedepeHTeH Homep Abnxuna (Mm)

506G3=M8x12-V 12

506G3=M8x14 14

506G3=M8x16 16
Perynupane

LLindproBeTe ¢ pesba Ha nNupamupanHus NPUEMHWK AaBaT Bb3MOXHOCT
3a CTaTU4HW KOpeKuuW Mo BpEMe Ha LEHTPoBKa, npoba w cnep, 3a-
BbpLUBaHE Ha npoTesara.

CmsiHa n AEMOHTaX

HaCTpoeHaTa nosuunsa Ha KOMNOHEeHTa Ha npore3arta MOxe pa ce
3anasu npu cMsHa nnn geMoHTax. 3a uenta pasamﬁTe asarta Ll.ll/Id)Ta (o3
pe36a, KOUTO Ca 3aBUHTEHU Haﬁ-,ﬂ,‘bﬂ6OK0 n ca pasnosioxXeHu eauH Ao
Apyr.

6 MouucreaHe

1)
2)
3)

Mouuncrete npoAaykra ¢ MéKa BnaxHa Kbpna.
Mopcywerte ¢ meka Kbpna.
OcraBete octatbyHata Bnara Aa ce u3napu Ha Bb3ayX.

7 Nopppbxka

>

>

>

Cnep. nbpBUTE 30 AHW U3nons3eaHe nNoasioXete KOMMOHEHTUTe Ha
npotesarta Ha BU3yasiHa NpoBepka 1 NpoBepka Ha dyHKLuuTe.

Mo Bpeme Ha obuyanHara KOHCynTauua nposepete usanara npore-
3a 3a U3HOCBaHe.

MsBbpLuBaiite exerogHu nposepku Ha GesonacHocTra.

8 N3xBbpnsiHe KaTo OoTNaabk
HpOIZLyKT‘bT He Busa Aa ce U3xBbpisa HaBCAKbAE C HECOPTUPaHW 6uT-
0BM OoTNagbuu. HEI'IpaBVII'IHOTO N3XBbpsiAHE Ha oTnaabuu MOXe Aa Ha-



BPEeAV Ha OKofHata cpefa v 3apaseto. CnasBaiTe ykasaHuUsiTa Ha Ko-
MMETEHTHWSI OpraH 3a BpbliaHe, cbbupaHe U W3XBbPMISHE Ha oTna-
Abum BbB Bawara ctpaxa.

9 NpaBHu yka3saHus

Bcuuku npaBHM YyCnoBus ca MNoAg4YMHEeHW Ha 3aKoHOAAaTes/ICTBOTO Ha
CTpaHata Ha ynOTpeéa n BCneaciene Ha ToBa € Bb3MOXHO Aa uMma pa-
3Nn4unsa.

9.1 OTroBOopHOCT

I'Ipomaaop.menﬂ'r HOCK OTrOBOPHOCT, aKO NPOAYKTLT Ce n3nonssa crno-
pea onnucaHnaTa U MHCTPYKUUUTE B TO3N AOKYMEHT. I'Ipomaaop.menﬂ'r
Hé HOCW OTrOBOPHOCT 3a LWeTu, NpuiMHeHn oT Hecna3BaHeTo Ha TO3u
AOKYMEHT 1 no-cneunanHo npu4nHeHu OT HenpaBwuiHa ynorpeﬁa uwnn
Hepa3pellueHo U3MeHeHne Ha npoaykra.

9.2 CE cboTBeTCTBUE

MpoaykTbT n3nbnHsaBa nanckeanusta Ha Pernament (EC) 2017/745 3a
meavumuHckute nspenvs. CE aeknapauusta 3a CbOTBETCTBME MOXE Ad
6bae usterneHa ot yebcalita Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS.

9.3 NapaHuus

I'Ipowsaop,menm npenoctaesa 3a NpPoAykKra TbproBCKa rapaHuus, Ko-
ATO 3ano4Ba Aa Te4ve OT gararta Ha 3akynysaHe. ThpI'OBCKaTa rapaHuus
nokpuea /Zleq)eKTl/l, KOUTO Ce OCHOBaBaT Ha AoKa3aHu /Zleq)eKTl/l Ha mart-
epuannte, Npon3BoACTBOTO UM KOHCTPYKUMATA, 1N 3a TAX MOXe Ja ce
npeassu npeteHumsa Cpelly npov3sogutens B paMKuTe Ha rapaHuuno-
HHUA CPOK.

Moseue VIH¢OpMaLLl/I9| OTHOCHO rapaHUWOHHUTE YyCNoBUA MOXeTe Aa
nony4nTe OT TbProBCKMNA OTAEN Ha Npou3BoauTens.

10 TeXxHUYECKM AaHHUN

PedepeHTeH Homep 4R44=L 4R50
Terno [r] 210 70
BucouuHa Ha cucTemara MuH. 31 go makc. 91 -1
[mm]

PedepeHTteH Homep 4R44=L 4R50
CTpyKTypHa BUCOYMHA MUH. 22 17
[mm]
O6ua BucounHa [mm] 87 -
Marepuan Hepbxpnaema ctomaHa TutaH
Makc. TenecHo Terno [kr] 150

1 Uriin aciklamasi Tarkge

Son giincelleme tarihi: 2021-06-07

» Uriind kullanmadan énce bu dokiimani dikkatle okuyun ve giiven-
lik bilgilerine uyun.

» Uriiniin givenle kullanimi konusunda kullaniciyi bilgilendirin.

» Uriinle ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz varsa veya herhangi bir sorunla
karsilasirsaniz Ureticiye danigin.

» Uriinle ilgili ciddi durumlar, ozellikle de saglik durumunun kot-
lesmesi ile ilgili olarak treticinize ve tlkenizdeki yetkili makamlara
bildirin.

» Bu dokiimani saklayin.

1.1 Konstriiksiyon ve Fonksiyon

Adaptorler 4R44=L ve 4R50 modiiler bacak protezlerinde baglanti ele-
manlari gorevi gorir. Bunlar uzunluk dengelemesi ve rotasyon ayarla-
masi saglar. Adaptor 4R44=L distan disli bir ayar ¢ekirdegi yuvasidir,
adaptor 4R50 igten disli bir ayar gekirdegi yuvasidir.

1.2 Kombinasyon olanaklari

Bu protez bileseni Ottobock modiler sistemi ile uyumludur. Baska

Ureticilerin uyumlu modiler baglanti elemanlarina sahip pargalarinin

fonksiyonelligi test edilmemistir.

*  Adaptor 4R44=L bir laminasyon capasiyla ya da adaptér 4R50 ile
baglanabilir.

71



2 Kullanim Amaci
2.1 Kullanim amaci

Uriin sadece alt ekstremitelerin eksoprotetik uygulamasi icin kullanil-

malidir.

2.2 Kullanim alani
Maks. 150 kg vicut agirhgina kadar izin verilmistir.

2.3 Cevre sartlan

Depolama ve nakliyat

Sicaklik araligi —20 °C ila +60 °C, rélatif hava nemliligi %20 ila
%90 , mekanik titresim veya darbeler yok

izin verilen cevre sartlan

Sicaklik araligi: =10 °C ila +45 °C

Nem: rolatif hava nemi: % 20 ila % 90, yogusmasiz

izin verilmeyen cevre sartlan

Kimyasallar/sivilar: Tatli su, tuzlu su, ter, idrar, asitler, sabunlu
su, klorlu su

Kati maddeler: Toz, kum, asiri higroskopik pargaciklar (6rn. pud-
ra)

2.4 Kullanim omrii

Bu driin Uretici tarafindan 3 milyon yiikleme periyodu yaptirilarak kont-
rol edilmistir. Bu kullanicinin aktivite derecesine gore maksimum 5 yill-

1k bir kullanim émriine denk gelmektedir.

3 Giivenlik

3.1 Uyari sembollerinin anlami

A DIKKAT| Olasi kaza ve yaralanma tehlikelerine kargi uyari.

3.2 Genel giivenlik uyarilan

/\ DIKKAT!

Yaralanma tehlikesi ve iiriinde hasar tehlikesi

» Uriinin  kullanim alanina uyun ve asin yiklenmeyin (bkz.
Sayfa 72).

» Uriinlerin kullanim kilavuzlarindaki kombinasyon olanaklari/kombi-
nasyon baglantilarina dikkat edin.

»  Uriini uygun olmayan cevre kosullarina maruz birakmayin.

» Uriin uygun olmayan gevre kosullarina maruz kalmissa, hasar
durumunu kontrol edin.

» Uriin hasarli veya siipheli bir durumda ise drini kullanmayin.

Uygun 6nlemlerin alinmasini saglayin (6rn. Uretici veya yetkili atl-

ye tarafindan temizleme, onarim, degistirme, kontrol)

Uriiniin maksimum kullanim émriind dikkate alin.

Mekanik hasarlari 6nlemek igin Grini 6zenli bir sekilde kullanin.

Uriinde hasar oldugunu tahmin ediyorsaniz, iriinii fonksiyon ve

kullanilabilirligi agisindan kontrol edin.

» Fonksiyonu sinirli Griind kullanmayin. Uygun 6nlemlerin alinmasini
saglayin (6rn. Uretici veya yetkili atlye tarafindan temizleme, ona-
rim, degistirme, kontrol)

Kull da f

isaretler

Fonksiyon degisiklikleri, 6rn. yiriime seklinin bozulmasi, protez parga-

larinin birbirlerine olan konumlarinin degismesi ve ayrica ses olusu-

mundan fark edilir.

\AA4

gisikliklerine veya kaybina dair

yon (

4 Teslimat kapsami

72

Miktar [T [ Uriin kodu
Olasi teknik hasarlara karsi uyari. 1 Kullanim kilavuzu -
1 Adaptor -
4R44=L icin




Miktar [ T: I [ Oriin kodu
4 | Ayar vidasi | 506G3=M8x12-V
4R50 icin
1 | Silindir civata | 501Z2=M6x20

5 Kullanima hazirlama

Hatali kurulum veya montaj
Protez pargalarinda hasarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
» Kurulum ve montaj uyarilarini dikkate aliniz.

Civata bagl Inin hatall j

Kiriima veya civata baglantilarinin gevsemesi nedeniyle yaralanma

tehlikesi

» Civata disini her montajdan 6nce temizleyiniz.

» Verilmis olan sikma momentlerine uyunuz.

» Civata emniyetleri ve civata uzunluklari ile ilgili talimatlar dikkate
aliniz.

5.1 Adaptoriin uyarlanmasi

Adaptoriin 4R44=L vida baglantisi hastanin olgllerine uygun olarak

kisaltilir. Adaptér bir metal testeresiyle ya da bir torna makinesiyle

kisaltilabilir.

1) Adaptér, kullanilacak disli hasarsiz kalacak sekilde sikistiriimalidir
(minimum vidalama derinligi: laminasyon capasi i¢in 8 mm, 4R50
icin 11 mm).

2) DUYURU! Adaptor 1 K dik sekilde kisaltil-
malidir.
Adaptorin dislisi kisaltiimaldir.

3) Kesme kenarinin gapaklari, dislide oluk agmadan alinmalidir.

5.2 Modiiler protezlerde montaj

Adaptor 4R44=L kisaltildiktan sonra bir laminasyon gapasinin dislisine
vidalanir ya da adaptér 4R50 ile baglanti yapilir. Sonra diger protez
bilesenleri monte edilir.

4R44=L laminasyon capasiyla

Onerilen alet: tork anahtari 710D20, Loctite® 636K13

Adaptori biitiin olarak laminasyon ¢apasinin dislisine vidalayiniz.
Adaptori ayarlamak igin disliden maksimum 1/4 tur sokilmeli-
dir.

Disli sikistirma yerinin silindir civatasini Loctite® ile saglamlastiriniz
ve laminasyon ¢apasinin kullanim talimatinda belirtildigi gibi sikin-
1z.

4R50 ile 4R44=L

Ayar gobegi ve ayar gobegi yu

Onerilen alet: tork anahtar 710D20

Adaptoriin 4R44=L ayar gekirdegi yuvasi distal dogrultuda hiza-
lanmalidir.

Adaptor 4R50 butin olarak adaptoriin 4R44=L dislisine vidalan-
malidir.

Adaptort ayarlamak igin disliden maksimum 1/4 tur sokilmeli-
dir.

Disli sikistirma yeri ileriye dogru ayarlanmali ve silindir civata sikil-
malidir (sikma torku: 13 Nm).

baal

Piramit adaptorii, Piramit adaptori yuvasinin disli gubuklari ile sabit-
lenmelidir.

>

1)

Gerekli malzemeler: Tork anahtari (6rn. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

Prova:

Disli pimler dondrilerek takilmalidir.

Disli pimler tork anahtariyla sikilmalidir (10 Nm).

73



2) Son montaj:
Disli pimler Loctite ile emniyete alinmalidir.
Disli pimler dondirilerek takilmaldir.
Disli pimler tork anahtariyla 6nceden cekilmeli (10 Nm) ve sikilma-
lidir (15 Nm).

3) Fazla disarida duran veya ¢ok derine vidalanmis disli cubuklar,
uygun disli gubuklarla degistirilmelidir (segim tablosuna bakin).

Disli pimler icin secim tablosu
Oriin kodu L (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Ayarlama

Ayar gobegi baglantisinin disli pimleri, protezin kurulumunda, denen-
mesinde ve tamamlanmasinda statik diizeltmelerin yapilmasini saglar.

Degistirme ve sokme islemi

Protez bilesenlerinin ayarli konumu degistirme veya s6kme sirasinda
kalabilir. Bunun igin en derin sekilde vidalanmis yan yana duran iki
disli pim sokilmelidir.

6 Temizleme

1) Urin nemli,yumusak bir bez ile temizlenmelidir.
2) Uriin yumusak bir bez ile kurulanmalidir.

3) Kalan nem havada kurutulmaya birakilmalidir.

7 Bakim

» Protez pargalar ilk 30 gunlik kullanimdan sonra goézle kontrol
edilmeli ve fonksiyon kontroli yapilmalidir.

» Tim protez normal konsiiltasyon sirasinda asinma bakimindan
kontrol edilmelidir.

» Senelik giivenlik kontrolleri uygulanmalidir.

74

8 imha etme

Bu iriin her yerde ayristirimamis evsel ¢oplerle birlikte imha edilemez.
Usullne uygun olmayan imha islemleri sonucunda gevre ve saglk agi-
sindan zararli durumlar meydana gelebilir. Ulkenizin yetkili makamlari-
nin iade, toplama ve imha islemleri ile ilgili verilerini dikkate alin.

9 Yasal talimatlar
Tim yasal sartlar ilgili kullanici dlkenin yasal kosullarina tabiidir ve
buna uygun sekilde farklilik gosterebilir.

9.1 Sorumluluk

Uretici, iriin eger bu dokiimanda agiklanan agiklama ve talimatlara
uygun bir sekilde kullanildiysa sorumludur. Bu dokiimanin dikkate alin-
mamasindan, ozellikle usuline uygun kullaniimayan ve Uriinde izin
verilmeyen degisikliklerden kaynaklanan hasarlardan dretici higbir
sorumluluk yiklenmez.

9.2 CE-Uygunluk aciklamasi

Uriin, medikal drtnlerle ilgili 2017/745 sayili yénetmeligin (AB) taleple-
rini karsilar. CE uygunluk agiklamasi Ureticinin web sitesinden indirile-
bilir.

9.3 Garanti

Uretici Griin igin satin alma tarihinden itibaren garanti sunar. Eksiklik-
lerin malzeme, Uretim veya yapim hatalarindan kaynaklandigi belgele-
nebilindiginde ve bu eksiklikler dreticinin sorumlu tutulabilecegi garan-
ti siiresi igerisinde belgelendiginde, bunlar garanti kapsami dahilinde-
dir.

Garanti sartlari ile ilgili ayrintili agiklamalari dreticinin yetkili dagitim
sirketi agiklamaktadir.

10 Teknik veriler

Tanim etiketi 4R44=L 4R50
Agirlik [g] 210 70
Sistem yiiksekligi [mm] min. 31 ila maks. 91 -1
Montaj yiiksekligi [mm] min. 22 17




Tanim etiketi 4R44=L 4R50
Toplam yiikseklik [mm] 87 -
Malzeme Paslanmaz gelik Titan
Maks. viicut agirhgi [kg] 150

1 MNeprypadn tpoidvtog EMvikd

Hpepopnvia teAevtaiag evnpépwong: 2021-06-07

» MeAeTioTE TIPOOEKTIKA TO TIapdv €yypado Tipv améd T xpenon
TOL TIPOIGVTOG Kal TIPooéETe TG uTodeiEelg aopaleiag.

» Evnpepwvete Tov Xpnotn yla v acdpaln xprion Tou Tpoiovtog.

» AmeuBuvBeite OTOV KATAOKELAOTH AV EXETE EPWTNAOELG OXETIKA
He To TIpoidv A TipokVpouy TtpoPAfpata.

» EvnUep®VETE TOV KATAOKELAOTH Kat Tov appddio dopéa G Xw-
pag oag yla kabe coBapoé cupPdv oe oxéon pe To TIPOIOY, 13iwg
o€ TIepIMTwon eTudeivwong NG KATAoTAoNG TG Lyeiag.

» Duldgte to apov Eyypado.

1.1 Kataokeun kat Asttovpyia

O1 mpooappoyeic 4R44=L kat 4R50 xpnotpetouv wg ouVIETIKA OTOL-
Xeia oe JopOOTOXELWTEG TIPOOECELG KATW dAkpwv. Emutpémouv v
QVTIOTABULON TOU MAKOUG Kal TNV akplPr podpion tng meptotpodng. O
mipooappoyéag 4R44=L eival pa vmodoxr pPuOHIOTIKOU TUPRAvVA HE
eEwTePIKO omeipwpa kal o pocappoyéag 4R50 eival évag pubpioTt-
KOG TIUPAVAG HE ECWTEPIKO OTIE(pWHA.

1.2 AuvatoTnTEG OLUVSVACHOD

Autéd 10 TIpoBeTIKG €EApTNMa eival oupBaTO HE TO DOHOOTOLXELWTO

obvotnua g Ottobock. H Aettoupyikdtnta pe e€aptipata AAwv ka-

TAOKELAOTWY, oL oToiol dlaBétouv oUPBATA GOHOOTOLXEIWTA CUVIETL-

Ka ototxeia, dev éxel eheyxOei.

¢ O mpooappoyéag 4R44=L pmopei va ouvdebei eite pe eyxutev-
Opevo AykloTpo eite pe Tpooappoyéa 4R50.

2 Ev3edelypévn xprion

2.1 Evdelkvuopevn Xxpion

To mpoidv TpoopileTal AmMOKAEIOTIKA yla XPon otV eEWTPOBETIKA
TepiBalPn TwV KATW AKPWV.

2.2 Nedio edappoyng

To HEYLOTO ETUTPETIOUEVO OWHATIKO BApog eival 150 KAQ.

2.3 MNepiBarlovTiKEG cUVONKEG

A 1 ] KQu PET
Ebpog Beppokpaoiag —20 °C éwg +60 °C, oxetikrj vypaoia 20 %
£wq 90 %, Xwpig pnxavikoug kpadaopoug 1 KPOUOELG

+

ETutpenopeveg tepBallovTikég o n
Evpog eeppoxpamaq -10 °C éwg +45 "C
Yypaoia: oxetiki vypacia: 20 % éwg 90 %, xwpiG CUNTIOKVWON

AkataMAnAeg eptBarAovTikEg KEG

Xnuikég ovoieg/ vypa: YAukd vepd, alpupd vepd, dpwrag, olpa,
oféa, dldAupa oamouviol, YAWPLWHEVO VEPO

Ztepeég UDAEG: OKOVN, AUHOG, £VTOVA UYPOOKOTIKA owHaTtidla
(T.x. T@AKN)

2.4 Avapkela {wng

To mpoidv uTIOPARBNKE ATIO TOV KATAOKELAOTH Ot JOKIHEG HE 3 eKa-
Toppbpla KOkAouG Katamovnong. H ouykekpiévn katamovnon avt-
otolxel oe péyiotn ddpketa {wng 5 etwv, avaioya pe tov Pabud dpa-
oTNPELOTNTAG TOU XPAOTN.

3 Aodalsia
3.1 Eme€nynon mposiSomouTIKWV CUUBOAWY

m Mpoeworoinon yia mbavoig KvdHvous aTuyAHATOG
Kal TPAVHATIOHOU.

75



Mpoewdomoinon yia ubavr PokAnon TexVikav {npi-
@v.

3.2 MN'evikég uTodei&elg aodaleiag

/\ NPOZOXH!

Kivduvog tpavpatiopoy Kat kivduvog mpokAnong {nuuwv oto

TPOIOV

» XpnotpoTioleite To TPOidV oOHPwva pe To TEedio edpappoyng Tou
Kal pnv To agrvete ekteBelpévo oe UTIEPPOAKEG KATATIOVAOELG
(BA. oehida 75).

» Aapdvete vnddn Tig duvatétnteg ouvduaocuol/ Toug eEalpolpe-
voug ouvduacpolg Tou avapépovtal oTiG odnyieg XPHRong Twv
TIPOIOVTWV.

» Mnv adrivete 10 TPoidV ekTeBeIpévo O akataMnAeg miepiBario-
VTIKEG OUVONKEG.

» EAéyxete 10 Tpoidv yia {npiEg, epooov ektéOnke oe akataAnieq
TiePLPAMOVTIKEG OUVONKEG.

» Mnv xpnoipotoleite To TIPoidV av éxel uTtooTEl CNUIéG 1) éxeTe ap-
d1polieg yia v katdotaor Tou. AdPete katdMnAa pETpa
(T.X. kKaBaplopda, ETIOKELT, AVTIKATAOTAON, EAEYXOG ATIO TOV Ka-
TAOKELAOTH 1 TEXVIKN LTINPECIa).

» Aappavete umtopn tn péylotn Siapketa (WG Tou TIPOIGVTOG.

» Na xelpiCeote 10 TIPOI6V He TIPOTOXH, YiA VA ATIOPUYETE TIG UNXaA-
VIKEG KATATIOVATELG.

» Eléyxete 1o Tpoidv wg Tpog TN Aettoupyia kal T Suvatdtnta
Xpnong tou, av umoPptaleote OTL pEpet CNHIES.

» Mnv XpnoLoTIoLEiTE TO TIPOIOV AV TIAPOUCLATEL TIEPLOPLOHEVN AEL-
ToupylkotNTa. AdPete katdMnia pétpa (m.X. kabaplopdg, em-
OKEUT, avTKataoTaor), Aeyxoq amod Tov KaTtaoKeuaoTr f TEXVIKNA
uTINpEsiay).

76

Ev3&i&eLg AstTovpylk@v petaBoA@v i anwAelag tng Asttovpyt-
KOTNTAG KATA TN XPron

Ot AelToupYIKEG HETAPOAEG PTIOPODV va yivouv avTIANTTEG TLY. amd
petaPorég otnv ewdva Badiong, alayég otn B£on Twv TIPOBETIKWY
eEaptnpatwy, kabwg kat epdavion Bopopwv.

4 Meplexépevo ovokevaociag

Moooétnta | Neprypadn Kwdikog

1 odnyieg xprong -

1 Tipocappoyéaq -
Nna 4R44=L

4 [ puBpioTIKGG TEipOG [ 506G3=M8x12-V
MNna 4R50

1 ‘ KVAWdpIKH Bida | 501Z2=M6x20

5 EEaodaiion AsttoupylkotnTag

Eodaipévn gubuypdppion i cuvappoAéynon

Kivduvog tpavpatiopod Ayw {nuav ota efaptipata e mpdbe-

ong

» AapBdavete vmtéPn TiG vTodeiEelg VOLYPANMLONG KAl CLVAPUO-
Aéynong.

Eodalpévn cuvappoAdynon BldwTwv ouvdECEWV

Kivduvog tpavpatiopod Adyw Bpadong f xardpwong twv BOWTmV

ouvdEoEwv

» KaBapiCete To omeipwpa mpiv amd kdbe cuvappoAdynan.

» Tnpeite TG ipokaboplopéveq potiég olodLyéng.

» lMpooéxete TIG 0dnyieq yla 10 pAKOG Kat TNV aodpdAon twv Pi-
SV




5.1 Mpooappoyn Tov tpocappoyEa

Mpémel va KovTOVETE To OULVOETIKO OTEipWHA TOU TIPOCAPHOYEQ
4R44=L kat' avtioTolia pe TiG Slaotdoelg Tou acBevolg. Mmopeite
va KOVTUVETE TOV TIPOCApPHOYEQ He O1dnpoTpiovo 1 oe TOpVO.

1)

2

3)

2uo¢iEte Tov Pooappoyéa E10L, WOTE To OMEeipwia Touv Ba xpn-
oporionBei va apapeivet avémado (eAdxioto pabog Bidwpatog:
8 mm yia eyxuTELOHEVO AYKLOTPO, 11 mm yia 4R50).
EIAOMOIHZH! Kovtivete Tov tpooappoyEa vt opbn ywvia
T(POG Tov SLapnkn agova.

Kovtivete 1o omeipwpa Tov pocappoyéa.

AeldveTe TO AKPO KOTIAG XWPIG va OTPOYYUAEPETE TO OTIEipwHA.

5.2 TortoB£TNON O SONOCTOLXELWTH TtPOOEON

Ado0 kovtivete Tov pooappoyéa 4R44=L, Bdwote Tov oTO OTEipW-
Ha eVOG EYXUTEVOHEVOU AYKIOTPOU 1) CUVOEDTE TOV HE Evav TIPOCAPHO-
Yéa 4R50. ‘Emetta, ouvappoloynote ta umddoima e€aptipata g
TpoOeonG.

4R44=L pe eyXUTEVOUEVO AYKLOTPO

>
1)
2)

3)

Zuviotwpevo epyaleio: Loctite®
636K13

Bidwote TeAeiwg TOV TIPOCAPHOYEA OTO OTIEIPWHA TOU EYXUTEL-
Opevou aykiotpou.

ZePOwoTe TOV TIpooappoyéa améd To omeipwpa kata 1/4 Tng
otpodig To TOAD yia va Tov evBuypappioeTe.

Aodaliote v KuAwvdpikip Pida Ttou PBdwTolL OdLykTAPa HE
Loctite® kat odi&te TV, omwg Teplypadetal otig odnyieg xprong
TOU EYXUTEUOHEVOL AYKIOTPOU.

SuvapokAedo  710D20,

4R44=L pe 4R50

>
1)

2)

Zuviotwpevo epyaleio: duvapdkiedo 710D20

Evbuypappiote tnv utodoxr pubuioTikol Tupriva Tou TPooappo-
yéa 4R44=L mpog v anw mAevpd.

Bidwote tedeiwg Tov Tpooappoyéa 4R50 mdvw oto omeipwpa
Tou Tpocappoyéa 4R44=L.

3)

4)

ZePdwoTe TOV TIPOCApUOYEa amd To oTEeipwpa katd 1/4 Tng
otpodig To TOAD yia va Tov euBUVYpPappIoETE.
EvBuypappiote o BOwTO odLykTipa Tpog Ta epmpog kal odifte
v kuAvSpikn Bida (poty cvodiyEng: 13 Nm).

Z0vdeon pLOULOTIKOV TIVPHVA KAl LTIOS0XAG PUOHULOTIKOD TtL-
piva

O pubuIoTIKOG TIVPAVAG OTEPEWVETAL HE TOUG PUBUIOTIKOUG TIEipOUG
NG uTtodoXNAG PUBULOTIKOD TIVPRVA.

> Amattoopeva vAka: duvapokAeldo (m.x. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

1) AokwuA:

Bidwote toug pubpLoTikolg Tieipoug,.
2 ¢i&te Toug PLBHLOTIKOUG TIEiPOUG pe To duvapdkieldo (10 Nm).

2) OploTiki cuvappoléynon:

Aodahiote Toug pubpioTikolg Teipoug pe Loctite.

Bidwote Toug pubpLoTIKOUG TIEIPOUG,.

3 diEte Toug PUBHLOTIKOUG TIEIPOUG HE TO duvapdkAeldo TipoKaTap-
KTika (10 Nm) kai, émeita, oploTikd (15 Nm).

3) AvTikataoTtioTe Toug PuBHLOTIKOUG TiEiPOUG oL oTtoioL TIPOEEEXOLY
TIOAD 1] €X0OUV pTieL TIOAD Pabld pe dAloug o KatdMnloug (BA.
Tivaka emoyng).

Mivakag eTAoyng yia pubpIOTIKOUG TIEIPOUG
Kwdikog Mnikog (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Po6uion

Me toug pubpioTikolg Teipoug NG LTIOSOXNAG PUBHLOTIKOU TLPAVA
umopeite va mipoPaivete o€ OTATIKEG BlopOWOELG KATA TNV eLBLYPAN-
pton, T SoKip Kat HETA amd TNV 0AoKARpwon Tng Tpdeang.

77



Avtikatdotaon Kat arocuvappoléynon

H pubuiopévn Bon Tou eEaptipatog g mpdbeong pmopei va diatn-
pnOei oe mepinmtwon avtikatdotaong fi anoouvvappoAdéynone. MNa to
okomd auto, EePdwote Toug dVO TIAPAKEIpEVOUG PUOMLOTIKOUG
meipoug Tov €xouv Bdwbel Babuitepa.

6 Kabapiopog

1) KaBapiCete 10 TPOIOV pe £va uypd Halako Tavi.

2) ZTEYVWVETE TO TIPOIOV e €va paAakd Tiavi.

3) Adnote TNV uTIGAOITIN LYPATIA VA OTEYVMOEL OTOV A€Pa.

7 Zuv-rnpncn
YmiopaAete ta TpoBeTIkA eEapTripaTa oe OTITIKG EAeYXO Kat ENey-
X0 NG Aettoupyiag Toug HeTd amod TG TpwTeg 30 NuEPEG XPHONG.

» Katd tnv taktikn eE€taon, eAéyxete oAdkAnpn v mpdbeon yia
TUXOV pBopEG.

» AweEayete etroloug eAéyxoug aodaleiag.

8 Atéppudn

To mpoidv dev TIPETEL va ATIOPPITITETAL OTIOUOATIOTE OE XWPOUG YEVI-
KAG OUANOYNAG OLKIAK®V amopptupdtwy. H akatdnAn anéppupn pro-
pei va €xel apvnTikég eTudpdaoelg oto TeptBArov kat Ty vyeia. AdPe-
Te umtoYPn oag TiG uTodeifelg Tou appddiov eBVikol popéa OXETIKA pe
TiG dladikaoieq eTOTPOPNG, CUAOYNAG Kal andppupnc.

9 Nopikég uTtodeigeLg
‘O)ot oL vopLkoi 6pol EUTIITITOLY OTO EKACTOTE £OVIKO dikalo TNG XWpPag
TOu XProTn Kat evdéxetal va dapépouv alpdwva e auto.

9.1 EvBovn

O kataokevaotrg avalappavet evbovn, epooov To TPOIGV XPNOLHO-
Tole(tal oOppwva pe TIG TEEPLYPAPEG Kal TG 0dnyieg oTo Tapdv €y-
ypado. O katackevaotng dev evBivetal yla CNpIEG, oL oTtoieq odpeilo-
vtal oe tapaPAedn touv eyypdadou, eldikdtepa oe avopBodon xpron
1] QVETTITPETITN HETATPOTIN TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

78

9.2 Zuppopdwon CE

To mpoidv TAnpoi TG anaitioelg Tou kavoviopol (EE) 2017/745 yia
Ta 1atPoTEXVOAOYIKA Tipoidvia. H dniwon motdttag EK eivar da-
Oéo1pn yia Mjdn oTov I0TGTOTIO TOU KATACKEVAOTH.

9.3 Epmopikn eyyonon

O KaTaoKeLaoTAG TIAPEXEL EUTIOPLKT £yYUNON yia To TIPOoidv amd tnv
nuepopnvia ayopdq. H epmopikr £yyonon kaAomrel edattdpata ta
omoia adopolv actoxieg LAIKOU, TIAPACKEUAG f KATAOKEULNG, HTIO-
polV va TekunpwOolV Kal TIONUAVOVTAL OTOV KATAOKELAOTH EVIOG
NG XPOVIKNAG TIEPLOdOU £YYUNTIKAG KAAUYNG He EYKUPO TPOTIO.
Meploodtepeg MANpodopieq yia Toug 6PouG TNG EUTIOPLKAG £YYONONG
pmopeite va AaPete amd Tov appodio avImPOowTo ToU KATATKEUA-
ot.

10 Texvika otolxeia

Kwdikog 4R44=L 4R50
Bapog [g] 210 70
“Ygog guotiparog [mm] elay. 31 éwg pey. 91 -1
“Y{og cuvappodoynong elay. 22 17
[mm]
ZuvoALko6 Opog [mm] 87 -
YAk AvoEeidwTtog xdupag Titdvio
Méy. owpatikd Bapog 150
[kg]
1 OnucaHue usgenus Pycckmit
[Jara nocnenxeit aktryanusauuu: 2021-06-07
» [epen vcnonb3oBaHWeM U3fenus crneayeT BHUMATENIbHO MpPo-
4eCTb [laHHbIi AOKYMEHT 1 cobniofaTth ykasaHus no TexHuke 6es-
onacHocTy.




» [poBeaute nonb3oBatenio MHCTPYKTax Ha npeameT 6e3onacHoro
NoMb30BaHMS.

» Ecnuy Bac Bo3HWKAW Npo6aeMbl UK BOMPOCH! KacaTenbHo 1sge-
nusi, obpallanTech K NpPou3BoauUTeNto.

» O KaXAoM Cepbe3HOM MPOUCLIECTBUM, CBSI3AaHHOM C U3Aennem,
B 4aCTHOCTM 06 yXy[LIEHUW COCTOSIHUSI 3[0POBbsi, coobLliainTe
NPOV3BOAMTENIO N KOMMNETEHTHLIM OpraHam Balleil CTpaHbl.

» XpaHuTe JaHHbI JOKYMEHT.

2.3 YcnoBus npuMeHeHus uspenus

Xp mp pTMP
TemnepartypHbiit ananasox ot —20 °C go +60 °C, oTHocUTenbHas
BNaxHocTb Bo3ayxa oT 20 % no 90 %, 6e3 mexaHu4eckux BUGpaLmii

v yaapos

Honyctumbie y
TemnepaTypHbii anana3soH: ot -10 °C go +45 °C

1.1 KoHcTpyKuus U GpyHKUUMN

PCY 4R44=L n 4R50 cnyxar B Ka4eCTBe COEANHUTENbHbIX /IEMEHTOB
B MOAYJIbHbIX NPOTE3aX HUXHUX koHeuyHocTein. OHM NO3BONAIOT BLINO-
HSATb KOMMEHCALMIo AJIMHbI U 10CTUPOBKY Bpalienusi. PCY 4R44=L —
3TO rHE3[J0 A/ I0CTUPOBOYHOW NMUPaMUAKM C BHelHen pesbboi, a
PCY 4R50 - 310 toCcTUpOBOYHas NpamMuaka ¢ BHYTPEHHEN pe3bGoit.

1.2 Bo3MOXHOCTU KOMGUHMPOBaHUs U3penus

JlaHHbI NPOTe3HbI KOMNOHEHT COBMECTUM C MOZYNbHOW CUCTEMOV

Ottobock. ®yHKLNOHANLHOCTL C KOMMOHEHTaMMU APYruX NPou3BoauTe-

e, UMEIOLLMX COBMECTUMbIE COEAMHUTESNbHbIE MOLY/IbHbIE 3IEMEHTbI,

He TecTMpoBanach.

*  PCY 4R44=L moxeT 6bITb cOeAnHEH NGO C 3aKNaAHbLIM aHKepoM,
nnbo ¢ PCY 4R50.

2 Ucnonb3oBaHue No Ha3Ha4YeHUIO

2.1 HasHaueHue
l/ls,qenwe NCNonb3yeTca WUCKIK4YUTENbHO A1 3K30MnpoTe3npoBaHusa
HUXHUX KOHEYHOCTEN.

2.2 O6nacTb NnpUMeHeHus
W3penve ponyweHo Ais UCMONb30BaHUSA NauueHTamu C BECOM Tena
no makc. 150 kr.

BnaXHOoCTb: oTHOCUTeNbHas BlaxHOCTb Bo3ayxa oT 20 % ao
90 %, 6e3 KoHAeHcauuun Braru

H YCTUMBbIE Y
XumukaTtbl/XXUAKOCTU: MpecHas 1 Mopckas BOAA, MoT, Moya, K-
CNoThbl, MbISIbHbI pacTteop, xJiopupoBaHHas Boaa

TBepAble BEWECTBA: Mbifib, NECOK, MIPOCKONUYECKNE HACTULLbI
(Hanpumep, Tanbk)

2.4 Cpok cnyx6bi

MpoaykT npolen ucneitaHusi Ha cobioaeHne 3-X MUINNOHOB Harpy-
304HbIX LMKIOB B Mepuog, ero akcnyarauun. B saBucumocTn ot cre-
NeHN akTMBHOCTW MOJb30BaTeNsi 3T0 COOTBETCTBYET NPUMEPHOMY CpPO-
Ky cnyx6bi 5 nert.

3 BesonacHocTb

3.1 3HaueHue NpeaynpexaatoLLux CUMBOIOB

A BAHUMAHME| [lpeaynpexaeHue o BO3MOXHOM ONacHOCTM He-

CHaCTHOro cny4asa uaun nony4eHus TpasM.

‘:| MpeaynpexaeHne 0 BO3MOXHbIX TEXHUYECKWX MO~

BpeXAeHUsX.

3.2 O6wuMe yKa3aHus No TexHnke 6esonacHocTn

/\ BHUMAHUE!

79



(o] b T ]

nus

» Cobniopats 061acTb NPUMEHEHUs U3LENUs U He MoABepratb ero
Ype3MepHbIM Harpyskam (cMm. cTp. 79).

» CobniogaTb Takxe BO3MOXHOCTU COYETaHUS U 3anpeLieHHbIe KOM-
6uHauMKM, NpuBefeHHbIe B PYyKOBOACTBAX MO MPUMEHEHUIO COOT-
BETCTBYIOLLNX U3AENNNA.

» He ucnonb3osarb usgenve B HeAOMYCTUMbIX YCIIOBUSIX.

» [poBeputb usgenve Ha HajuuMe MOBPEXAEHUN, €CU OHO UC-
M0/b30BANIOCh B HEAOMYCTUMbIX YCIIOBUSIX.

» He ucnonbsosatb M3genve, eCanm OHO MOBPEXAEHO UM HaXOAWT-
CA B COMHWUTENIbHOM COCTOsIHUU. [MpuHSATE cooTBeTCTBylOWME Me-
pbi: (HaNpyUMep, O4YMCTKa, PEMOHT, 3aMeHa, NPoBepKa NPou3BoAu-
TeneM Unu B MacTepckon).

»  YuutbiBath MaKCUMabHbIN CPOK CAYXObl U3AEnus.

» O6palyatbcs ¢ usgenvem GepexHo, YToObl n3bexartb MexaHuuye-
CKUX MOBPEXAEHUN.

» Ecnu Bbl nogospesaeTe, YTO U3aenve MOXeT GbiTb NOBPEXAEHO,
cnepyet nNposeputb paboTocnocoBHOCTb U3AENUs U ero Npuroa-
HOCTb K 3KCMyaTaLmum.

» He npumeHsTb usgenve, eciv OHO He MOJIHOCTbIO paboTocnoco6-
Ho. [NpuHsATL cooTBeTCTBYIOWME MePbI: (HANpuUMep, o4YncTKa, pe-
MOHT, 3aMeHa, MPOBepKa NPOU3BOAUTENIEM WU B MACTEPCKOIA).

Tb MNOBpeXxaeHus usge-

Mpu3Haky uameHeHus unmn yTpatbl GyHKUMI NPpY 3KCAAyaTauum
MN3meHeHUs dyHKLMIA MOTYT NPOSIBASATLCS, HAMP., B BUAE U3MEHEHUs
KapTUHbI MOXOAKM, N3MEHEHUsI Pa3MELLiEHUsi KOMMOHEHTOB MpoTesa no
OTHOLLIEHUIO IPYT K IPYTY, @ TAKXE MOSIBNIEHNS LWYMOB.

4 O6bem nocTaBKU

K H Aptukyn
cTBO
1 PykoBoacTBO No npumexeHuo -
1 PCY -

80

K H ApTtukyn
CTBO ‘ ‘
Ons 4R44=L
4 ‘ HapesHas wnunbka | 506G3=M8x12-V
Ans 4R50
1 BWHT ¢ umnnHapuyeckoit ronos- ‘ 501Z22=M6x20
Kot

5 MNpuBepeHne B COCTOSIHUE FOTOBHOCTM K 3KCnyaTa-
uumn

HenpaBunbHas c60pka uam MOHTaXx

OnacHocTb TpaBMWUpPOBaHWst B pesysbrate AedeKToB KOMMOHEHTOB
nporesa

» OGpaluaiite BHUMaH1E Ha UHCTPYKLMU MO YCTAHOBKE U MOHTAXY.

HenpaBunbHbili MOHTaX pe3b6OBbIX COEAUHEHNN

OnacHocTb TpaBMUPOBaHUsl BCNEACTBIME MONOMKM WU Packpy4uBsa-

HUS pe3b60BbIX COeJUHEHN

» Kaxapiit pas nepes MOHTaXoM criefyeT o4uniiaTb pesboy.

» Cobnioaaite yCTaHOBNEHHbIE MOMEHTbI 3aTSKKU MPU MOHTaXE.

» O6palaiite BHMMaHNe Ha yKasaHusl Mo AJMHe BUHTOB U duKca-
LMK pe3b6OoBbIX COEANHEHUN.

5.1 NMoaronka PCY

Pe3b6oBoit pasbem PCY 4R44=L ykopauusaior B COOTBETCTBUM C pa3-

Mepamu naumeHta. Agantep MOXHO yKOPOTUTL MPW MOMOLLW HOXOBKM

Mo MeTaslly Unu TOKAPHOTo CTaHKa.

1) PCY sakpenutb Tak, 4To6bl nognexatlas UCNonb3oBaHUIO pe3bba
He O6bina noBpexaeHa (MUHWManbHas ray6uHa BBUHYMBAHWS:
8 MM ans 3aknagHoro aHkepa, 11 mm gns 4R50).



2) YBEAOMIJIEHUE PCY yKopoTutb nopa, NpsiMbiM YriomMm K npo-
LONbHOW OCH.
Ykopotuts pe3sby PCY.

3) C kpomku cpesa crnefyeT yaanuTb 3ayCeHLbl Tak, 4To6bl packa He
Kacanack pesbbbl.

5.2 MoHTaXx B MOAYNbHOM NpoTese

Mocne ykopouenust PCY 4R44=L nn6o sBnH4MBalOT B pe3bby 3aknaa-

Horo aHkepa, nmbo coegunsior ¢ PCY 4R50. 3atem npoBoaMTCS MOH-

TaX OCTaslbHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB NpoTesa.

4R44=L c 3aKnapgHbIM aHKepom

> PekomeHayemMble MHCTPYMEHTbI: [MHAMOMETPUYECKUI KoY
710D20, repmeTuk ans pe3b6oBbix coeanHeHuii Loctite® 636K13

1) PCY nonHocTbio BBEpHYTL B pe3bby 3aknafHOro aHkepa.

2) [Ona BbipaBHuBaHus PCY  BbikpyTTb 1“3  pe3bbbl  Ha
makc. 1/4 o6opora.

3) 3aduKcnposaTb BUHT pe3bGOBOro 3axuMa C LMANHAPUYECKON ro-

> Heo6: martep [VMHAMOMETPUHECKUI KAty (Hanpu-
mep, 710D20), Loctite 241 636K13

1) Mpumepka:

BKpyT!Tb HapesHble WNWAbKY.
3aTﬂHyTb Hape3Hble LWWNWIbKU AUHaAMOMETPUHECKUM  KIH04OM
(10 Hm).

2) OKOHYaTeNbHbIN MOHTaX:

Ha Hape3Hble WNWIbKN HaHeCTn repMeTuk ansa pe3b605blx coeau-
HeHwit Loctite.

BKpyT!Tb HapesHble WnunbKu.

OCyLLLeCTBI/ITb npeasapuUTenibHyt0 3aTAXKY Hapes3HbIX wnunek au-
HamomeTpuieckum kodom (10 Hm), 3atem npo4Ho 3aTsHyTb
(15 Hm).

3) Hapesuble WNWIbKKW, KOTOPbIE MOCse 3aTHXXKN C/INLIKOM BbiCTyna-
OT NN CUAAT CANLLKOM |'J1y60KO, crnegyet 3aMeHWUTb Hape3HbIMU
Wwnubkamu nogxoasiuero pasmepa (cum. Tabnuuy BbiGopa pasme-
POB HapesHbIX LWNueK).

NIOBKOW C MOMOLLbIO repMeTuka Ans pe3bBoBbiX COep 7
Loctite® n 3aTAHYTb B COOTBETCTBMW C ONMMUCaHUEM B PyKOBOACTBE
no NPUMEHEeHUIo 3aKnagHoro aHkepa.

4R44=L c 4R50

> PekomeHayemMble MHCTPYMEHTBI: [VHAMOMETPUYECKUI KoY
710D20

1) BbipoBHaTb rHe3no CTMpoBoyHon nupamuakn PCY 4R44=L B
[UCTaIbHOM HamnpaBieHn.

2) PCY 4R50 nonHocTbio HaBUHTUTL Ha pe3bby PCY 4R44=L.

3) [Ons BblpaBHuBaHus PCY  BbikpyTUTb 13 pe3bbbl  Ha
makc. 1/4 o6opora.

4) Pe3b60BOI 3aXMM BbIDOBHSATb B HamnpaB/eHWN BNepes, U 3aTsHyTb
BUHT C LMIMHAPUYECKON FONOBKON (MOMeHT 3aTshxku: 13 Hm).

CoepauHeHne I0CTUPOBOYHOI NMPaMMUAKKN U THE3Aa ANS 10CTUPO-
BOYHOW NUPaMUAKKN

HOcTpoBoyHas nupamnaka GUKCUPYeTCs C MOMOLLIO HAPE3HBIX LWNK-
NeK rHesfaa [u1s I0CTMPOBOYHON NMMPaMUAKM.

Tabnuu, Gopa p p p 1X
ApTtukyn AnuvnHa (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
KOctuposka

HapesHble wnunbkn rHesaa Ans CTMPOBOYHON NUPaMUAKMA MO3BONS-
10T B no6oe Bpems npu cbopke, NpUMEpKe 1 NoCie OKOHYaTeNbHON
c6opkM NpoTesa OCYyLLECTB/IATh CTAaTUYECKUE USMEHEHMS.

3ameHa u AeMOHTaxX

Mpu sameHe nnan geMoHTaXe MOXHO COXPaHsiTb OTPerynMpoBaHHOe
nonoxeHne KOMNoHeHTa npotesa. [ns 31oro BbIKPYTUTL 062 HAPE3HbIX
WTndTa, BBMHYEHHbIX Fy6Xe APYrvX W HaxoAsLMXCs PSAOM Apyr C
apyrom.

81



6 Ouncrka

1) Wspenue cnepyet o4uwaTh C MOMOLLBIO BAAXHOMW, MSIFKOW TKaHU.

2) Wspenue cnepyert BbITUPATh JOCYXA C MOMOLLBIO MSITKOM TKAHU.

3) [ns ypaaneHws oCTaTO4YHOW BRAXHOCTW CReayeT BbICYLWTb WU3ae-
Nvie Ha Bo3ayxe.

7 TexHuueckoe o6cnyxusaHme

» Yepes nepsble 30 AHEN UCMONL30BAHUS CleyeT NPOU3BECTU BU-
3yarnbHylo U GpyHKLMOHANbHYIO NPOBEPKY KOMMOHEHTOB NpoTesa.

» Bo Bpems 06bluHbIX KOHCYNbTaUWii CiefyeT NpoBepUTh BECb Mpo-
T€3 Ha Hann4ne nNpru3HakoB U3Hoca.

» Heobxoaumo exerogHo NpousBoAuTL NPOBEPKY W3AENUs Ha Ha-
[EXHOCTb paboTbl.

8 Ytunusauus

Vlau,enme 3anpeleHo ytunmsnposartb BMeCTe C HEeCOpPTUPOBAaHHbIMWU
oTXxogamun. HeHa.u,ne»(aUJ,aﬂ ytunusauma MOXeT HaHeCTu Bpepn, OKpyxXa-
oweit cpeae v 3p0posblo. Heobxoaumo cobnopatb ykasaHus oTBeT-
CTBEHHbIX VIHCTaHLJMlZ KOHerTHOﬁ CTpaHbl KacaTe/ibHO BO3Bparta ToBa-
POB, a Takxxe MeToauk c6opa n yTmnnsaummn oTxoaos.

9 MNpaBoBble yKa3aHus

Ha Bce npaBoBble ykasaHusi pacnpoCTpaHsieTcsl NpaBo TOW CTPpaHbl, B
KOTOPOW UCMONb3yeTCsi U3Aenne, NoaToMy 3TV yKasaHusi MOryT Bapbu-
posatb.

9.1 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb

I'Ipomaso,u.menb HeceT OTBeTCTBEHHOCTb B TOM Criy4ae, ecnun nagenve
ncnonb3yercs B COOTBETCTBUMW C ONMUCAHUAMU U yKasaHUAMW, npuse-
AeHHbIMW B JAHHOM [JOKYyMEeHTe. |-|pOl/I3BOJJMTeJ'Ib He HeCeT OTBeTCTBEH-
HOCTK 3a yu.LepG, BO3HUKLIWI Bcneactene I'IpeHEﬁpe)KeHVlﬂ NONOXeHn-
AMW JaHHOro AOKYMeHTa, B 0ocobeHHOCTH npwn HeHagnexatiem ncnonb-
30BaHNU Uin HeCcaHKUMOHMPOBaHHOM U3MEHEeHUN n3aennsa.

82

9.2 CooTBeTcTBUE cTaHAapTam EC

[JaHnHoe n3penve oteuvaet Tpebosanusm Pernamenta (EC) 2017/745
o meamumHckux nagenusx. Deknapauuio o coorserctsun CE moxHo
3arpy3utb Ha calite NpoM3BOAUTENS.

9.3 MapaHTus

Ha paHHoe nsgenve npoussoanTeNns NpeaoCTaBNseT rapaHTMio C AaTbl
nokynku. [apaHTs pacnpocTtpaHsieTcs Ha HencnpaBHOCTW, o6ycno-
BflIEHHble OAHO3Ha4HbIM 6paKOM maTtepunana, TexHoJiorm4yeckumn ae-
4)eKTaMl/I NN KOHCTPYKTUBHbIMWU HeAocCTatkaMun, O KOTOPbIX 6bi10 3a-
ABNEHO NPOU3BOANTENIO B TeHEHUE I'apaHTI/IIZHOFO CpokKa.

Moppo6Hylo MHbopMaLmio 06 YCNOBUSX rapaHTUM MOXHO MONYYUTb B
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN KOMMaHUN NPOU3BOAUTENS, 3aHMMalolencs cobl-
TOM MPOAYKUMN.

10 TexHUYECKUE XapaKTEPUCTUKHU

Wpentudukarop 4R44=L 4R50
Bec [r] 210 70
CucremHas BbicoTta [mm] Ot 31 8091 -1
MonTtaxHas Bbicota [Mmm] MUH. 22 17
O6Guwas Bbicota [Mm] 87 -
Marepuan HepxaBetowas Bbico- Tutan
KOKa4eCTBeHHas ctajb
Makc. Bec Tena [kr] 150

#

1 ERHE A%

RAREHH: 2021-06-07

> ARBOERRICEAEE LS BFA Y, REFEHEELD
MR ZE N,

> EEEICE. FERORELBIUEWVTECESFANTEREH
LTSS,




> BRICET S CHMMSHBIHE. ELMESRE LB
EILETIEE LS,

> HRICEHEL TELLEELER, FICRRIREDELLE
(3. IRTEIET (BREDBKEESR) TLTHEZVLD
EDRFLF/ICHEL T LS,

> AEFEAELTRELTILES,

1.1 #BES L UHEE
4R44=L, 4R50 ESIyRLI—N—%VH ESIYRTITHI—
ESCHEEORFEETAVET, 4R44-LIZ, Fa-—THHRZAOE
Sy RLY—N=T, ROFAABRZSRDES Ty K75 T
7—T7,
12 IR/ A A D
RER/N—VIIF Y b—Ry VBRI RTFLADEY 25 —RKARY
F—ICHIELTWET, EXa5—RXaARI 5 —IIHB Lt
—VEHBEDETERLIBEDOMET A MIRBLTHEY £
Ao
4R44=L (3,

2 EAEW

2.1 EAEM
ARBIETREROMCERAS LS,

2.2 BRAEE
REHIR : 150 kg £ T

23 MR

TEIR— a3V TN —FIFROEFEHRTEET,

REBLVEIR

BEHE - -20° CH5+60° C. AAIEEE : 20 %5590 %,
FIFEEEZFAVLIICLTSEEN

RENE

ERF R RIBSRY

BRI : -10° CH5+45° C

JREE : AAXHEE : 20% 5 90%. FEFEDRLVIKEE

FERATEAVERERYS

L2ME Rk Bk Bk T PR B BITAK BFK
B : k. B SREROHTF (FIVHLNDE—15E)
2.4 G

ARGE, BIETTICT 300 AHYA Z)LOAETRHMREREET> TOE
T FEREOEHLANINICKYELRYETH ZNIESEDMAELR
ICHEELET,

3R

31 BEICHT SRS 0HA

[Aze| FHELFAEOBRECHTEETT,
[] BECounssRIECHT2ERTT,
32 REICHT 2 FEEE

AFEE

KBEEDES. HRWBEORER

> ABEFICROOSNTNSERLEEEZETL, BEOERENTIE
WTLESL, (B3 R—UFH),

> ARBOIILSAECEBIN TS AIEEREAEDE, BiES
NTWRHEAEDEITEFREL TS,

> BPINTOIRETICHRAEME., FALANTIES,

> HRINTOWIWNREICKMELLY., ZOLSRETTERALL
HE. BRICHESEN SEERL TS,

> WENHDHEE. FF3EDLUWVREICHSHE. ARRIIER
LaWTLZE 0, BICHEL T AW (BETPEMDE
BRARSLICKD -V (B, K BRERE) .

> HROMAFEHEBETCLEDARNLD TEFECEIL,

> BENGRIEZRERT 52020, BEOmMVRNCE+HIE
B,

83



> BRICHENDH D ENEDNDBAEIL. ELHEET 2D, &
ATERRETHEINERRL TS,

> ERGEBEESERTEANMES. HRFEALANTES
(A% BICTHEL TSN (RETCEMDOERARSILIC
£BoU—ZT (BB, T RERE)

ERPOHBAERE - BEERKDIRICDONT

BTG = DELR, BETHER/N—VOMBNTNZUESFH

RELEZYTDIHEE. BERZOKMETT.

4 ROy T—C AR

24 &R HRES

1 ERiRAE -

1 7575 — -
4R44=L

4 [ESSy REZERY | 506G3=M8x12-v
4R50

1 [052T%2 [ 501z2=M6x20
5 HmERRIO%ESR

TEET F4 A2 M OHEBITICE Y RET SBMRIE
ERN—VDEBGICEIY. EEEVAGTEIEENDSHYET.
> TIAAY BRI AERICH > TS,

DRBEZEY FFFICE Y RET BREIRME

FYDBBEFBHCLVRBEEDNAGT 2RBRENHVET

> RUERE ERVCLTHSMUMF TS,

> EESNZ MVIETRY I T ZSL,

> RCOREBLCBAHEICEAL TR, BURSBAEESRLT
<&V,

84

517475 -

AR44=L(F, HERRIICRZEHZEHY FLTERAL TSN, 12

WENY T EIREEBEHOEY PIEBEFERL T2,

1) RZUBEBBHELENELD, THTY-WEEAEL T LS (&
PLPRUR ZEIR—varyToh—FH:8mm
4R50F : 11 mm) ,

2) GERC! REICHMUTEAICAZXD ICRIBENAY FLET,
TET—DRIEENY FLET,

3) RUIMEHISHVWLS ITEBLADSSYIODONURYELET,

52 £ 15 —FBEADRY F(F

RIZAEILES, RU4=LESIR— 3T h—FK(F
ARSOICHEKELE T, TR BYDERRIVR—R Y MEHEITE
ED

4R44=LESIR—2 3T Uh—

> WEEER 710020 ML L UF. 636KIS AV I A R

1) 4RU4=LESIR—2arT U h—ICREETLOAYBRILANE
El

2) TYTI—BOIEERMIE. T A Y MHEDOLDICRKR
TIAREGES THRENEE A,

3 SER—ar T A-OEESBEECLESN. 452 TRY
EOv o854 NTHHD, BELTIES,

4R44=L_ & 4R50

> WEMEE 710020 ML L UF

1) 4R44=L DES Iy RLI—N—FRUARICHELET,

2) 4R44=L Z4ARSOICERIEETLOMYUEBELANET.

3) THTI—ROREGBE. TIA AL MABDIEDICRR
TIARGES THR N EH A,

4) ESZYRTEITI—DISUTRIPRAICIEDEOFEL.
S0 TRIEmDES (MLIE: 13Nm)



4 R75T5—LESTy R —N—DHEk

: v R7FTE—E, EHRPTES Ty RLI—N—[CEAEL
7,
> WERHME: MO L UF (71002072 E) | 636K13 Loctite 241
N #E:

XPERBLTLODURDTIZS,
Lo L FaERL TSRO EMOTZE LY (10Nm) ,
2) BASHEAIT :
Loctite CRVERBELE T,
FPEELTLODURMD TS,
MLOLYFEERL. BILIEIONMTIED R D EB DT
Do, RILIBISNMTLODYRDHET .
3) LLHRIHBRUOELBELYURAVIAHFBELLY LTNDIHEE
&, BUBRRIORVICKBL T ZS N (—HERESR) .

IEHRI—ER
HREES K& (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
TIAA2

T oA Ay NRER HEITE. BLUOERDO mpE ESIVER
Vo —=N=BBDEHFRIICE DT, TIA AV NERETHENT
XN

R|EBRUSL

N=YDIHRPRYNLETHRICH. BRN—VYDT A *A2 &
RIEFTHENTEEY, TORIF. R xPMHEIN BYRT
[CHB2RDIEH R EROTILE,

6 BFANAE

N ELSHAERSAVHTEAERHNTEZL,
2) ELHPVATHRERNTRBIETILI,
3) KABESHNED. BRERIETILSL,

TAVTFUR

> ER/A—VIE. EREEN S 30 ARICBRSRE K OEERRE
LTS,

> EEOTHSRETORICE. ERSHOEEESGARTIE
=0,

> REDD, FIC—E EPERERBLTIES,

8 HE

—EOIFETE, ARURBESRETITBEEOREDT I &—HICLNT
HILIITEERA. FBULEZEIRRSLIVREICEERIFTC
EMHYET, RED. FEE. ERICEAL TELTEBREDIERIC
TS,

9 JEHIEIEICDINT
FENEHICDOVWTEINRT, SERCASEOERECELL. Th
ZNICAEDETERDZEDHYET,

9.1 RIEFE

Ay b—Ry oitd. FEICRBOETRZSCICERAEICH > TH
e CERVCEWVCBEICRYRIEEEESBDLVELET,
TENEFETCRGEFALLZY, ROSNTVEVWRECEEE
Ao EICERTY 575 E. FEDRRICHDIED D IZEDEEIC
DOWTERIENZLPRET.

9.2 CEEAM

AL, EEEBICET DR (EU) 2017/745DBH & LT
£9., CEEEESRIRIIRETOY T 7H4 bhSFora—R
THIEMTEET.

9.3 fRiE

AESFORAIEBABLVERINET. FRIAE BRORES
B MEPCER. BE L OEE FORMRICERT 52 EMNASHTH
YU, DORIEEAICA v b =Ry IR EDSZEN/IGE(TER
ENET,

REERMF(CEET D553, 1BHDF v b—Ry JRFEE TITEK <
&N,

85



10F=2hF—%

2.2 N FISER

HERS 4R44-L 4R50 RAKER 150 kee
EE (9 210 70 2.3 IR &M
S RAFANA (mm) &/ 31~ &K 91 -1 EEmzEE
2EHE (mm) B/ 22 17 RESEE 207 C E +60 ° C, MEMWERTEE 20 % & 90 %, LA
2% (mm) 87 - IRENAlTE
D T LR LR .
REERE: -10° CE +45° C
BE: HNEEE: 20% F 0%, LAk
1 PRtk X

RFEHBH: 2021-06-07

> ETEE RS R AREIEA Y RS T R 2 AN

> BERNREERATRPES.

> MRENFRE MRS HREE, BEREIEHE.

> EEHISEAEETE B ROE BN S 57 S8 XM S
=, HRIEREREEN.

> EEEREFR.

1.1 2T S nIh a8

FEHEF ARAA=LFNARS0Z AR T BRED B B A RERD 4 . BT EATAT SR

ETHMAEE R, EERG-LE—DEEINEGRTANES

22, FEFEFARSOE—NE A NIRLU RN NS

1.2 AEAR

I EAE ARG R RIEE RS RAE R RGHE . SR SRR E

BREA SIS, S AEAHIER THIThEEERZMIL .
TEHEFARAA=LBE AT 3] PO JTEEREE , B AT [8) HE 4 4 AR5 04 %

2 ERER

2.1 EREM
%R AT TR sME R E
86

ARFHIREEE

WEMRIREE: ok Bk TR Rk Bk Bk 5K
FrmR: A R BIUEEMEA BIEER)

2.4 ER%E®

HERINZF=RIHITT 3 BIRR DB HRIEAFAERIEE%E
Rk, HEAFEMRKAX 5 Fo

3 REMA

3.1 EEIREIRA

EEATRREINERNASHE.

l:] EEATRE DRI RE .

3.2 —MEREMM

A IJ\I|:\ |

ZH R IR = RZHRE ER

> FEFrRNEATE, MRLHIEAR (L 86 1) .
> ESERERRABRHNAE TV AGER.

> N RE T ARG RE T,




vy

MRFRBHEBTAAFOIERG T, BREERTER.
LR BERRAARER, YI2E AR, ERIELSHERE

(Blgn: EE. HE. B SHEEFRELEELSE)

HEFRHRIKERFD.
FEEMEER, U

\A A A

. HEE. B TRESHREUFERSE)
{56 PR HH B ThRE AL B Fe SR OAE

AR W ABE SR BEATEE B ENTHM RSN

HIUR A i3k

4 IR

MRTEHIBR, BB R, SEEETREBULEEM.
YRR, YIEArR. ERBESHER (l: &

HE B

1 RS

1 EEM

FATF4R44=L

4 [BL555]

[ 506G3-M8x 12-V

FF4Rr50

[ mEkER

[ 501z2-M6x20

5 ERES

BRI L FIA R
BEAHRT L2 RER
| RO ANE =SS ARSI

IBRALERNEIR RS
FR T 4R 0% H AT BT SR A5 A A R 1B fE B
> BT AERNE AR

> ROESFAE R ZHRAE.
> RIS AR INE 91 B o

5.1 BRI R

R ARA-LAIR R R BB E RS 4E. AIMERSBRSRELE

R EoREEE.

1) EEEGEZEER, BASERANBARIFRTTR (BIVEN
RE ATITERERS mm, AT 4R508T11 mm) ©

2) FE ! BEE4AEETHMESE.
EERIRLI 4R .

3) ERUIOMER, TERETERBAMMI.

5.2 REERRABEH
FEREFARAA=LTEMRIG Z IRAE N U JTUEHEFEROIRFL . 203 B3R 1 4R504H
. RELREERNEREBLE.

4R44=L 55 [0 JTC% 3 B

> BIEBMIEA: AERFT10020, EAHEEHLoctite® 636K 13

1) RERG TR MTUERERRALA .

2) BHTH @M FFEDGEREE MR H R B 1/4% .

3) RIBIUTGERENE MRS, FRak 4R R e A
Loctite® INEF 174

4R44=L54R50

> BUCRAMIER: A%HEF710020

R ARAA=L AT T & S 2R AT U XY 7F o

AR ARS0 T S HETEE R aRA4=L IIRLL Z Lo

BT B 5T EHIGE R MR R B 1/4%E .

Eﬂ;’éiﬁ;&%ﬁrﬂmﬂ%, R REITE (PEH
: 13Nm) o

87



EFAA S A AN S 4
RS SB I FANES TR SHEE.
> BTEMEL: HERF (BIA0: 710D20) . Loctite 241 636K 13
N kR
HBLEETIEN
& R AEIRFIT L2408 (10 Nm)
2) BRARE:
{8 Loctite BREUKL & 7B EARLUHET -
ASIB BT IEN -
ﬁ(ﬁéiiiéi’ﬂﬁﬁ}ﬂiﬁﬂi%ﬁ?ﬂ% (10Nm) FEZESITE
15Nm)
3) Eﬁjg)ﬁéﬁiﬁﬁ/\ﬁﬁiﬂ‘lm&iﬁﬁﬂmgﬁwh@EEE‘JE%SZ#J’%‘I (BH%E
£l B

B HETHISER SR
#RIf KE (mm)
506G3=MBX 12-V 12
506G3-M8X 14 14
506G3=M8X 16 16
B
XL BRI N RERGETIE, B rELNES 2 RHEL
HETHATESRIE.
FiRAIRED

TEEHREIRER, BRAGHEEMLSITIUMRE . AEEHEIEAN
R MBI BERBLEETIE

6 igia

1) AR TE ST R

2) A¥mETRET.

3) RRIEREZSHERT.

7 #3p
> BREAETEERE 30K BT X B BRI ARG E .

88

> IEHTERHRSHE, RNEMREERIERETEN.
> BEHTREWN.

8 EFALIE

KRB ESRD IR EFLIE — R TEF IR, BARLERY
ARESIMEIREM AR HETENEER S LFE XL Wik
FRERIZAI

9 EREIRAR

BTG SRR AR R 2 P G At A MR I L) sk B BT 5l

9.1 EERE

P FR PSSR A SR R R A R B RORTIR T, S AR AR NI A A2
FE. WTERAEAE, SR THEIRERIEMBEE R
ERAUIRR, BISEARB ARSI,

9.2 CEfF &1

AFEREEMEETFMREAM 2017/745 OEK. CE FFEMAERAIES
IERME ETH.

9.3 {RIEHKIE

HIERE Bz AR AR RRRERERE. REREEEBIERNIE
PARETFARL IS0t RMA= ARG, F B R B RIEE
HE FS TR T ARMEE R,

1B EHIER T BRI A A E S B RRERENIERER.

10 HAREIE

[ 4R44=L 4R50
EE (9] 210 70
REBE [mm] =N 31 BRI -1
REBE [mm] E/b 22 17
REE [mm] 87 -
wH MW KER
BRAFE kel 150




1HE &Y B30l | 23 FH xAH
=25 23
- S 89 -20 °C~+60 ° C, M| S 20 % ~ 90 %, I AH
41 2J8[0| = 2: 2021-06-07 XI%OTLT%?# os ch 6~ 90% 211
> HES S| Mol of BME Fof 2 B7X| 1 ok — =

x| Eof FolstaAlL. SISE FH =A
> AE R HES| IR B ALR S SAIAIZ|AAI2. S We: 10 °C 445 °C

> Mol 2l SF8 &0l UAL 2HIE LME B2 Hz=Ato]|
ZolstAl2.

> 55| HAAEo| ofst S ME L 2Haisto] M24et EAIF edst
A MzAtet ol =ote| 2reh BE o MUSHYAIL.

> 0| BAE & EastiAl2.

1= LIS

OlRME| 4R44=L3} 4R502 ZE4! otX| E=J|0] oF 42
smeluct. o] offE{2 2ol B8t 5| xx™o| JtsELch of e
4R44=L2 FLAPE Qe =¥ Zo| O2Eo0|l o{HE 4R502
LA e =3 Fo{uch

1.2 =gy

ol 9IX| £F2 2S5 2E AAHL 20| JtsEUch =8
obset =EA HUEDL A B FHeAEE ol8E Jls2

EIAES A K| ebt&UCh
Ol4E] 4R44=L2 2{O|H[0|M WSt OfHE| 4R501} HEE =+

AFH

2 Tdofl %= SHIE AIS

21 8%

2 ME2 otxlel ExJ| x| 28220t AtgsHoF guch
2.2 & 20

Z|i 150kg77tX| 2| X Zof 5 SE U ch

EE: M 55:20% ~90%, H

o
Hi

SISEIX| = FH

=4

sEEF/FE: g 25, & A8, M HlkE, das
DEE: X, 2af, 25 S5 Aol M)
2.4 Y
2 MEFS M=ZAtolM sufat 8t FI|2 HALE O &k of
s ALEAte| 2F Y=ol wat 2[oh 5 def ol s gt
3 ot
3.1 83 7|2 2ol
Azsl] M OHSEAID 93 2 B4 g0l ohs ZD
[ ] gae = 2le o1smel 2o st
3.2 kel ok XA

B‘ ¢
AN w
10

Fa 2d A HE &Y 2l

> HESl ALE dolg FEFotn nEstR| opyAI2(89 HO|XIE
Ez=SHUAI2)

> HEFo| Mg MM gAlE X Jbs/zE Mol dEs
ETSHUAIL.

> SEEX = FH 0| MES cESHK OtYAI2.



vvyy

A2 Al JIS ol ==

HEZo| siBEx| phe T x|
s,

HEo| 2ysILt oldreie MefolMs HES ARSI
OlAAlR, Wodt APos Hats
wE MRUAOIN B2, T2l B 2
HEo| Zrf 2ol Fo/5i AL,
IIAEel Eag UXIsteH MES TAsM HTHAAL

2 A

=0l oi=Es F? MEFA Js o ME Jisds
HYstHAI2.
7|50l MstEl He HMEE2 AL AEsiR|

P o2, mest
Zole  Hggs =xE FetMAOl: M=EAL £E

el
HELAIM H, 2|, n2h 2 HY S).
7
u:

LIAL i o] BRE =8

LIAl 1B o Za| e maoz

> = o|Mof S LAt S FASHUA

0

Z AL o=
AHFo| R L= st f4k 2
2,

T
i

> XNE ZE £Y EI8 EFEUAL,
> LPALTLE RIS LAl Z0lof 2ot Aol Fol3HAAl2.

& =E =4
Jls HAL g S0f, HAE HH miE, ofx| FHF Zho| HAE
PR A 2F LS Solf XY AFHCh
40 5
= [=8 EA
1 AtE HENM -
1 [1=1=] _
4R44=L2
i EERER [ 506G3=M8x12-V
4R50Z
1 EEEER [ 50122-M6x20

90

5.1 O{RHE| =F

4R44=L O{R4E{Q

LiAb AZEE 2ixiol x|S0l S|

A&k

OB = F& S0l MitE o|83HM XHE = USFH

1)
2)

3)

AEEH LtARtto] EAEX] I E OfYEE B CHE L
Akl 2lof: 2to|djo| M B3 o| A 8 mm, 4R502] Z 11 mm).
Fo| Areh o1 HEIE M2 Foll Z2tol =[] RHSLICH

O HE{ | LIALE AHE LI

LEARS 25 A E CIASER] o0 HEHE ChEodAI2.

5.2 BEA o|x|of| =&!
OfHEf 4R44-LE XIE 3 2}o|H[0|M W 2| LiApitol| Saf 7|23
Ol E 4R500]| ZEEtHCE 0|01 CH2 2o|X| #ES =™ E L

2tojulold W3{Jt A= 4R44-L

>
1)
2)

3)

HE 37 E3 2X| 710D20, Loctite® 636K13
O|HEIE 2lojdlo|M WF{o| LiAtdtoll 2t 5| S 7| AAIL.

Heg glof OfWEIZ LiAMOIN HDH aEel 1uiF Ea
FaAlL.
LAl Samel MRiE AR Loctite’® THSID 2fojujola

A3 o ALE MPAMO| HAIE CHE Zo[MA2.



4R507t A= 4R44=L

> HE BF: £3 x| 710D20

1) O{RE{ 4R44=L2| =H T0f O|HEIE 2 Bz FH AL
2) O{RME{ 4R505 OfRYE{ 4R44=L2| L{ALAtOl LT S| A ASIAAIL.

3) HHS flof OfHEE LiAtMoIM H 422 1HF =3
FaAl2.
4) WAt 2ddgs gRo=z  FspPil st MRl UAE

ZO|MAI=LES: 13 Nm).

Ol= =3 R0{ ot EQ MH LAtZ DX U

> HEHEsxE: E3 #x|(0l: T10D20), Loctite 214 636K13

1) HAE:
HELAME 2] oA
HEUAE E3 X2 Z0|MA2(10 Nm).

2) B =B
HELIALE Loctite2 A EHL|CE
HELIAIE S8 do8A 2.
HELAE E3 #Hxz A% =
Z=0| A A 2(15 Nm).

3) 2[RE 4T ol EEEUHH HWF 2ol 502t HEUHAE
L2 HELIAZ DA SHYA M E &X).

e
ol
=
P4
3
jad
jal
ol

AF LA MEE
EAN 2 0l(mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

=3

z3 F0| ot2EQ MY LIAIS Sall =73} HAE A £ 9K

3 =g o|F MA =HH™o| JpsEct

mst U 2l

me s 2ol Al 9| 2Eo| MAME 95 |RXIE = USUCH

0|5 9lall Li2ts| e {AxlolM JHE 21&0] Z0IX s M LA

FOHE 22 2algdct

CR=E

1) 2 HES S0 Us R HoR AL

2) 2 HES RS2 AR HUZSHAI2.

3) Ttod FIle BI| BollM A== stMAl2

7 RXEH$

> ofX| EES XMZ 302 ALE F St AAL Y J|s HAE sHot
6H_||:|.

y
8 7|

ol HES £Rs\x oo Uyt Wyl # xFEK e Fio
HolsiAE of Euct ZRE mplxals #2 W Aol H=e
dete H 5 UBch sk, 3 o 7| Wt peis 2 =0t

9.1 2
2 BAMOl ddnt X0l wel = MES ALEste 9 MZEA
elo| AFHCH = BME EFSHR| 22X go &=

MES FHESHH AREstHU e 50 x| i 2 HIFo
HAS Jteto] LMEH E4ol CHaiM = HMZAL Hele X



9.2 CE H{EHAl

2 MEe =70 BE FHEU) 2017/7452 QT AlES
SE¢ehch CE Mg MAME M=Atel o AlO|EOM Clez2eg
Ea
o

UE L et
9.3 EZ
HZEALE FULRE MEZo EHS S CH &R, MZ £ M
Zgto| flolele Zwst = um BF J(7F ol M=EAtol|H oS

AMBE ALRES MZALe| st mHofCiE| ™ (FED: H

AEWS 4RA4=L 2R50
Sl] 210 70
AlA" = 0I[mm] =4 310 M = 91 I
ZHaE = 0][mm] =4 22 17
% =0/[mm] 87 .
ME ~E[QlE[A AE ElErs
Z|cH ®S(ke] 150

92













ol

Ottobock SE & Co. KGaA

Max-Néader-StraBe 15 - 37115 Duderstadt - Germany
T +49 5527 848-0 - F +49 5527 848-3360
healthcare@ottobock.de - www.ottobock.com

all_INT-16-2107

© Ottobock - 647G185



	1 Produktbeschreibung
	1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöglichkeiten

	2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	2.1 Verwendungszweck
	2.2 Einsatzgebiet
	2.3 Umgebungsbedingungen
	2.4 Lebensdauer

	3 Sicherheit
	3.1 Bedeutung der Warnsymbolik
	3.2 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

	4 Lieferumfang
	5 Gebrauchsfähigkeit herstellen
	5.1 Anpassen des Adapters
	5.2 In Modularprothese montieren

	6 Reinigung
	7 Wartung
	8 Entsorgung
	9 Rechtliche Hinweise
	9.1 Haftung
	9.2 CE-Konformität
	9.3 Garantie

	10 Technische Daten
	1 Product description
	1.1 Construction and Function
	1.2 Combination possibilities

	2 Intended use
	2.1 Indications for use
	2.2 Area of application
	2.3 Environmental conditions
	2.4 Lifetime

	3 Safety
	3.1 Explanation of warning symbols
	3.2 General safety instructions

	4 Scope of delivery
	5 Preparing the product for use
	5.1 Adjusting the adapter
	5.2 Installation in the modular prosthesis

	6 Cleaning
	7 Maintenance
	8 Disposal
	9 Legal information
	9.1 Liability
	9.2 CE conformity
	9.3 Warranty

	10 Technical data
	1 Description du produit
	1.1 Conception et fonctionnement
	1.2 Combinaisons possibles

	2 Utilisation conforme
	2.1 Usage prévu
	2.2 Domaine d’application
	2.3 Conditions d’environnement
	2.4 Durée de vie

	3 Sécurité
	3.1 Signification des symboles de mise en garde
	3.2 Consignes générales de sécurité

	4 Contenu de la livraison
	5 Mise en service du produit
	5.1 Ajustement de l’adaptateur
	5.2 Montage dans la prothèse modulaire

	6 Nettoyage
	7 Maintenance
	8 Mise au rebut
	9 Informations légales
	9.1 Responsabilité
	9.2 Conformité CE
	9.3 Garantie commerciale

	10 Caractéristiques techniques
	1 Descrizione del prodotto
	1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento
	1.2 Possibilità di combinazione

	2 Uso conforme
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo d'impiego
	2.3 Condizioni ambientali
	2.4 Vita utile

	3 Sicurezza
	3.1 Significato dei simboli utilizzati
	3.2 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza

	4 Fornitura
	5 Preparazione all'uso
	5.1 Adattamento dell'adattatore
	5.2 Montaggio in protesi modulare

	6 Pulizia
	7 Manutenzione
	8 Smaltimento
	9 Note legali
	9.1 Responsabilità
	9.2 Conformità CE
	9.3 Garanzia commerciale

	10 Dati tecnici
	1 Descripción del producto
	1.1 Construcción y función
	1.2 Posibilidades de combinación

	2 Uso previsto
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo de aplicación
	2.3 Condiciones ambientales
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Seguridad
	3.1 Significado de los símbolos de advertencia
	3.2 Indicaciones generales de seguridad

	4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro
	5 Preparación para el uso
	5.1 Ajuste del adaptador
	5.2 Montaje en la prótesis modular

	6 Limpieza
	7 Mantenimiento
	8 Eliminación
	9 Aviso legal
	9.1 Responsabilidad
	9.2 Conformidad CE
	9.3 Garantía

	10 Datos técnicos
	1 Descrição do produto
	1.1 Construção e funcionamento
	1.2 Possibilidades de combinação

	2 Uso previsto
	2.1 Finalidade
	2.2 Área de aplicação
	2.3 Condições ambientais
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Segurança
	3.1 Significado dos símbolos de advertência
	3.2 Indicações gerais de segurança

	4 Material fornecido
	5 Estabelecer a operacionalidade
	5.1 Adaptação do adaptador
	5.2 Montagem na prótese modular

	6 Limpeza
	7 Manutenção
	8 Eliminação
	9 Notas legais
	9.1 Responsabilidade
	9.2 Conformidade CE
	9.3 Garantia contratual

	10 Dados técnicos
	1 Productbeschrijving
	1.1 Constructie en functie
	1.2 Combinatiemogelijkheden

	2 Gebruiksdoel
	2.1 Gebruiksdoel
	2.2 Toepassingsgebied
	2.3 Omgevingscondities
	2.4 Levensduur

	3 Veiligheid
	3.1 Betekenis van de gebruikte waarschuwingssymbolen
	3.2 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

	4 Inhoud van de levering
	5 Gebruiksklaar maken
	5.1 Aanpassen van de adapter
	5.2 Monteren in de modulaire prothese

	6 Reiniging
	7 Onderhoud
	8 Afvalverwerking
	9 Juridische informatie
	9.1 Aansprakelijkheid
	9.2 CE-conformiteit
	9.3 Fabrieksgarantie

	10 Technische gegevens
	1 Produktbeskrivning
	1.1 Konstruktion och funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöjligheter

	2 Ändamålsenlig användning
	2.1 Avsedd användning
	2.2 Användningsområde
	2.3 Omgivningsförhållanden
	2.4 Livslängd

	3 Säkerhet
	3.1 Varningssymbolernas betydelse
	3.2 Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar

	4 I leveransen
	5 Göra klart för användning
	5.1 Anpassa adaptern
	5.2 Montera i en modulär protes

	6 Rengöring
	7 Underhåll
	8 Avfallshantering
	9 Juridisk information
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-överensstämmelse
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniska uppgifter
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruktion og funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmuligheder

	2 Formålsbestemt anvendelse
	2.1 Anvendelsesformål
	2.2 Anvendelsesområde
	2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser
	2.4 Levetid

	3 Sikkerhed
	3.1 Advarselssymbolernes betydning
	3.2 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Indretning til brug
	5.1 Tilpasning af adapteren
	5.2 Montering i modulær protese

	6 Rengøring
	7 Vedligeholdelse
	8 Bortskaffelse
	9 Juridiske oplysninger
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-overensstemmelse
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniske data
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon
	1.2 Kombinasjonsmuligheter

	2 Forskriftsmessig bruk
	2.1 Bruksformål
	2.2 Bruksområde
	2.3 Miljøforhold
	2.4 Levetid

	3 Sikkerhet
	3.1 Varselsymbolenes betydning
	3.2 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Klargjøring til bruk
	5.1 Tilpasning av adapteren
	5.2 Montering i modulærprotese

	6 Rengjøring
	7 Vedlikehold
	8 Kassering
	9 Juridiske merknader
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-samsvar
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniske data
	1 Tuotteen kuvaus
	1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta
	1.2 Yhdistelmämahdollisuudet

	2 Määräystenmukainen käyttö
	2.1 Käyttötarkoitus
	2.2 Käyttöalue
	2.3 Ympäristöolosuhteet
	2.4 Käyttöikä

	3 Turvallisuus
	3.1 Käyttöohjeen varoitussymbolien selitys
	3.2 Yleiset turvaohjeet

	4 Toimituspaketti
	5 Saattaminen käyttökuntoon
	5.1 Adapterin sovittaminen
	5.2 Modulaarisen proteesiin tapahtuva asennus

	6 Puhdistus
	7 Huolto
	8 Jätehuolto
	9 Oikeudelliset ohjeet
	9.1 Vastuu
	9.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus
	9.3 Takuu

	10 Tekniset tiedot
	1 Opis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja
	1.2 Możliwości zestawień

	2 Zastosowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
	2.1 Cel zastosowania
	2.2 Zakres zastosowania
	2.3 Warunki otoczenia
	2.4 Okres użytkowania

	3 Bezpieczeństwo
	3.1 Oznaczenie symboli ostrzegawczych
	3.2 Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

	4 Skład zestawu
	5 Uzyskanie zdolności użytkowej
	5.1 Dopasowanie adaptera
	5.2 Montaż w protezie modularnej

	6 Czyszczenie
	7 Konserwacja
	8 Utylizacja
	9 Wskazówki prawne
	9.1 Odpowiedzialność
	9.2 Zgodność z CE
	9.3 Gwarancja

	10 Dane techniczne
	1 Termékleírás
	1.1 Felépítés és működés
	1.2 Kombinációs lehetőségek

	2 Rendeltetésszerű használat
	2.1 Rendeltetés
	2.2 Alkalmazási terület
	2.3 Környezeti feltételek
	2.4 Élettartam

	3 Biztonság
	3.1 A figyelmeztető jelzések jelentése
	3.2 Általános biztonsági utasítások

	4 Szállítási terjedelem
	5 Használatra kész állapot előállítása
	5.1 Az adapter illesztése
	5.2 Beszerelés a modulos protézisbe

	6 Tisztítás
	7 Karbantartás
	8 Ártalmatlanítás
	9 Jognyilatkozatok
	9.1 Felelősség
	9.2 CE-megfelelőség
	9.3 Jótállás

	10 Műszaki adatok
	1 Popis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukce a funkce
	1.2 Možnosti kombinace komponentů

	2 Použití k určenému účelu
	2.1 Účel použití
	2.2 Oblast použití
	2.3 Okolní podmínky
	2.4 Provozní životnost

	3 Bezpečnost
	3.1 Význam varovných symbolů
	3.2 Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny

	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Příprava k použití
	5.1 Přizpůsobení adaptéru
	5.2 Montáž do modulární protézy

	6 Čištění
	7 Údržba
	8 Likvidace
	9 Právní ustanovení
	9.1 Odpovědnost za výrobek
	9.2 CE shoda
	9.3 Záruka

	10 Technické údaje
	1 Descrierea produsului
	1.1 Construcţia şi modul de funcţionare
	1.2 Posibilităţi de combinare

	2 Utilizare conform destinaţiei
	2.1 Scopul utilizării
	2.2 Domeniul de aplicare
	2.3 Condiţii de mediu
	2.4 Durata de viaţă funcţională

	3 Siguranţa
	3.1 Legendă simboluri de avertisment
	3.2 Indicaţii generale de siguranţă

	4 Conţinutul livrării
	5 Realizarea capacităţii de utilizare
	5.1 Ajustarea adaptorului
	5.2 Montare în proteza modulară

	6 Curăţare
	7 Întreţinere
	8 Eliminare ca deşeu
	9 Informaţii juridice
	9.1 Răspunderea juridică
	9.2 Conformitate CE
	9.3 Garanţia acordată de producător

	10 Date tehnice
	1 Opis proizvoda
	1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija
	1.2 Mogućnosti kombiniranja

	2 Namjenska uporaba
	2.1 Svrha uporabe
	2.2 Područje primjene
	2.3 Uvjeti okoline
	2.4 Vijek trajanja

	3 Sigurnost
	3.1 Značenje simbola upozorenja
	3.2 Opće sigurnosne napomene

	4 Sadržaj isporuke
	5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti
	5.1 Prilagodba prilagodnika
	5.2 Montaža u modularnu protezu

	6 Čišćenje
	7 Održavanje
	8 Zbrinjavanje
	9 Pravne napomene
	9.1 Odgovornost
	9.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku
	9.3 Jamstvo

	10 Tehnički podatci
	1 Opis izdelka
	1.1 Sestava in funkcija
	1.2 Možnosti kombiniranja

	2 Namenska uporaba
	2.1 Namen uporabe
	2.2 Področje uporabe
	2.3 Pogoji okolice
	2.4 Življenjska doba

	3 Varnost
	3.1 Pomen opozorilnih simbolov
	3.2 Splošni varnostni napotki

	4 Obseg dobave
	5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo
	5.1 Prilagoditev adapterja
	5.2 Montiranje v modularno protezo

	6 Čiščenje
	7 Vzdrževanje
	8 Odstranjevanje
	9 Pravni napotki
	9.1 Jamstvo
	9.2 Skladnost CE
	9.3 Garancija

	10 Tehnični podatki
	1 Popis výrobku
	1.1 Konštrukcia a funkcia
	1.2 Možnosti kombinácie

	2 Použitie v súlade s určením
	2.1 Účel použitia
	2.2 Oblasť použitia
	2.3 Podmienky okolia
	2.4 Životnosť

	3 Bezpečnosť
	3.1 Význam varovných symbolov
	3.2 Všeobecné bezpečnostné upozornenia

	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Sprevádzkovanie
	5.1 Prispôsobenie adaptéra
	5.2 Montáž do modulárnej protézy

	6 Čistenie
	7 Údržba
	8 Likvidácia
	9 Právne upozornenia
	9.1 Ručenie
	9.2 Zhoda s CE
	9.3 Záruka

	10 Technické údaje
	1 Описание на продукта
	1.1 Конструкция и функция
	1.2 Възможности за комбиниране

	2 Употреба по предназначение
	2.1 Цел​ на​ използване
	2.2 Област на приложение
	2.3 Условия на околната среда
	2.4 Срок на експлоатация

	3 Безопасност
	3.1 Значение на предупредителните символи
	3.2 Общи указания за безопасност

	4 Окомплектовка
	5 Подготовка за употреба
	5.1 Напасване на адаптора
	5.2 Монтаж в модулната протеза

	6 Почистване
	7 Поддръжка
	8 Изхвърляне​ като​ отпадък
	9 Правни указания
	9.1 Отговорност
	9.2 СЕ съответствие
	9.3 Гаранция

	10 Технически данни
	1 Ürün açıklaması
	1.1 Konstrüksiyon ve Fonksiyon
	1.2 Kombinasyon olanakları

	2 Kullanım Amacı
	2.1 Kullanım amacı
	2.2 Kullanım alanı
	2.3 Çevre şartları
	2.4 Kullanım ömrü

	3 Güvenlik
	3.1 Uyarı sembollerinin anlamı
	3.2 Genel güvenlik uyarıları

	4 Teslimat kapsamı
	5 Kullanıma hazırlama
	5.1 Adaptörün uyarlanması
	5.2 Modüler protezlerde montaj

	6 Temizleme
	7 Bakım
	8 İmha etme
	9 Yasal talimatlar
	9.1 Sorumluluk
	9.2 CE-Uygunluk açıklaması
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Teknik veriler
	1 Περιγραφή προϊόντος
	1.1 Κατασκευή και λειτουργία
	1.2 Δυνατότητες συνδυασμού

	2 Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση
	2.1 Ενδεικνυόμενη χρήση
	2.2 Πεδίο εφαρμογής
	2.3 Περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες
	2.4 Διάρκεια ζωής

	3 Ασφάλεια
	3.1 Επεξήγηση προειδοποιητικών συμβόλων
	3.2 Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

	4 Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας
	5 Εξασφάλιση λειτουργικότητας
	5.1 Προσαρμογή του προσαρμογέα
	5.2 Τοποθέτηση σε δομοστοιχειωτή πρόθεση

	6 Καθαρισμός
	7 Συντήρηση
	8 Απόρριψη
	9 Νομικές υποδείξεις
	9.1 Ευθύνη
	9.2 Συμμόρφωση CE
	9.3 Εμπορική εγγύηση

	10 Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	1 Описание изделия
	1.1 Конструкция и функции
	1.2 Возможности комбинирования изделия

	2 Использование по назначению
	2.1 Назначение
	2.2 Область применения
	2.3 Условия применения изделия
	2.4 Срок службы

	3 Безопасность
	3.1 Значение предупреждающих символов
	3.2 Общие указания по технике безопасности

	4 Объем поставки
	5 Приведение в состояние готовности к эксплуатации
	5.1 Подгонка РСУ
	5.2 Монтаж в модульном протезе

	6 Очистка
	7 Техническое обслуживание
	8 Утилизация
	9 Правовые указания
	9.1 Ответственность
	9.2 Соответствие стандартам ЕС
	9.3 Гарантия

	10 Технические характеристики
	1 製品概要
	1.1 構造および機能
	1.2 可能な組み合わせ

	2 使用目的
	2.1 使用目的
	2.2 適用範囲
	2.3 環境条件
	2.4 製品寿命

	3 安全性
	3.1 警告に関する記号の説明​
	3.2 安全に関する注意事項

	4 納品時のパッケージ内容
	5 製品使用前の準備
	5.1 アダプターの調整
	5.2 モジュラー義肢への取り付け

	6 お手入れ方法
	7 メンテナンス
	8 廃棄
	9 法的事項について​
	9.1 保証責任
	9.2 ＣＥ整合性
	9.3 保証

	10 テクニカル データ
	1 产品描述
	1.1 设计构造和功能
	1.2 组合方式

	2 正确使用
	2.1 使用目的
	2.2 应用范围
	2.3 环境条件
	2.4 使用寿命

	3 安全须知
	3.1 警告标志说明
	3.2 一般性安全须知

	4 供货范围
	5 使用准备
	5.1 转接件的调整
	5.2 安装在模块式假肢中

	6 清洁
	7 维护
	8 废弃处理
	9 法律说明
	9.1 法律责任
	9.2 CE符合性
	9.3 保修承诺

	10 技术数据
	1 제품 설명
	1.1 구조 및 기능
	1.2 조합 방법

	2 규정에 맞는 올바른 사용
	2.1 용도
	2.2 적용 분야
	2.3 주변 조건
	2.4 수명

	3 안전
	3.1 경고 기호의 의미
	3.2 일반적인 안전 지침

	4 인도 품목
	5 사용 준비 작업
	5.1 어댑터 조정
	5.2 모듈식 의지에 조립

	6 청소
	7 유지보수
	8 폐기
	9 법률적 사항
	9.1 책임
	9.2 CE 적합성
	9.3 보증

	10 기술 데이터

